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10200 Bellaire Boulevard (77072-5299)
Post Office Box 4574

Brown & Root Environmental Houston, TX 772104574

SRS [

l October 20, 1993

Mr. Larry Campbell
Transwestern Pipeline Company
6381 North Main

Roswell, New Mexico 88202-1717

Re:  Subsurface Investigation
Atoka 1 Compressor Station
Atoka, New Mexico
Brown & Root Environmental Project Number NG19

Dear Mr. Campbell:

Brown & Root Environmental (B&R Environmental) is please to present to Transwestern
Pipeline Company (Transwestern) this final letter report summarizing the results of the
preliminary subsurface investigation conducted at the Transwestern Atoka 1 Compressor
Station. Field work for the investigation occurred on various dates between June 26, 1993
and July 21, 1993.

INTRODUCTION

B&R Environmental conducted a subsurface investigation (SI) at the Atoka 1 Compressor
Station in Eddy County, New Mexico, in order to investigate subsurface conditions and
possible impact to the subsurface from activities related to the disposal of pipeline liquid
waste into a concrete lined surface impoundment at the site. During this SI, 12 soil borings
were drilled, four of which were completed as monitoring wells.

The Atoka 1 Compressor Station is located in Eddy County, New Mexico, approximately 10
miles east of Artesia, New Mexico. A location map is included as Figure 1. The site is an
operating compressor station. The concrete-lined surface impoundment is located in the
northeast corner of the property along the fenceline. The surface impoundment is
approximately 30 feet by 30 feet at ground surface with inwardly sloping sides. At the time
of the SI, the impoundment contained fluids.

FIELD ACTIVITIES

Prior to mobilization for field activities, a project-specific Health and Safety Plan (HASP)
was prepared. A copy of the HASP is included as Attachment 1.
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Mr. Larry Campbell
Transwestern Pipeline Company
October 20, 1993

Page Two

Drilling

Twelve soil borings were drilled, four of which were completed as monitoring wells, at the
Atoka 1 Compressor Station. Prior to initiating drilling activities, utility lines and other
subsurface obstructions were located and marked by Transwestern. A site map showing the
boring locations is included as Figure 2.

Drilling was accomplished using a combination of hollow stem auger and air rotary drilling
techniques. For hollow stem auger drilling, 7.625-inch outer diameter hollow stem augers
were employed. Air rotary drilling was accomplished using both a 3-inch and 6-inch
diameter tricone drilling bits or a NDX core barrel. Subsurface soil samples were collected
from the ground surface to total depth using either a 2-inch by 24-inch long split spoon

sampler or a NDX core barrel. Hollow stem augers and split spoon samplers were used to
drill and sample down to a depth of 10 to 15 feet below grade. At this depth, a caliche or
calichified silt was encountered. This formation was too dense to be sampled using a split
spoon and hollow stem auger drilling methods, therefore the drilling method was switched
to air rotary. A NDX size core barrel was then used to drill and sample to total depth.

Soil borings were placed around the surface impoundment as shown in Figure 2. Soil
borings were drilled and sampled to total depths ranging from 20 to 65 feet below grade.
Groundwater was encountered in five of the soil borings. Monitoring wells were installed
in four of these borings. Soil boring logs, monitor well construction diagrams, groundwater
and soil sample log sheets are provided as Attachment 2.

Samples from the borings were submitted for laboratory analysis. One sample was collected
from the bottom of each boring. Another sample was collected from the interval with the
highest evidence of impact as determined by field screening. If soil did not appear
impacted, the intermediate depth sample was not collected. Field screening for evidence
of contamination included scanning the recovered soils samples with a flame ionization
detector (FID) and a photo ionization detector (PID).

Soil samples collected were placed in laboratory supplied containers, properly labeled,
placed on ice in shipping coolers and delivered to the laboratory by common carrier.
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Mr. Larry Campbell
Transwestern Pipeline Company
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Upon completion of drilling and sampling activities, the borings were grouted to the ground
surface using a Portland cement/bentonite slurry. Water for decontamination and grouting
was obtained from the water supply at the site.

Monitor Well Installation

Four monitor wells were installed during the course of this SI. The borehole for monitoring
well MW-1 was drilled to total depth and installed by the hollow stem auger method. The
boreholes for monitoring wells MW-2, -3, and -4 were drilled using air rotary drilling
methods using a 6-inch diameter tricone bit. The wells were installed in the open boreholes.
The monitoring wells were constructed of 2-inch flush-threaded schedule 40 PVC with 10
feet of 0.010 slotted well screen with a bottom cap. A filter pack consisting of 10/20 grade
Espey sand was emplaced in the annular space between the borehole and well screen. The
filter pack extended a minimum of two feet above the top of the screen. A minimum of two
feet of bentonite pellets were added on top of the filter pack. Five gallons of potable water
were added to hydrate the bentonite. The remaining annular space was grouted to surface
using a Portland Type I-II/bentonite gel grout. All wells are equipped with flush-mount
well covers and locking water tight caps. Monitoring wells were developed by bailing with
a disposable polyethylene bailer. A minimum of three well volumes were removed from
each well for development purposes.

Groundwater Sampling

Groundwater samples were collected from three of the monitoring wells and from the soil
boring that was later converted to a monitoring well.

A water sample was collected from the open borehole of soil boring AT1-2 on June 26,
1993. Water droplets were observed being blown out of the borehole when the drill bit was
at 63 feet below grade. Drilling was halted and the boring sat while water accumulated in
the open borehole. A water sample was obtained by lowering a disposable polyethylene
bailer into the hole. Monitor well MW-1 was later installed at this location.
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On July 21, 1993 the monitoring wells at the site were purged and sampled. Prior to
purging the wells, groundwater level measurements were collected using a hydrocarbon
interface probe. Non-aqueous phase liquids (NAPLs) were detected in monitoring well
MW-1 and therefore this well was not purged or sampled. The presence and absence of
NAPLs in the monitoring wells was confirmed by lowering a dedicated bailer into each well
and obtaining a sample of the liquid for inspection. The other monitoring wells were
purged and sampled. Wells were purged until three well volumes were removed or until the
well was bailed dry, whichever came first. Monitoring wells MW-3 and -4 were bailed dry.
Purging and sampling were accomplished using dedicated disposable polyethylene bailers
and bailer rope. Groundwater sample log sheets are located in Attachment 2.

Monitoring well casing elevations were surveyed by P.R. Patton & Associates of Roswell,
Mew Mexico. Elevations were surveyed relative to an assumed 100 foot elevation mark.
Figure 2 depicts the benchmark selected and relative top of casing (TOC) elevations for the
other monitoring wells.

Waste Management

Drill cuttings were placed in plastic drums which were supplied by Transwestern. The
drums were sealed and labeled to identify the source of the material.

GEOLOGY

The Atoka 1 Compressor Station is located in the Pecos Valley section of the Southern High
Plains physiographic province atop Quaternary sedimentary deposits.

Locally the geology consists of an uppermost interval of a dark brown silt and/or clay
mixture which quickly grades to a tan silt containing abundant caliche. The thickness of this
interval ranges from being absent to 21 feet, though it generally is approximately 10-15 feet
thick. This interval is underlain by a horizon of caliche or calichefied silts. The transition
to caliche is gradual. The caliche is composed of white to tan calcium carbonate cemented
fine grained clastic sediments. This caliche is generally hard, broken and more friable in
the upper portion. With depth the caliche is denser and appears somewhat brecciated. This
horizon is up to ten feet thick. Below the caliche is a reddish brown siltstone or silt with
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abundant caliche. In two of the soil borings, AT1-2 and ATI-4, a gray fine grained
sandstone was encountered below the caliche horizon. In boring AT1-2, this extends to
approximately 40 feet below grade. The lithology below 40 feet consists predominantly of
dark red gypsum-rich clays and silts with some silts and pebbles layers.

HYDROGEOLOGY

Groundwater was encountered in five of the borings drilled at the site. Groundwater was
encountered during the drilling process at depths ranging from 47 to 63 feet below grade.

Groundwater elevations at the site varied considerably, ranging from 36 to 60 feet below
grade. The groundwater levels in monitor well MW-1, MW-4 and soil boring AT1-2A
remained close to the depths at which water was encountered during drilling operations.
The groundwater elevations for monitor wells MW-2 and MW-3 were above the depths the
groundwater was encountered during drilling operations the. The groundwater level in
monitoring well MW-3 was significantly higher (approximately 20 feet). A possible
explanation for these elevations differences is that the groundwater at the site occurs in
small, isolated, near surface perched pockets. Another reason may be that groundwater in
parts of the site is semi-confined to confined resulting in artisan conditions which raise the
elevation of the groundwater.

Groundwater recharge in the wells varied considerably. After bailing, groundwater recharge
was very slow in monitoring wells MW-1 and MW-4, (on the order of days). Monitoring
well MW-3 recharged in several hours. Recharge of monitor well MW-2 was very good,
with the well recharging within an hour. Monitor well MW-2 was the only well which
produced water in amounts such that it was not possible to bail it dry.

Water elevations measured in the four wells on July 21, 1993 are shown on Figure 3.
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Transwestern Pipeline Company
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ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Soil and groundwater samples collected during the SI were analyzed for total petroleum
hydrocarbons (TPH) using EPA method 418.1, benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylene
(BTEX) using EPA method 8020, volatile organics using EPA method 8240, and semi-
volatile using EPA method 8270. Groundwater samples were also analyzed for total
dissolved solids (TDS) using EPA method 160.1. PACE Laboratories of Houston, Texas
performed the analyses. Table 1 is a matrix of samples and analyses performed. Analytical
results for soil samples collected from the soil borings are presented in Table 2. Analytical
results for groundwater samples are presented in Table 3. Laboratory analytical reports are
contained in Attachment 3.

Soil analytical results indicated that soil borings AT1-2, -4, and -7 were the most impacted.
TPH concentrations were detected in five of the soil samples. The highest concentration
reported, 4,400 mg/kg, was from sample AT1-2B which was collected from the 32-33 foot
depth interval. BTEX was also detected in five soil samples. The highest total BTEX
concentration reported was 70,970 ug/kg. This also was from the 32-33 foot depth interval
of soil boring AT1-2.

Methylene chloride was detected in soil sample AT1-3A. Acetone and 2-butanone were also
detected in soil sample AT1-6A. These compounds are laboratory artifacts and are not
considered to be indicative of the environment at the site. All other analyses for these two
samples were reported as less than the detection limits. One semi-volatile compound, bis(2-
ethylhexyl)phthalate, was detected in one of the samples. Again this is considered a lab or
field artifact and is not considered to be indicative of the environment at the site.

Groundwater analytical results indicated that the groundwater in the area of the surface
impoundment is impacted. High concentrations of BTEX constituents were detected in the
groundwater sample from boring AT1-2 collected prior to installing monitor well MW-1.
After sampling and allowing groundwater to equilibrate, NAPLs were found. The
groundwater sample collected from MW-2, approximately 15 feet west of the surface
impoundment contained a total BTEX concentration of 16,970 ug/L. The benzene
concentration in this sample was reported at a concentration of 3,600 ug/L. Monitor wells
MW-4 and MW-3 also were impacted by BTEX constituents. Specifically, benzene was
detected at concentrations of 61 ug/L and 7 ug/L, respectively.
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Transwestern Pipeline Company
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NAPL

NAPLs were discovered in one soil boring, AT1-2. This boring encountered groundwater
while drilling at 63 feet below grade. The hole was allowed to remain open and after two
days was inspected for presence of NAPLs. A disposable polyethylene bailer was lowered
into the hole and retrieved. Approximately 1/4-inch of NAPL was found floating on top of
the groundwater. Monitoring well MW-1 was later installed at this location. After allowing
the well to stabilize for three days, 3.16 feet of NAPLs had accumulated in the well. The
well was bailed dry and 3.5 gallons of NAPLs recovered. The NAPL recovered was clear,
yellow-orange colored.

If you have any questions regarding this information, please contact me at 713-575-4750.
Sincerely,
BROWN & ROOT ENVIRONMENTAL

Larry Basilio

Project Geologist
RS/rk

c: GES File NG19
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TABLE 1

SUMMARY OF ANALYSES
Atoka 1 Compressor Station
Atoka, New Mexico

Analyses Performed

Sample ID

TPH

BTEX Volatile
Organics

Semi-volatile
Organics

DS

SOIL

AT1-1A

ATi-1B

AT1-2A

AT1-2B

AT1-3A

AT1-4A

AT1-5A

AT1-6A

Pag P Dod o Pod P o P

XXX} XX X[ X

AT1-7A

AT1-8A

AT1-9A

AT1-10A

AT1-10B

AT1-10C

XXX X XK XX << XX < X[ <] X[ X

XXX X XX

[GROUNDWATER

AT1-2W

MW-2

MW-3

MW-4

X[ XXX

x| X|x

X[ X[ XX




TABLE 2

ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR SOIL SAMPLES
Atoka 1 Compressor Station
Atoka, New Mexico

{Petroleum Hydrocarbons | mg/kg | [ 40 | 70 [ 4400 | <20 | 410 | <20 [ 150 [ <20 [ <20 |
VOLATILES

2-Butanone ug/kg <10 <10 <2,400 <10 <2,400 14 NA NA NA
Acetone ug/kg <10 <10 <2,400 <10 <2,400 20 NA NA NA
Benzene ug/kg <5 <5 <1,200 <5 <1,200 <5 2,000 <5 <5
Ethylbenzene ug/kg <5 <5 970 <5 6,200 <5 1,700 <5 <5
Methylene chloride ug/kg <5 <5 <1,200 30 <1,200 <5 NA NA NA
Toluene ug/kg <5 <5 30,000 <5 1,900 <5 6,700 <5 <5
Xylene (total) ug/kg <5 <5 40,000 <5 40,000 <5 12,300 7 6

SEMI-VOLATILES
[bis(2-Ethylhexyl)phthalate| ug/kg | [ <330 | <330 | <330 | <330 [ 1500 | <330 [ NA | NA [ NA |

NOTE: Only samples with concentrations of analytes reported as greater than detection limits are shown.
Soil samples collected borings AT1-5, AT1-8, and AT1-9 contained no analytes whose concentration was greater than detection limits.




TABLE 3

ANALYTICAL RESULTS FOR GROUNDWATER SAMPLES
Atoka 1 Compressor Station

Atoka, New Mexico

|Petroleum Hydrocarbons | mg/l | [ 180 | 12 | 11 | 06 |
VOLATILES

Benzene ug/| 32,000 3,600 7 61
Ethylbenzene ug/l 53,000 400 <2 4
Toluene ug/I 15,000 9,800 6 20
Xylene (total) ug/l 260,000 | 3,170 <2 68
{Total Dissolved Solids | mg/ | | 7700 | 5800 [ 5800 | 4,600 |

Note: Only samples with concentrations of analytes reported as greater than detection limits are shown
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TABLE 1

SUMMARY OF ANALYSES
Atoka 1 Compressor Station
Atoka, New Mexico

Analyses Performed
Sample ID| TPH BTEX Volatile |Semi-volatile] TDS
Organics | Organics

SOIL ’
AT1-1A X X X lo-17' D 3!
AT1-1B X X X 1] - #
AT1-2A X X X (2~ /3 {) )
AT1-2B X X X _ ;
AT1-3A X X X 0= 2%
AT1-4A X X X n= 2%
AT1-5A X X X 20-2] TP = 2l
AT1-6A X X X L o
AT1-7A X X '
AT1-8A X X
AT1-9A X X
AT1-10A X X
AT1-10B X X
AT1-10C X X
GROUNDWATER |
AT1-2W [ X

AT =" MW-2 X X
MW-3 X X

ATI-3| MW-4 X X
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SITE-SPECIFIC

HEALTH AND SAFETY PLAN
PREPARED FOR

TRANSWESTERN GAS PIPELINE COMPANY
ATOKA 1, ATOKA 2, BLACK RIVER
COMPRESSOR STATIONS

CARLSBAD, NEW MEXICO

PREPARED BY

BROWN & ROOT ENVIRONMENTAL

JUNE 1993

BROWN & ROOT PROJECT NUMBER NG 19, NG 21, NG 20

SSSAE

Brown & Root Environmental

A Division of Halliburton NUS Corporation




Project Name: Atoka 1, Atoka 2, Black River Project No.: NG19, NG21, NG20

Compressor Stations

Scope of Work and Purpose of Visit:

- Establish if hydrocarbon impact to soils has occurred from surface impoundments at each location.

- Drilt and sample those soil borings to 20 feet at each Dit.

Site Visit Personnel:

Larry Basilio

Responsibility:

Geoloqist & SSO

Other Contacts:

Phone Nos.:

S. Richard - Brown & Root Env. Project Manager

(713) 575-4762

Larry Campbell - Transwestern Env. Affairs Manager

(505) 625-8022

Ear Chandly - Transwestern NM Qperation Man

(505) 625-8031

Alan Balderas - Layne Drilling Manager

(210) 629-3330

1616-1

10f6




Emergency Information Atoka 1, Atoka 2, Black River

Compressor Stations; Carlsbad, New Mexico

Type Name Phone Nos.
Sheriff o1
Ambulance 911
Hospital Guadalupe Medical Center (505) 887-4100
Rescue Service 911
Poison Control Center N.M. Poison Control 1-800-432-6866

Site Manager

Susanne Richard

(713) 575-4762

PHMH

Tom Samson

(713) 575-4562

Hospital Route:

Guadalupe Medical Center

2430 W. Pierce

Carlsbad, New Mexico

Directions from the Site:

To west on 62-180. _Turn north (right on Canal St. (in Carisbad). Canal St. becomes Pierce.

Hospital on right-hand side (east) just before you get out of town.

1616-1
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Inclement Weather Procedures:

No working during electrical storm, extremely high ambient heat loads, or other extreme weather conditions as
determined by the SSO.

Site Background /Overall information

Sites are compressor stations. Pits at each location used for disposal of pipeline liquids waste.

Hazard Assessment:

Hazards expected to be present include:

Fire and explosion from flammable /combustible materials

Moving machinery

Animal hazards -i.e., snakes, and ticks

Manual lifting and slip/trip hazards

Heat stress

2B S O A A

Underground utilities, underground qgas pipelines

Standard Operating Procedures: (i.e., basic hygiene, buddy system, no hand-to-mouth activities when working
on site, etc.)

Other: SOO will perform air monitoring during drilling and sampling activities.

1616-1 30f6




PPE Requirements: Level D

Minimum - Steel toe/shank shoes or boots, sandard field clothes. (If hard hats and safety glasses not worn,
indicate why).

Other: Hard hat and safety glass to be worn in vicinity of driling operations. _Rubber gloves to be worn during
sampling activities.

Modified Level CPPE will be available on site and used if so determined by the SSO.

PPE Selection Criteria:

Upgrade to modified Level CPPE if HNU reading in the breathing zone is greater than 60 ppm.

PPE Decon/Disposal (if applicable):

Inspection - Generated waste will be placed in plastic bags and disposed of properly.

Monitoring Equipment and Calibration Information:

HNU - Calibrate daily with known calibration qgas.

OVA - Factor calibrated. Check for positive response with a marking pen.

1616-1 4 0f 6




Monitoring Equipment Selection Criteria:

HNU - 10.2 eV prove to scan for organic and inorganic vapor concentrations.

OVA - Used to monitor organic vapor concentrations.

Action Levels for Uparading of PPE and/or Site Withdrawal:

Begin work in Level D and upgrade PPE as site conditions warrant.

Level D - <60 ppm reading on HNU in breathing zone.

Modified Level C->60 ppm reading on HNU/OVA in breathing zone or if workers are affected by vapors.

Note:

Incident report, Site Safety Follow-up Report, and Site Map must be attached.

1616-1 50f6




ATTACHMENT 2
SOIL BORING LOGS
MONITORING WELL CONSTRUCTION LOGS
SOIL SAMPLE LOG SHEETS

GROUNDWATER SAMPLE LOG SHEETS




AR
SAEERR

HALLIBURTON NUS  sorine

|\‘=,' Environmental Corporation PROJECT
LOCATION Atoka 1 Compressor Station

COORDINATES

SURFACE ELEVATION

DATUM Grade

AT1-1

Transwestern Pipeline Company

PROJECT NUMBER NG19

LOGGED BY L. Basilio

SHEET 1 OF 1

DATE DRILLED 6/26/93

z SAMPLE INFORMATION
2, SOIL = Tnch
- nches| ponoty-
< i < Adv. | Pene
> w DESCRIPTION & Depth | Sample | Sample /V ometer F:I%I REMARKS
- » Blow
o Feet | Type ID Inches (ppm)
GROUND SURFACE Rec. | Counts
CLAY (CL) - dark brown, hard, rootlets, ‘%
abundant caliche nodules \ {1l sPT 24/1 5 0/0
SILT (ML) - tan, dry, soft, crumbly, abundant iy
caliche nodules >1/4" - -X SPT 24 / 20 0/0
CALICHE - tan to off-white, broken, dry, By
weathered, silty, interbedded with silt T L 5 —X SPT 24/12 0/0
L 1)
|
L >< SPT 24/12 0/0
I i
L M spT 11/ 5/ 50+ | 0O
L 10
X SPT 8 / 8 so+ | o0
—t i
r - -
L X sPT 7 / 6| 50+ | 0/0
] l 1 b
LT ™ sPT 6 / 1| 50+ | 0/0
I | - 15
CALICHE - tan, hard, broken, dry I I I T XAT1 -1A Switch to air rotary coring
SILTSTONE - red tan brown, hard, broken, |3 X ]
dry, caliche nodules, black inclusions X x 1l core 54/48 0/0
’): ’; J T1-16
X X
X Ep 207
Total depth = 20.5 feet BLS ) B
DRILLING CONTRACTOR: Layne Environmental COMMENTS: Boring located approximately 11 feet north from the

DRILLER: W. Cowser

DRILLING METHOD:

HSA & NDX Core

DRILLING EQUIPMENT: Failing F-6

northeast corner of the pit.




#4A\ HALLIBURTON NUS
|\‘=,' Environmental Corporation

COORDINATES

BORING/WELL NUMBER

AT1-2

SHEET 1 OF 2

PROJECT Transwestern Pipeline Company
LOCATION Atoka 1 Compressor Station
PROJECT NUMBER NG19

SURFACE ELEVATION DATUM Grade LOGGED BY L. Basilio DATE DRILLED 6/26/93
g SAMPLE INFORMATION WELL
<
g SOIL = eS| Penetr- | oy CONSTRUCTION
> w DESCRIPTION & [Depth|Sample |Sample /V' ometer | o DETAIL &
| [7>] Blow REMARKS
b Feet | Type ID  linches 0 (
ppm)
GROUND SURFACE Rec. | Counts ST T.0.C. Elev.
CLAYEY SILT (ML) - dark brown, lighter N \ Monitor Well 1
brown with depth, dry, clayey, soft, 411 sPT 124 /20 0/0 \ \
abundant caliche nodules § §
L 4] \ §
- -X SPT 24 / 20 0/0 § §
SILT {ML) - red brown, dry, slightly clayey, i iy § §
firm, occasional to abundant caliche nodules L 5 _dx SPT 24 /24 0/0 \ §
<1/4" § N
SILT (ML) - light reddish brown, slightly i Y § §
clayey, firm to soft, occasional caliche 5 M ser 24 /24 0/0 \ \
nodules § §
SILT (ML) - A/A, harder R Y § N
| X SPT 24/24 0/0 § §
SILT (ML) - A/A, softer - 10 15 N §
s x SPT 24/24 0/0 \ §
CALICHE - tan, dry, broken, silty 1y @m-zls § §
L x SPT 24 /12 67/60 § \§
1
CALICHE - light tan to off-white, hard, ] T § \ Switch to air rotary
i N N oo
broken, silty, dry 1 . \ \ corin
T 15 N N g
I 18/12 § §
1 N X
T {lcore 72/48 § §
|
SILTSTONE - tan to red to brown, hard, XX ] 22/20 % §
poorly indurated, micaceous, dry XXt y § %
X X \
SANDSTONE - gray to tan to off-white, fine ..~ 2° ] § %
grained, broken to massive, very friable, silty |’ - 4 § §
: ' N
: 1 1 76/500§ §
: {lcore 96/60 % %
SANDSTONE - A/A : 7] § §
e ! | \ §
e 660/ § \
. 1000 + % §
SILTSTONE - red to tan, damp, moderately ; X 1 § §
hard, broken, slightly micaceous X X E 540/ § §
X X
% %X} 30+ L000+§ §
3 N X
G N
X X \ \
HEN NN
XX YpT1-28 § §
xxt  Jlcore 12060 1059/ N N
x x N N
X X e 1000 + \ \
XL:

DRILLING CONTRACTOR: Layne Environmental
DRILLER: W. Cowser
DRILLING METHOQOD: HSA & NDX Core

DRILLING EQUIPMENT: Failing F-6

DIAMETER, TYPE & INTERVAL OF CASING: 2-inch Schedule 40 PVC
WELL SCREEN/INTERVAL:
FILTER PACK-INTERVAL/QUANTITY:

WELL SEALANTERVAL/QUANTITY:

#10 slotted / 53.5-63.5 feet BL
10/20 Espey Sand/ 51.5-63.9
feet BLS/ 4 bags

1/2-inch bentonite/ 49.2-51.5
feet BLS/ 1 bucket




P/ 1N
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HALLIBURTON NUS

Ty } ]
S Environmental Corporation

COORDINATES

SURFACE ELEVATION

DATUM Grade

BORING/WELL NUMBER

AT1-2

SHEET 2 OF 2

PROJECT Transwestern Pipeline Company
LOCATION Atoka 1 Compressor Station
PROJECT NUMBER NG19
LOGGED BY L. Basilio

DATE DRILLED 6/26/93

z SAMPLE INFORMATION WELL
2, SOIL < inches - CONSTRUCTION
g < Adv. | Penet- | pip, DETAIL &
S DESCRIPTION i Depth | Sample | Sample ometer
@ B ! | Biow | FIP REMARKS
o Feet | Type ID  linches (ppm)
CONTINUED FROM PREVIOUS PAGE Rec. | Counts
x
X x } 4 /
X X
xX X i B
X X
CLAY (CL) - brick red, hard, fractured, ‘§ T
slickensides, black ash-like inclusions, \ 4
abundant calcite and gypsum inclusions and \ 665/
crystals, dark peach orange microcrystalline \‘ 40 1000 +
limestone at base § ]
%- 4] core 12}/60 156/70
%“ 45 1 Portland Type Il &
§. 4 bentonite grout
CLAY (CL) - brick red, stiff, indurated in \ T 900/
parts, broken, abundant black ash inclusions \ | HO00 + BN
N 50
LIMESTONE - red and peach, hard, massive, | 12/20 Bentonite seal
crystalline l | _
I i R
I l ol
I : 1| CORE 12){60 . 10/20 Espey sand
1 - .t pack
1 55 - o
I R
i . i
T
T T b e
L H B
L ol 2 x 5 foot #10 slot
CLAY (CL) - brick red, hard, silty, abundant N | 672/ i sereens
gypsum and calcareous nodules, laminae, \— 60 1000 + |+2.
and crystals, slickensides \ CORE 60/60 ‘.
Driller reports water droplets being blow out \ 1 ot
of the hole. \ i o
N 748/ |
Total depth = 63 feet BLS T 1000+ Bottom cap




#28\ HALLIBURTON NUS

ey ] 1
N Environmental Corporation

COORDINATES
SURFACE ELEVATION

DATUM Grade

BORING

PROJECT
LOCATION Atoka 1 Compressor Station
PROJECT NUMBER NG19

LOGGED BY L. Basilio

AT1-2A

Transwestern Pipeline Company

SHEET 1 OF 2

DATE DRILLED 7/19/93

Z SAMPLE INFORMATION
2, SoIL = Tch
s nches| p _
< W < ] enetr
>t DESCRIPTION i |Depth | Sample | Sample | A" | ometer | T REMARKS
o @ | Feet | Type D |inches| Blow {ppm)
GROUND SURFACE Rec. | Counts
Begin sampling at 40 feet BLS
— 5 -
- 10 —
— 1 5 -
— 20 —
— 25 -
— 30 p
DRILLING CONTRACTOR: Layne Environmental COMMENTS: Boring located 5 feet west of Boring AT1-2.

DRILLER:
DRILLING METHOD:

DRILLING EQUIPMENT:

W. Cowser
Air Rotary
Failing F-6




Z28A\ HALLIBURTON NUS

ey 1 1
S Environmental Corporation

COORDINATES

SURFACE ELEVATION

DATUM Grade

BORING AT1-2A

SHEET 2 OF 2

PROJECT Transwestern Pipeline Company

LOCATION Atoka 1 Compressor Station
PROJECT NUMBER NG19
LOGGED BY L. Basilio

DATE DRILLED 7/19/93

z SAMPLE INFORMATION
@] <
B SOIL = Inches| panatr-
3m < Adv. PID/ REMARKS
> w DESCRIPTION E Depth [ Sample | Sample / ometer | [0
L-I.Jl Feet Type ID Inches Blow (ppm)
CONTINUED FROM PREVIOUS PAGE Rec. | Counts
- - 40 -
SILT (ML) - light red, dry, unconsolidated,
abundant white caliche nodules, occasional - 41l SPT 24 /12 1855/
gray sandstone JA 00O 4
- 45
CLAY (CL) - red brown, dry, broken, \\\ M
abundant caliche nodules, pebbles and \ 41| sPT 24/ 8 694/
crystals, dark green laminae around crystals t\ : 000 +
- 50 —
9 -
- 65
Gravel and Clay i T SPT 1 150+1" SPT refusal
i 1
SILTY CLAY (CL) - red brown, dry, silty, N 60 7 Water blown out of hole at
white and clear crystals and laminae \r T 60 feet BLS
SILTY CLAY (CL) - A/A, abundant white
crystals, broken k ‘x SPT 24/24 2073/
CLAY (CL) - red brown and black, firm to & 1A 000 +
soft, damp, black ash-like laminae and
inclusions, gray and white crystals 3 k
Total depth = 65 feet BLS 65 1 0[50 +/0" SPT refusal




{‘E‘lHALLIBURTON NUS BORING  AT1-3 SHEET 1 OF 1

‘\=="' Environmental CO'POI‘ ation PROJECT Transwestern Pipeline Company
LOCATION Atoka 1 Compressor Station

COORDINATES PROJECT NUMBER NG19
SURFACE ELEVATION DATUM Grade LOGGED BY L. Basilio DATE DRILLED 6/26/93
z SAMPLE INFORMATION
2 - SOIL & Inches
i < Penetr-
Adv.
S w DESCRIPTION i |Pepth}Sample | Sample /v ometer Pplu?:/ REMARKS
@ @ | Feet | T ID Blow
Ty} 6@ ype Inches (ppm)
GROUND SURFACE Rec. | Counts
SILT (ML)} - dark brown, dry
o 11l SPT 24/ 6 3/3
CLAYEY SILT (ML) - red brown, firm, clayey, ] Y
occasional white caliche nodules ! -x SPT 24/1 2 0/0
- 5 —X SPT 24/22 0/0
SILT (ML)} - tan to light brown, slightly i T
clayey, firm, dry, occasional white caliche L 111 sPT 24 /24 0/0
nodules
SILT (ML) - A/A, less clayey [ iy
.x SPT 24 / 24 0/0
SILT (ML) - A/A, abundant weathered caliche - 10 —Y SPT 12/1 2 0/0
[ T Switch to air rotary coring
] CORE 60/ 48 0/0
- 1 5 -
SILTSTONE - tan to off-white, grades to ; : T
brown with depth, broken, abundant black x x | e
nodules at base xx 0/0
x x [ ]
X X
x x } 4] CORE 72/60
X X
x X
= 20 - -
X XAT1-3A
X X p
X X 0/0
X X 1] A
Total depth = 22 feet BLS
DRILLING CONTRACTOR: Layne Environmental COMMENTS: Boring located approximately 13 feet west from the
northwest corner of the pit.
DRILLER: W. Cowser
DRILLING METHOD: HSA & NDX Core

DRILLING EQUIPMENT: Failing F-6




#&R HALLIBURTON NUS  sorne  AT14 seer 1 O 1

'\=¥ Environ mental COIp or ation PROJECT Transwestern Pipeline Company

LOCATION Atoka 1 Compressor Station

COORDINATES PROJECT NUMBER NG19
SURFACE ELEVATION DATUM Grade LOGGED BY L. Basilio DATE DRILLED 6/28/93
g SAMPLE INFORMATION
<
= SOIL s inches| panetr-
Adv.
= i DESCRIPTION & |Depth |Sample [Sample ‘}V ometer | 10/ REMARKS
o 9 | Feet Type 1D Blow
w Inches {(ppm
GROUND SURFACE hehes | counts | PP
SILT (ML) - brown, firm, dry, abundant
caliche o 41| SPT 24/ 6 22/28
SILT (ML) - tan and black, black staining, i i
dry, crumbly, caliche nodules L 5 Y| sPT b4 /24 1617/
1000 +
SILT (ML) - A/A [ 11
| . 1988/
10 x SPT 24/23 000 +
SILT (ML) - tan, dry, weathered caliche 1 1
L - 1893/
15 X SPT 24/24 000 4]
SANDSTONE - gray, black staining, fine T T Switch to air rotary coring
grained, indurated, dry, abundant caliche e ] 2193/
nodules T 1000 +
el A A AT1-44
ot 4] CORE 72/48
. - 20 -
i ’ 2451/
Total depth = 22 feet BLS T 1000+
DRILLING CONTRACTOR: Layne Environmental COMMENTS: Boring located approximately 67 feet south of the pit and
15 feet west of the east fenceline.
DRILLER: W. Cowser
DRILLING METHOD: HSA & NDX Core

DRILLING EQUIPMENT: Failing F-6




&2\ HALLIBURTON NUS  somne  aT15 SHEET 1 OF 1

‘\E,,' Environmental CO'p oration PROJECT  Transwestern Pipeline Company

LOCATION Atoka 1 Compressor Station

COORDINATES PROJECT NUMBER NG19
SURFACE ELEVATION DATUM Grade LOGGED BY L. Basilio DATE DRILLED 6/28/93
rd SAMPLE INFORMATION
2 soIL s Tneh
= nches | penetr-
< < Adv. Pl
>4 DESCRIPTION & |Depth | Sample | Sample | A5 | ometer | " REMARKS
| w Blow
o Feet | Type ID Inches
GROUND SURFACE Reo. | Counts | PP
SILT (ML) - dark brown, dry, broken,
abundant caliche L 41 spT 24/1 2 9/0
SILT (ML) - red brown, soft, slightly clayey, ] 1l
occasional very small caliche nodules L 5 _X SPT 24/24 2/0
CLAYEY SILT (ML) - light red brown, dry, r 1 -
very clayey to clayey, firm, occasional large L _
(>1/4") caliche nodules, scattered smaller 10 SPT 24724 0/0
weathered caliche nodules + e
SILT (ML) - light tan to occasional brown, I Ry
dry, soft, crumbly, occasional caliche - 15 4Y| spT 04 /24 0/0
nodules
R . - 20 —
SILT (ML) - tan, dry, abundant caliche X SPT XAT1_5A1 2/12 0/0
Total depth = 21 feet BLS 1
DRILLING CONTRACTOR: Layne Environmental COMMENTS: Boring located approximately 41 feet southwest from the
southwest corner of the pit.
DRILLER: W. Cowser
DRILLING METHOD: HSA & NDX Core

DRILLING EQUIPMENT: Failing F-6




8N HALLIBURTON NUS  sorne  AT16 SHEET 1 OF 1

ey EnVir onmental CWPOT ation PROJECT Transwestern Pipeline Company

A\ | /4
LOCATION Atoka 1 Compressor Station
COORDINATES PROJECT NUMBER NG19
SURFACE ELEVATION DATUM Grade LOGGED BY L. Basilio DATE DRILLED 6/28/93
zZ SAMPLE INFORMATION
e [ SOIL lS Inches
[ Penetr-
g W < Adv. PID R
Sk DESCRIPTION  |Depth | Sample | Sample | A9 | ometer | T EMARKS
o Feet | Type iD Blow
w Inches
GROUND SURFACE Rec. | Counts ‘ppmi
CALICHE - black and white, hard, dry | I SPT 6 / 6/560+/6"] 0/0
T 4
I ]
[
I i
1
SILT (ML) - tan to off-white, dry, weathered [ iy
caliche = —X SPT 24 /24 0/0
SILT (ML) - tan, dry, weathered I o SPT 6 / 6/50+/6"| 0/0
- 10 —
L I AT 1-6A Switch to air rot i
SILT and CALICHE interbedded - tan to ik witeh 1o air rotary coring
off-white, dry, broken, poor recovery due to L J
softness of material
- 1 5 —
CORE 12036 0/0
- 20 —
Total depth = 20.5 feet BLS - B
DRILLING CONTRACTOR: Layne Environmental COMMENTS: Boring located approximately 139 feet south of the pit and
15 feet west of the east fenceline.
DRILLER: W. Cowser
DRILLING METHOD: HSA & NDX Core

DRILLING EQUIPMENT: Failing F-6




{‘}‘HALLIBIJ’RTON NUS BORING/WELL NUMBER  AT1-7 SHEET 1 OF 2

‘\‘5’ E”Vir onmental CO’PO" ation PROJECT Transwestern Pipeline Company
LOCATION Atoka 1 Compressor Station

COORDINATES PROJECT NUMBER NG19
SURFACE ELEVATION DATUM Grade LOGGED BY L. Basilio DATE DRILLED 6/28/93
g < SAMPLE INFORMATION WELL
5 = SOIL > "}&“es Penetr- | oy CONSTRUCTION
V.
s DESCRIPTION E Depth { Sample | Sample ometer DETAIL &
o B ! | %Biow | FI REMARKS
o Feet | Type 1D Inches {ppm)
GROUND SURFACE Rec. | Counts T.0.C. Elev.
SILT and CALICHE - dark brown, dry SPT 6 / 6(50+/6"] 0/0 N
L \
SILT (ML) - light tan, dry, moderately soft to §
crumbly, occasional caliche nodules - 5 il sPT 24/24 0/0 § Monitor Well 2
\ onitor We
\
- \
L \
\Q
SILT (ML) - tan, dry, broken, caliche I ™ sPT 6 / 6/50+/6"| 0/0 §
L 10 §
- N
L I Q Switch to air rotary
\ coring
- \
| | §
- 15 - §
CORE 1 2%48 0/0 §
i 4 \
- ] %
n \
- 20 .
\
SILTSTONE - red brown, dry, hard, massive  |X X | J N
to broken X X 0/0 \
X X B \
X X \
xX X \
X X 1. ]
xx[ 28 0/0 Q Portland Type Il &
SILTSTONE - A/A, light red brown, caliche X x . Ry Pentonite grout
nodules xx1 J| CORE 12060 %
x X
X X \
x x { B \
33 N
x x ] \
X3! 40 NEN
X X
X X L ]
X X
No recovery in the 31.5 to 41.5 foot interval L I
due to core barrel failure /
DRILLING CONTRACTOR: Layne Environmental DIAMETER, TYPE & INTERVAL OF CASING: 2-inch Schedule 40 PVC
WELL SCREEN/INTERVAL.: #10 slotted / 39 to 49 feet BLS
DRILLER: W. Cowser FILTER PACK-INTERVAL/QUANTITY: 10/20 Espey Sand/37-49.6 feet
DRILLING METHOD: HSA & NDX Core BLS/2.25 bags
WELL SEAL-INTERVAL/QUANTITY: 1/2-inch bentonite/30-37 feet
DRILLING EQUIPMENT: Failing F-6 BLS/ 1 bucket




{EE\IHALLIBU'RTON NUS BORING/WELL NUMBER ~ AT1-7 SHEET 2 OF 2

‘\==’. EnVir /] nmental CO'POT' ation PROJECT Transwestern Pipeline Company
LOCATION Atoka 1 Compressor Station

COORDINATES PROJECT NUMBER NG19
SURFACE ELEVATION DATUM Grade LOGGED BY L. Basilio DATE DRILLED 6/28/93
g SAMPLE INFORMATION WELL
<
= SOIL > TRehes [ pervarr- CONSTRUCTION
; w DESCRIPTION E Depth | Sample | Sample Adv. ometer PID/ DETAIL &
L m [ | "Biew | FID REMARKS
w Feet | Type 1D inches ow {(ppm)
CONTINUED FROM PREVIOUS PAGE Rec. | Counts
[ ’ CORE 120 O Bentonite seal
i ] / <3l _I'd 10/20 Espey sand
- 40 el pack
] B
- | 2 x 5 foot # 10 siot
L 45 ~sF*.s| screens
CLAY (CL) - brick red , hard, dry, abundant N 1 T1-7A O o
white and clear crystals and laminae, gravel % 4 sPT 18/18 1259/ |5
at top \ 1000 + [rei:e:
Bit plugged up at 47 feet BLS. Pull bit out of RN\ 1 IR =0
hole and drop E-line into hole. Water in * “
bottom of hole. Drill to 49.5 feet and set Bottom cap
well.

Total depth = 49.6 feet BLS




Z88 HALLIBURTON NUS  sorne  AT1-8 SHEET 1 OF 1

‘\==’. E nVir onmental CO'PW' ation PROJECT Transwestern Pipeline Company

LOCATION Atoka 1 Compressor Station

COORDINATES PROJECT NUMBER NG19
SURFACE ELEVATION DATUM Grade LOGGED BY L. Basilio DATE DRILLED 6/29/93
z SAMPLE INFORMATION
2, SoIL s Tnch
= nches| penetr-
< i < Adv. PID
E T DESCRIPTION E Depth | Sample | Sample /v ometer FlD/ REMARKS
o Feet | Type D linches Blow {ppm)
GROUND SURFACE Rec. | Counts
SILT (ML) - dark brown, dry, broken caliche
- - 11| sPT 24/1 2 5/0
SILT (ML) - tan, dry, crumbly, occasional - 5 1
caliche nodules L X SPT 24/24 5/2
CALICHE - tan to off-white, dry broken, silty T 10 g spT ¢ /3 on
l i
1 1 | |
| l AT 1-8A Switch to air rotary coring
I T i
CALICHE - tan, dry, silty, broken, slightly | 1
friable to friable, silty sandy laminae, I 15
occasional orange colored spots T
| S 41 CORE 96 /36 0/0
-
t 4
T+ 4
| I [ 1
Total depth = 20 fest BLS —1 20 B
DRILLING CONTRACTOR: Layne Environmental COMMENTS: Boring located approximately 107 feet southwest from the
southwest corner of the pit.
DRILLER: W. Cowser
DRILLING METHOD: HSA & NDX Core

DRILLING EQUIPMENT: Failing F-6




{‘=\l HALLIBURTON NUS BORING  AT1-9 SHEET 1 OF 1

‘\‘E‘,’ Environmental CO'P or ation PROJECT Transwestern Pipeline Company

LOCATION Atoka 1 Compressor Station

COORDINATES PROJECT NUMBER NG19
SURFACE ELEVATION DATUM Grade LOGGED BY L. Basilio DATE DRILLED 7/1/93
z SAMPLE INFORMATION
2 SoIL = Trch
= NENes! penetr-
<uw < Adv.
S DESCRIPTION = Dept sample | Sample | A | ometer | T REMARKS
17
T Feet | Type | ID |jnches| BlOW (ppm)
GROUND SURFACE Rec. | Counts
SILT (ML) - dark brown, dry, loose, abundant
pebbles F il SPT 24/ 6 0/0
SILT (ML) - light tan to off-white, dry, -5 19
broken, powdery, abundant weathered 4\l sPT 124 /24 0/0
caliche
CALICHE - tan to light red brown, 0T Switch to air rotary coring
weathered, hard, broken, silty, slightly T I E
friaple, dry, occasional black inclusions and T
white gypsum crystals ] ; CORE 60/60 0/0
T J
I i
|
+ 15 -H
] I i
SILTSTONE - light red brown, hard, broken, ;‘( X .
friable in spots, dry, black staining and white X x CORE 60 /60 0/0
. A A X X - ]
fibrous inclusions x x NT1-0A
X X n
X X
XX 1 20 =
Total depth = 20 feet BLS
DRILLING CONTRACTOR: Layne Environmental COMMENTS: Boring located approximately 40 feet east and 30 feet
south from the northeast fence corner.
DRILLER: W. Cowser
DRILLING METHOD: HSA & NDX Core

DRILLING EQUIPMENT: Failing F-6




{‘%HALLIBURTON NUS BORING  AT1-10 SHEET 1 OF 1

‘\==’ Environmental CO’POT ation PROJECT Transwestern Pipeline Company

LOCATION Atoka 1 Compressor Station

COORDINATES PROJECT NUMBER NG19
SURFACE ELEVATION DATUM Grade LOGGED BY L. Basilio DATE DRILLED 7/1/93
Z SAMPLE INFORMATION
e [ SOIL If Inches
= Penetr-
Fw < Adv. PID/ REMARKS
> & DESCRIPTION E Depth | Sample | Sample / og,l_egr i
o Feet | Type ID ow
4 Inches

GROUND SURFACE _ Rec. | Counts tppmI

SILT (ML) - dark brown dry, caliche at base - M ser 18/ 6 0/0

SILT (ML) - light tan, dry broken, soft, -5 19 T1-10A

powdery 3 x SPT 24 /22 0/4

CALICHE - tan to off-white to light brown, 10 _1

hard, broken, dry, silty E

Hcore 60 /so 0/0

-

x T1-108
I
15 . L .
Rig engine inoperative, cease
CALICHE - tan to white, firm, broken, very i T drilling on 7/1/93, Resume

. T drilling on 7/15/93.
silty 1 J
1 ]
T CORE 60 / 60| 0/0
SILT (ML) - red brown, indurated, broken, dry ]
- 20 L
T1-10C
|| R
Total depth = 21 feet BLS
DRILLING CONTRACTOR: Layne Environmental COMMENTS: Boring located 108 feet south of the northeast fence
corner and 37 feet east from the fence line.
DRILLER: W. Cowser
DRILLING METHOD: HSA & NDX Core

DRILLING EQUIPMENT: Failing F-6




Z88 HALLIBURTON NUS

WWWY I'nyvironmental Corporation

A\ |4

COORDINATES

BORING/WELL NUMBER Mw-3 SHEET 1 OF 2
PROJECT Transwestern Pipeline Company

LOCATION Atoka 1 Compressor Station

PROJECT NUMBER NG19

SURFACE ELEVATION DATUM Grade LOGGED BY L. Basilio DATE DRILLED 7/18/93
z SAMPLE INFORMATION WELL
= SOIL E I r— CONSTRUCTION
o DESCRIPTION & |Depth | Sample | Sample | A% | ometer | 1Y DETAIL &
f E ! | Biew | FIP REMARKS
o Feet | Type ID  {inches ow (ppm)

GROUND SURFACE Rec. | Counts T.0.C. Elev.

Begin sampling at 40 feet BLS

_10...

~ 15

._20_

- 25 —

— 30

7777777777277 777 e A

7777 7777 77770 777 7 22 e i

DRILLING CONTRACTOR: Layne Environmental

DRILLER:
DRILLING METHOD:

DRILLING EQUIPMENT:

W. Cowser
Air Rotary
Failing F-6

DIAMETER, TYPE & INTERVAL OF CASING: 2-inch Schedule 40 PVC
WELL SCREEN/INTERVAL: #10 slotted / 45 to 55 feet BLS

FILTER PACK-INTERVAL/QUANTITY: 10/20 Espey Sand/42.5-55 feet
BLS/ 2 bags
WELL SEAL-INTERVAL/QUANTITY: 1/2-inch bentonite/ 40.5-42.5

feet BLS/ 1/2 bucket




& HALLIBURTON NUS
N Environmental Corporation

COORDINATES

BORING/WELL NUMBER MW-3 SHEET 2 OF 2
PROJECT Transwestern Pipeline Company

LOCATION Atoka 1 Compressor Station

PROJECT NUMBER NG19

SURFACE ELEVATION DATUM Grade LOGGED BY L. Basilio DATE DRILLED 7/18/93
4 SAMPLE INFORMATION WELL
] <
= SOIL :: Ir}\ches Penetr-| oo CONSTRUCTION
$uw DESCRIPTION & |Depth |Sample [ Sample dv. | meter | TP/ DETAIL &
@ B ! | Bicw | FID REMARKS
o Feet | T ID Blow
] ee ype Inches {ppm)
CONTINUED FROM PREVIOUS PAGE Rec. | Counts
[ 1 Portland Type |-l &
. bentonite grout
SILTY CLAY (CL) - dark red, soft to hard, \\ 40V spr o4 foa 0/0
dry, abundant white gypsum laminae and 3 E Bentonite seal
crystals in bottom 1 foot, laminae are \ — entonite
> 1-inch thick, crystals are clear to opaque \ 7
and can be scratched with fingernail § B
\' I = [ 10720 Espey sand
SILTY CLAY (CL) - red brown, firm to hard, \' 45 1 sy Pack
dry, hackly fracture, slickensides, white ! M spr b4 /24 0/9 N ma oM
laminae and crysyatls in bottom part, laminae IO ==
are 1/4-inch thick \ H e
CLAY (CL) - dark red brown, firm to soft, \” 50 :j :: 2 x 5 foot # 10 slot
damp to moist, clear gypsum crystals A i1 SPT 24 /18 0/0 | -)l screens
CLAY (CL) - A/A. hard, abundant white 10 = Ot
crystals and laminae {1-inch thick) § H I g
Split spoon refusal. End of SPT breaks. 55 1 O 50+ "7 Bottom cap

Water blown of of hole after re-entering hole
after sampling attempt. Let hole sit
overnight. Fluids level measured the next day
indicates approximately 6 feet of fluids in
hole.




{‘E\‘HAIJLIBURTON NUS BORING/WELL NUMBER MW-4 SHEET 1 OF 2

‘\",. En Vir onmental CO’P‘”’ ation PROJECT Transwestern Pipeline Company

LOCATION Atoka 1 Compressor Station

COORDINATES PROJECT NUMBER NG19
SURFACE ELEVATION DATUM Grade LOGGED BY L. Basilio DATE DRILLED 7/20/93
g SAMPLE INFORMATION WELL
£ SOIL E eSS ener | o CONSTRUCTION
> i DESCRIPTION  |Depth | Sample | Sample Ad/"' ometer FID/ DETAIL &
o @ | Feet | Type D |inches| BlOW (opm) REMARKS
GROUND SURFACE Rec. | Counts 2, 1.0.C. Elev,
Begin sampling at 40 feet BLS Q Q
| N
_ NN
N
i \ \
\
5 % \
] NN
] N N
N N
] _ M
N
_ N N
N\
N
_ N R
N N
_ \ N
NN
1 N N
§
1 N
- 15 N
) N
\
] N N
- \
N N\
] N N
N
i N N
- WA
| N N
[ NN
l N
- 30 -
| \ \
T N
DRILLING CONTRACTOR: Layne Environmental DIAMETER, TYPE & INTERVAL OF CASING: 2-inch Schedule 40 PVC
WELL SCREEN/INTERVAL: #10 slotted / 45 to 55 feet BLS
DRILLER: W. Cowser FILTER PACK-INTERVAL/QUANTITY: 10/20 Espey Sand/ 43-55 feet
DRILLING METHOD: Air Rotary BLS/ 2.5 bags
WELL SEAL-INTERVAL/QUANTITY: 1/2-inch bentonite/ 41-43 feet
DRILLING EQUIPMENT: Failing F-6 BLS/ 1/2 bucket




#aBs HALLIBURTON NUS  sonnowei nuvser  Mw-s SHEET 2 OF 2
‘\==’. Envzr onmental Co’por ation PROJECT Transwestern Pipeline Company

LOCATION Atoka 1 Compressor Station
PROJECT NUMBER NG19
LOGGED BY L. Basilio

COORDINATES

SURFACE ELEVATION DATUM Grade DATE DRILLED 7/20/93

z SAMPLE INFORMATION WELL
2, SOIL Z e CONSTRUCTION
< < Adv. PID/ DETAIL &
> W @ [Depth|Sample | Sample ometer
o P ) Peet | T D Blow
w € ype inches {(ppm)
CONTINUED FROM PREVIOUS PAGE Rec. | Counts ) S
| 1 \Q Portland Type Il &
- E § bentonite grout
4o N
CLAY (CL) - dark red brown, soft to firm, \\ 40 1 N
slightly silty, damp, occasional to abundant 411 SPT 24 /18 23/30
slickensides with depth, white crystals and
laminae I T

Bentonite seal

SILT (ML) - light red brown, dry, broken, L 4
slightly clayey, abundant white crystals

T
i

Split spoon sampler refusal. Check boring

10/20 Espey sand
with mirror and E-line, no sign of fluids

SPT pack

=1

24/ 0|50 +/0"

T
I

T
A

-\ Water blown out of hole at 50 feet BLS /
CLAY (CL) - red brown, hard, dry to damp,
slightly silty, slickensides, white and pink
limestone gravel at base

2 x 5 foot # 10 slot
screens

SPT 50+ 0/0

“

CLAY (CL)} - red brown, soft to firm, moist,

. Bottom cap
abundant limestone gravel

SPT 0/5

- 55
N

% %%

Total depth = 57 feet BLS




SOIL/SEDIMENT
SAMPLE LOG SHEET

P HALLIBURTON NUS
vmn-onﬁd

rperation [J SURFACE SOIL
X SUBSURFACE SOIL
[ SEDIMENT
[J POND/LAGOON
[J OTHER
PROJECT NAME_ Jwuns westevu Pipeline € vpany, PROJECT NUMBER NG 19
HNUS SAMPLE NO. AT~ 1A SOURCE A tokea |
SAMPLE. ve_m?o: R COMPOSI TE SAMPLE DATA
Seli+ 2poon SAMPLE TIME COLOR/DESCRIPTION
DEPTH SAMPLED:
/6 -1
SAMPLE DATE & TIME: -
1173 A5
SAMPLED BY:
) /)\ /45" /L.J )
sI GNATUR/S)
TYPE OF SAMPLE
CJLOW CONCENTRATION
CJHIGH CONCENTRATION
RAB
COMPOSI TE
CIGRAB - COMPOSITE SAMPLE DATA
COLOR | DESCRIPTION: ( SAND, CLAY, DRY, MOIST, WET, ETC.)
(_,( }((lv( - ‘l—ﬁey' Vt.,vr( L'/dk« év«,,
ANALYSIS: —=
g OBSERVATI ONS/NOTES:
$ry o
Ty 0
<o O
FIo - £ pra
Fro = E e




Py HALLIBURTON NUS

v Eavirenmental

PROJECT NAME Jvans witevu Pise

SOIL/SEDIMENT
SAMPLE LOG SHEET

O SURFACE SOIL
T4 SUBSURFACE SOIL
[0 SEDIMENT

[0 POND/LAGOON

(O OTHER .

i (vwipra, PROJECT NUMBER NG 1]

HNUS SAMPLE NO. ATi-i3

SOURCE A toka |

SAMPLE METHOD:
0\) D X ( PTAS

COMPOSITE SAMPLE DATA

SAMPLE TIME COLOR/DESCRIPTION

DEPTH SAMPLED:
14, §- Ao 5

SAMPLE DATE, & TIME:

SAMPLED BY:
S

SIGNATURE( S) ¢ /
T Logga U

TYPE OF SAMPLE

[CJLOW CONCENTRATION
CJHIGH CONCENTRATION
S GRAB

[J COMPOSI TE

CIGRAB - COMPOSITE

SAMPLE DATA

COLOR | DESCRIPTION: ( SAND, CLAY, DRY, MOIST, WET, ETC.)

Sl Fpue ~ Vtc!*"’dk"_)v'}w«‘ heo! 4

"Oé!-w .

ANALYSIS: dve, (alile viodlys | Llick
i/ /44 §7 ovs

qis.( OBSERVATI ONS/NOTES:
Y140
oo
6L/ O

Y10 - D s

Pio - C spm




SOIL/SEDIMENT
SAMPLE LOG SHEET

O SURFACE SOIL
] SUBSURFACE SOIL
[J SEDIMENT

[J POND/LAGOON

O OTHER

PROJECT NVE_Tvans westeye Pigeline (ompan, pROJECT NBER___ MG 19

{5 HALLIBURTON NUS
g7 Eavirenmental Cerperaéion

HNUS SAMPLE NO. AT/~ XA SOURCE A to ke |

SAMPLE ‘METHOD:, COMPOSI TE SAMPLE DATA

Sel+ S goon SAMPLE TIME COLOR/DESCRIPTION

DEPTH SAMPLED:

(X~ 1Y

SAMPLE DATE & TIME:

Lloelds oL

| samPLED BY:

BAAS o

SIGNATURE( S) ¢

‘7/Qiﬁt44

TYPE OF SAMPLE

[JLOW CONCENTRATION

[JHIGH CONCENTRATION

RAB
COMPOSI TE

[JGRAB - COMPOSITE SAMPLE DATA

COLOR | DESCRIPTION: ( SAND, CLAY, DRY, MOIST, WET, ETC.)

(aliche = Yeu dvo  bodrew silt.

ANALYSI S:

Hls. ( OBSERVATIONS/NOTES:

£Ye
YL 7o
{orc

Pro- 67 pym




P HALLIBURTON NUS

“.’ I“l.l-.

SOIL/SEDIMENT
SAMPLE LOG SHEET

O SURFACE SOIL
] SUBSURFACE SOIL
(J SEDIMENT

O POND/LAGOON

[ OTHER

VG 19

B rrosect vee_Touns werten Pipeline (ompasy pROJECT NUMBER

AT-21

HNUS SAMPLE NO.

SOURCE A to ke |

SAMPLE METHOD:
NOX (o

COMPOSITE SAMPLE DATA

SAMPLE TIME COLOR/DESCRIPTION

DEPTH SAMPLED:
32-3.

SAMPLE DATE & TIME:

Glrefss /Y13

SAMPLED BY:
BAGILY

SIGNATUREL ) Z
2

TYPE OF SAMPLE

[JLOW CONCENTRATION
CIHIGH CONCENTRATION
TR GRAB

3 COMPOSI TE

CIGRAB - COMPOSITE

SAMPLE DATA

COLOR | DESCRIPTION: ( SAND, CLAY, DRY, MOIST, WET, ETC.)

Slittpne ~ ved o dau. dascys
ANALYSI S: rmody sgtely Lavd, bvolirn, 5] verce
Srer Ty Mmooy
use. ! OBSERVATI ONS/NOTES:
140
$L7 )
£0lo
Ci) ~ oot
Fig - (o059




SUIL/SEDIMENT

{53 HALLIBURTON NUS SAMPLE LOG SHEET

Eavireameatal Corperation [0 SURFACE SOIL
' SUBSURFACE SOIL
O] SEDIMENT
] POND/LAGOON
[J OTHER
PROJECT NAME_ Jvians westeve Pire i (owpany PROJECT NUMBER N6 19
HNUS SAMPLE NO. AT~ 3;4 SOURCE Ao ke |
SAMPLE METHOD: COMPOSI TE SAMPLE DATA
NOX (o SAMPLE TIME COLOR/DESCRIPTION
DEPTH SAMPLED:
1O~ X
SAMPLE narf mzz
/€59
SAMPLED BY:
e /45/L/o
S GNATURE(S
TYPE OF SAM’LE
CJLOW CONCENTRATION
CJHIGH CONCENTRATION
FITRAB
CJ CoMPOSI TE
O GRAB - COMPOSITE SAMPLE DATA
COLOR | DESCRIPTION:(SAND, CLAY, DRY, MOIST, WET, ETC.)
S /‘/‘5 4(70« ~ hiw a‘(',‘( wlu.#c , c14v/:u/
ANALYSI St ! dgrth (bvswa]  hwkea  abudun
f)/ac//: maJu//{ o/~ bése
o5/ OBSERVATI ONS/NOTES:
Fre2
270
020
10~ O pre
fio O yym




SOIL/SEDIMENT
SAMPLE LOG SHEET

g’g‘?g HALLIBURTON NUS
W/ Eaviremental Corperation [J SURFACE SOIL
< SUBSURFACE SOIL
3 SEDIMENT
[J POND/LAGOON
D OTHER
PROVECT NVE_Tvsms weestern Hipeline (owpan, PROJECT NUMBER ___ VG 19
HNUS SAMPLE NO. AT/- b A SOURCE A to ke |
SAMPLE METHOD: COMPOSI TE SAMPLE DATA
AMox (ot SAMPLE TIME COLOR/DESCRIPTION
DEPTH SAMPLED:
|5 - X0
SAMPLE DATE & TIME:
612809 3 (/7
SAMPLED BY:
- Z /45/('/ Y
SIGNATURE( S) :
TYPE OF SAMPLE
CJLOW CONCENTRATION
CJHIGH CONCENTRATION
C36RAB
03 COMPOSI TE
O GRAB - COMPOSITE SAMPLE DATA
COLOR | DESCRIPTION: ( SAND, CLAY, DRY, MOIST, WET, ETC.)
SGund [~ ey, I(n < g’va'(n—;v/, {4 c/a e Fored
ANALYSIS: VTve 5(/‘)(y, C)v,‘ bls, /Z fA?/u,QIL -
L‘«'// ¢“lt.( Aol LJI S fugne oo
iy ! OBSERVATI ONS/NOTES:
SLYD
Y170
SC20
f‘:‘/o - Jogo + frm
(10 = 24950 gpm




‘

A HALLIBURTON NUS

\‘v Eavirenmental

PROJECT NAME __ /vans wSBtvu

;/4 /(.44 (M/hwy PROJECT NUMBER

SOIL/SEDIMENT

SAMPLE LOG SHEET

O SURFACE SOIL
54 SUBSURFACE SOIL
[0 SEDIMENT

O POND/LAGOCN

[ OTHER

-

MG 19

HNUS SAMPLE NO. T/~ 5 4 SOURCE A to ke |
SAMPLE - METHOD: COMPOSI TE SAMPLE DATA
s p/ (F pm SAMPLE TIME COLOR/DESCRIPTION
DEPTH SAMPLED:
[9-19.5
SAMPLE DAT IMEs
6128149 3 /225
SAMPLED BY:
) WAL/
SIGNATURE( S) 2
2 A
TYPE OF SAMPLE
[JLOW CONCENTRATION
CIHIGH CONCENTRATION
F1GRAB
3 CoMPOSI TE
CJGRAB - COMPOSITE SAMPLE DATA
COLOR | DESCRIPTION: (SAND, CLAY, DRY, MOIST, WET, ETC.)
51 /)(S -~ MMJ c/\/y (4 /,(_[vo( Moc/c, [()'.
ANALYSI S:
Y€ | OBSERVATI ONS/NOTES:
£2.4 2
Crz 2
f oo
Fi)- A e
\0 / 0 9 /)/m




iam HALLIBURTON NUS

“.’ nvnm-n

SOIL/SEDIMENT
SAMPLE LOG SHEET

[0 SURFACE SOIL
] SUBSURFACE SOIL
[ SEDIMENT

[ POND/LAGOON

O OTHER

PROJECT NAME_Tvuns weestvn Pigeline (ompan, pROJECT NMBER___ NG 19

HNUS SAMPLE NO. ATI-6A

SOURCE A to ke |

SAMPLE METHOD:
PO X Core

COMPOSITE SAMPLE DATA

SAMPLE TIME COLOR/DESCRIPTION

DEPTH SAMPLED:
[O.C~ 20.5

SAMPLE DA)E TIME:
AIEE: /35O

SAMPLED BY:

A AS[Lle

SI GNATURE( S)

&4//[

TYPE OF SAMPLE

O LOW CONCENTRATION
O HIGH CONCENTRATION
E3.GRAB

3 COMPOSI TE

COGRAB - COMPOSITE

SAMPLE DATA

COLOR | DESCRIPTION: ( SAND, CLAY, DRY, MOIST, WET, ETC.)

§¢/+ + fa/«(lu - 4?#(4 r\/«/y 6"0/1«:1

ANALYSIS:

Ly {

£217 o

Y1l D

s020

ST I ZE de
210 - 7 [

1!

OBSERVATI ONS/NOTES:




5 HALLIBURTON NUS
U7 Eavirenmental Corperation

PROJECT NAME_Jvans weestgrn Prpeling (ompavy PROJECT NUMBER

SOIL/SEDIMENT
SAMPLE LOG SHEET

[0 SURFACE SOIL
4 SUBSURFACE SOIL

O SEDIMENT

O POND/LAGOON
[ OTHER

HNUS SAMPLE NO. ATI-7A

SOURCE

VG 19

/’r-}-okq

(

SAMPLE METHOD:

fp/uf Spwu

COMPOSITE SAMPLE DATA

SAMPLE

TIME

COLOR/DESCRIPTION

DEPTH SAMPLED: '
L‘ 7 - LT 80 B}

SAMPLE 7ATE & TIME:
-7 /5’/ 7 3 /OLS

SAMPLED BY:

5 ASI

Sl cnaxu%% y,
Y D

TYPE OF SAMPLE

(JLOW CONCENTRATION
[JHIGH CONCENTRATION
GRAB
COMPOSI TE
[JGRAB - COMPOSITE

SAMPLE DATA

COLOR

DESCRIPTION: ( SAND, CLAY, DRY, MOIST, WET, ETC.)

C‘dy -~ ly;—uf,rV{cL ’jl"IVL S //3‘ ({v,

cZuJ«-r— L\JL T+ C/-rq'« CVyl"é/J + /‘?m:«:«

ANALYSI S:
9"-’11'\\(( g+ o
L{ (<. ( OBSERVATIONS/NQTES:
5020
- [looco b oprA
i - Irsa  grm




#& HALLIBURTON NUS

‘\=.. Enviroumental Corporation

SOIL/SEDIMENT
SAMPLE LOG SHEET

O SURFACE SOIL
B4 SUBSURFACE SOIL

O] SEDIMENT
O] POND/LAGOON
O] OTHER
PROJECT NAVE_ [vaswesTevi Pipe i PROJECT NUMBER MG §
HNUS SAMPLE No._ AT (-8 A SOURCE  Aoke |
SAMPLE METHOD: COMPOSI TE SAMPLE DATA
MOX  Core barvel SAMPLE TIME COLOR/DESCRIPTION

DEPTH SAMPLED:
[d-2o

SAMPLE DATE & TIME:
/)/13 70

SAMPLED BY:
BASIL D

SIGNATURE( S) :

2Bl

TYPE OF SAMPLE

O LOW CONCENTRATION
[JHIGH CONCENTRATION
RAB
COMPOSI TE

(OGRAB - COMPOSITE SAMPLE DATA
COLOR | DESCRIPTION:(SAND, CLAY, DRY, MOIST, WET, ETC.)
(a"L[‘-¢ = "I’T’*, )’(//*L r‘[.Vy, bVo/{ék, S’/
U 7 7
ANALYSIS: vble b Loiille | st 3 send lam,
c¢___pvéwg< _spoks
(8. ( OBSERVATI ONS/NOTES:
80 2o
Fo - O ppm
PLo -~ D orpm




|
1

& HALLIBURTON NUS

\‘y’ 7 Environmental Corporation

PROJECT NAME ;.Mwﬂf(m ?0 (,1.((,‘;,,(

SOIL/SEDIMENT

SAMPLE LOG SHEET

O SURFACE SOIL
JX SUBSURFACE SOIL
[0 SEDIMENT

(O POND/LAGOON

[ OTHER

PROJECT NUMBER M |9

HNUS SaMPLE No. A7 - 9A

SOURCE  Atoka |

SAMPLE METHOD:
MDx Lore bQ(V'L(

COMPOSITE SAMPLE DATA

SAMPLE TIME COLOR/DESCRIPTION

DEPTH SAMPLED:
[§-LO

SAMPLE 7TE & TIME:

71193 ?L/?

SAMPLED BY:
LBASIL D

Sl GNATURE( S)s /é

TYPE OF SAMPLE

CJLOW CONCENTRATION
CIHIGH CONCENTRATION
JGRAB

O] COMPOSI TE

CIGRAB - COMPOSI TE

SAMPLE DATA

COLOR

DESCRIPTION: ( SAND, CLAY, DRY, MOIST, WET, ETC.)

Siltstone ~ Jichr o red booun, haud, of«;’-(m

ANALYSI St Fowle ta parks, diy, AP S Sruig aw.
wt;l‘c &t)eve«s (u(/é(siau.f
qig | OBSERVATI ONS/NOTES:
g0 20
FID - o pr~
LD - oo™




SOIL/SEDIMENT

B HALLIBURTON NUS SAMPLE LOG SHEET

,’ Environmental Corporation [0 SURFACE SOIL

B¢ SUBSURFACE SOIL
O SEDIMENT
[J POND/LAGOON
O OTHER

PROJECT NAME [ ves g westeesn ﬁwfm PROJECT NUMBER __ AJG-[ 1

HNUS SAMPLE No._ A7 [- (oA SoURCE A 4o ko |

SAMPLE METHOD: COMPOSI TE SAMPLE DATA

Seldt Spooun SAMPLE TIME COLOR/DESCRI PTION

DEPTH SAM’LED.

SAMPLE DATf/& TI ME:
folY

SAMPLED BY:

BASL D

SIGNATURE( S) &
ﬁz/zﬁééw/(f

TYPE OF SAMPLE

[JLOW CONCENTRATION

[ HIGH CONCENTRATION

RAB
COMPOSI TE
CIGRAB - COMPOSITE SAMPLE DATA
COLOR | DESCRIPTION: ( SAND, CLAY, DRY, MOIST, WET, ETC.)
St - lishe th,‘, hvohen . sckf,
ANALYSIS: P aw dery
q/8 | OBSERVATI ONS/NOTES:
5020

Fio - H ppm
PIC- o fPM




25 HALLIBURTON NUS

W97 Environmental Corporation

PROJECT NAME Wau wesTevie \'P‘H( "

SOIL/SEDIMENT
SAMPLE LOG SHEET

O SURFACE SOIL
S SUBSURFACE SOIL
3 SEDIMENT

O POND/LAGOON

O OTHER

HNUS SAMPLE NO. ANTI~(Do8

SOURCE

PROJECT NUMBER

N6 1 9

Stoba

SAMPLE METHOD:
MNOX Core bavre (

COMPOSITE SAMPLE DATA

SAMPLE TIME

COLOR/DESCRIPTION

DEPTH SAMPLED:
[3~/5

SAMPLE DATE & TIME:
7 //H 1433

SAMPLED BY:

G A5/Le0

SIGNATURE( S} &

TYPE OF SAMPLE

O LOW CONCENTRATION
(O HIGH CONCENTRATION
RAB
COMPOSI TE
COJGRAB - COMPOSITE

SAMPLE DATA

COLOR | DESCRIPTION:(SAND, CLAY, DRY, MOIST, WET, ETC.)
("LIILL( = ‘/’(1 + b{)g‘wt(,‘f(‘ +5 Ilyll'/‘
ANALYSI S: hvsiva, hard, Lustea, dvy, sty
V4
His.( OBSERVATI ONS/NOTES:
K020
Fio - © pem
Lip - o ™




&= HALLIBURTON NUS

‘” nvmnno-écl COI’.!A‘IOB

SOIL/SEDIMENT

SAMPLE LOG SHEET

O SURFACE SOIL
KSUBSURFACE SOIL

0] SEDIMENT
O] POND/LAGOON
O] OTHER
PROJECT NAME_ | vuas iyestera '!Ofrlg/[u PROJECT NUMBER__ V¢ 19
HNUS SAMPLE No.__ YT I~/0& SOURCE__ A to o (
SAMPLE METHOD: COMPOSI TE SAMPLE DATA
MOX  C(ove bavre SAMPLE TIME COLOR/DESCRIPTION

DEPTH SAMPLED:
ro0=2x(

SAMPLE AT7 & TIME:

21/5/%3 [DIS

SAMPLED BY:
BASICD

SIGNATURE( S):
L ol

TYPE OF SAMPLE

O LOW CONCENTRATION
O HIGH CONCENTRATION

SZGRAB
] COMPOSI TE
CJGRAB - COMPOSI TE SAMPLE DATA
COLOR | DESCRIPTION:(SAND, CLAY, DRY, MOIST, WET, ETC.)
§¢I+ = (‘-(é foVowu. (kciu»/q"/{({; 'o/o}r-m,
ANALYSI S: dvy
/
“H(s.( OBSERVATI ONS/NOTES:
SO2p
Fio - o prn
Pip - b prm




\

---------q.p

/]

1\ Y

sam HALLIBURTON NUS

GROUND WATER
N Environmental Corporation SAMPLE LOG SHEET

IR(MONITORING WELL DATA

(O DOMESTIC WELL DATA

OJ OTHER
PROJECT NAVE_{ vemn swrsFeuu Pope (e (MM.., PROJECT NUMBER_____ WV (-1 7
NUS SAMPLE NO. Mw - X ’ source Ateka |
TOTAL WELL DEPTH: PURGE DATA
WELL CASING SIZE & DEPTH: VOLUE | PH | S.C. [TEMP.(*O) TDS [ COLOR & TURBIDITY
1" puc Y4.5 { red boaw
STATIC WATER LEVEL: () 3§ sl drh d
ONE CASING VOLUME: ). Iy 2 red bvowy
START PURGE (HRS.): 237 UV tuvh; ]
END PURGE (HRS.): 949 2 ligh+ ved brsun
TOTAL PURGE TIME (MIN.): /A durbid
TOTAL AMOUNT PURGED (GAL.): i o cleav
MONITOR READING: U sl dudid
PURGE METHOD: PU¢ ba ke
SAMPLE METHOD: V¢ baler
DEPTH METHOD: (7 . (i
SAMPLE DATE 7 TIME: SAMPLE DATA
212193 |21y PH s.C. TEMP. (* C) 08 | COLOR & TURBIDITY
SAMPLED BY: Clrav
HAS Lo Vot Jerb. |
SIGNATURE( S) : OBSERVATI ONS/NOTES:
/;l/ﬂ/¢w/2? < Wate level ot S@mfﬂ“ - 4237

TYPE OF SAMPLE

(JLOW CONCENTRATION
O HIGH CONCENTRATION
RAB
COMPOSI TE
COGRAB - COMPOSITE

ANALYSIS: PRESERVATIVE

mEALY|

5020




I"ih‘.HALLIBURTON NUS GROUND WATER
rly, 7 Environmental Corporation SAMPLE LOG SHEET

X MONI TORING WELL DATA

[J DOMESTIC WELL DATA

[J OTHER

PROJECT NAME ( veus Wes v W,M (W ( ougtary  PROJECT NUMBER Nol g
NUS SAMPLE NO. Muw -3 SoRcE Ao hal
TOTAL WELL DEPTH: PURGE DATA
WELL CASING SIZE & DEPTH: VOLUME | PH | S.C. |TEMP.(*C) TDS | COLOR & TURBIDITY

2" pul $4.90 | hiehr ved b
STATIC WATER LEVEL:  3(, 5SS ¢lyb+ Huvhid
ONE CASING VOLUME: 2.9 gaf
START PURGE ( HRS.): 504 72 gl ved brpw
END PURGE ( HRS.): £37 slds Subid
TOTAL PURGE TIME (MIN.): 3 Y
TOTAL AMOUNT PURGED (GAL.): 7 Do t<d brow.
MONI TOR READING: 7 Vevo tuvdsd
PURGE METHOD: Ajc  Pailes
SAMPLE METHOD: Ju¢  Dale,
DEPTH METHOD: - Jin«
SAMPLE DATE & TIME: SAMPLE DATA

712493 237 PH S.C. TEMP. (*C) TDS | COLOR & TURBIDITY
SAMPLED BY: Clrav
BPSIL D v ost Jurbid

SIGNATURE( S} : OBSERVATI ONS/NOTES:

oy A

- Well waﬁ-{é dvf

TYPE OF SAMPLE

(JLOW CONCENTRATION
(JHIGH CONCENTRATION

%ﬂma
COMPOSI TE
CIGRAB - COMPOSI TE
ANALYSI S¢ PRESERVATIVE
H1g.(
W20

- wate Jevel ar Sdm,n/,ég - h6.35




---—-----q..-

l

im HALLIBURTON NUS

GROUND WATER

Np? Environmental Corporation SAMPLE LOG SHEET

[ MONI TORING WELL DATA
[0 DOMESTIC WELL DATA
(J OTHER

PROJECT NUMBER

PROJECT NAME Jvanswesten  Prpeline Compans
1%

NUS SAMPLE NO. Mmw-H

NG 19

SOURCE Al a

{

TOTAL WELL DEPTH:

PURGE DATA

WELL CASING SIZE & DEPTH:
1Y pve sY.9

VOLUME PH S.C. |TEMP.(*D)

TDS | COLOR & TURBIDITY

Y od bran

STATIC WATER LEVEL:  «/§,92

vl od

ONE CASING VOLUME: ®.79

START PURGE (HRS.): 110

e (l blaw-a

END PURGE (HRS.): 717

TOTAL PURGE TIME (MIN.): 17

U‘("? ﬂ(/L; 1

TOTAL AMOUNT PURGED (GAL.): 4. S

MONI TOR READING:

PURGE METHOD: Puc¢ 8g;lev

SAMPLE METHOD: 2yC B, ey

DEPTH METHOD: £ - Jine

SAMPLE DATE & TIME:

7_1/‘%3 /300

SAMPLE DATA

PH S.C. TEMP. (°C)

TDS | COLOR & TURBIDITY

SAMPLED BY:
B ASILD

vosn - cleev

SIGNATURE( S) :

f/%/%

OBSERVATI ONS/NOTES:

TYPE OF SAMPLE

CJLOW CONCENTRATION
CIHIGH CONCENTRATION
[SL6RAB

] COMPOSI TE

CIGRAB - COMPOSITE

Wl 'ourjz.l Jv/

- wate lewe| at 5‘4.,.”;/[1‘5

ANALYSI S: PRESERVATIVE

HIE |

F020

Tfo/“/‘ Y‘(i /.)".'-U1
'fbt:/L)J,

- S3. 20
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ATTACHMENT 3

LABORATORY ANALYTICAL DATA




QCQ

I NCORPORATETD

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

THE ASSURANCE OF QUALITY

CLIENT NAME:
ADDRESS:

ATTENTION:

SAMPLE 1D:

LSG SAMPLE NO:
P.O. NO.:

LABORATORY ANALYSIS REPORT

TRANSWESTERN PIPELINE COMPANY

P.0. BOX 1717
ROSWELL, NM 88202-1717
LARRY CAMPBELL

AT1-2B (32-33)
H0242333
VERBAL

ATOKA-1

July 20, 1993

Report No.:

00025837

Section A Page 1

LSG CLIENT NO:
PACE PROJECT:
PACE CLIENT:

DATE SAMPLED:
DATE RECEIVED:
APPROVED BY:

0734 0015
H07340015
620562

26-JUN-93
29-JUN-93
L Beyer

Petroleum Hydrocarbons
TCL - Volatiles in Soil
1,1,1-Trichloroethane
1,1,2,2,-Tetrachloroethane
1,1,2-Trichloroethane
1,1-Dichloroethane
1,1-Dichloroethene
1,2-Dichloroethane
1,2-Dichloroethene (total)
1,2-Dichloropropane
2-Butanone

2-Hexanone
4-Methyl-2-pentanone
Acetone

Benzene
Bromodichloromethane
Bromoform

Bromomethane

Carbon disulfide
Carbon tetrachloride
Chlorobenzene
Chloroethane
Chloroform
Chloromethane
Dibromochloromethane
Ethylbenzene

Methylene chloride
Styrene
Tetrachloroethene
Toluene

4,400

< 1,200 *

< 1,200
1,200
1,200
1,200
1,200
1,200
1,200
2,400
2,400
2,400
2,400
1,200
1,200
1,200
2,400
1,200
1,200
1,200
2,400
1,200
2,400
1,200

970
1,200
< 1,200
< 1,200
30,000

A A A A A A A A A A A A

A A

A A A A A A A

A

mg/kg

ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg

Al 2N

900 Gemini Avenue
Houston, TX 77058
TEL: 713-488-1810
FAX: 713-488-4661

An Equal Opportunity Employer




ch Sg® REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

THE ASSURANCE OF QUALITY

July 20, 1993
Report No.: 00025837
Section A Page 2
LABORATORY ANALYSIS REPORT

CLIENT NAME: TRANSWESTERN PIPELINE COMPANY
SAMPLE ID: AT1-2B (32-33)
LSG SAMPLE NO: H0242333

TEST
LN CODE DETERMINATION RESULT UNITS
Trichloroethene < 1,200 ug/kg
Vinyl acetate < 2,400 ug/kg
vinyl chloride < 2,400 ug/kg
Xylene(total) 40,000 ug/kg
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene < 1,200 ug/kg
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene < 1,200 ug/kg
6 OSVTCS TCL - Semi-volatile Extractables in Soil
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene < 330 ug/kg
1,2-Dichlorobenzene < 330 ug/kg
1,3-Dichlorobenzene < 330 ug/kg
1,4-Dichlorobenzene < 330 ug/kg
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol < 1,600 ug/kg
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol < 330 ug/kg
2,4-Dichlorophenol < 330 ug/kg
2,4-Dimethylphenol < 1,600 ug/kg
2,6-Dinitrophenot < 330 ug/kg
2,4-Dinitrotoluene < 330 ug/kg
2,6-Dinitrotoluene < 330 ug/kg
2-Chloronaphthalene < 330 ug/kg
2-Chlorophenol < 330 ug/kg
2-Methylnaphthalene < 330 ug/kg
2-Methylphenol < 330 ug/kg
2-Nitroaniline < 1,600 ug/kg
2-Nitrophenol < 330 ug/kg
3,3/-Dichlorobenzidine < 660 ug/kg
3-Nitroaniline < 1,600 ug/kg
4,6-Dinitro-o-cresol < 1,600 ug/kg
4-Bromophenylphenylether < 330 ug/kg
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol < 1,600 ug/kg
4-Chloroaniline < 330 ug/kg
4-Chlorophenylphenylether < 330 ug/kg
4-Methylphenol < 330 ug/kg
4-Nitronaniline < 1,600 ug/kg
4-Nitrophenol < 1,600 ug/kg
Acenaphthene < 330 ug/kg
Acenaphthylene < 330 ug/kg
Anthracene < 330 ug/kg
Benzo(a)anthracene < 330 ug/kg
Benzo(a)pyrene . < 330 ug/kg

. An Equal Opportunity Employer
900 Gemini Avenue quat Upp y Employ

Houston, TX 77058
TEL: 713-488-1810
FAX: 713-488-4661
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LABORATORY ANALYSIS REPORT

CLIENT NAME: TRANSWESTERN PIPELINE COMPANY
SAMPLE 1D: AT1-2B (32-33)
LSG SAMPLE NO: H0242333

Benzo(b)fluoranthene < 330 ug/kg
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene < 330 ug/kg
Benzo(k)fluoranthene < 330 ug/kg
Benzoic acid < 1,600 ug/kg
Benzyl alcohol < 330 ug/kg
Butylbenzyiphthalate < 330 ug/kg
Chrysene < 330 ug/kg
Di-n-butylphthatate < 330 ug/kg
Di-n-octytphthalate < 330 ug/kg
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene < 330 ug/kg
Dibenzofuran < 330 ug/kg
Diethylphthalate < 330 ug/kg
Dimethylphthatate < 330 ug/kg
Fluoranthene < 330 ug/kg
fluorene : < 330 ug/kg
Hexachlorobenzene < 330 ug/kg
Hexachlorobutadiene < 330 ug/kg
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene < 330 ug/kg
Hexachloroethane < 330 ug/kg
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene < 330 ug/kg
Isophorone < 330 ug/kg
N-Nitrosodi-n-propylamine < 330 ug/kg
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine < 330 ug/kg
Naphthalene < 330 ug/kg
Nitrobenzene < 330 ug/kg
Pentachlorophenol < 1,600 ug/kg
Phenanthrene < 330 ug/kg
Phenol < 330 ug/kg
Pyrene < 330 ug/kg
bis(2-Chloroethoxy)methane < 330 ug/kg
bis(2-Chloroethyl)ether < 330 ug/kg
bis(2-Chloroisopropyl )ether < 330 ug/kg
bis(2-Ethylhexyl)phthalate < 330 ug/kg

COMMENTS: Results are reported on an "as received" basis without correction for percent
moisture unless previously specified.
* The detection Limits were elevated due to the dilution required because
of the high concentration of target and non-target analytes.

. An Equal Opportunity Employer
900 Gemint Avenue g

Houston, TX 77058
TEL: 713-488-1810
FAX: 713-488-4661
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LABORATORY ANALYSIS REPORT

CLIENT NAME: TRANSWESTERN PIPELINE COMPANY
SAMPLE ID: AT1-2B (32-33)
LSG SAMPLE NO: H0242333

COMMENTS:

900 Gemini Avenue An Equal Opportunity Employer
Houston, TX 77058

TEL: 713-488-1810

FAX: 713-488-4661
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THE ASSURANCE OF QUALITY

July 20, 1993
Report No.: 00025837
Section A Page 8

LABORATORY ANALYSIS REPORT

CLIENT NAME: TRANSWESTERN PIPELINE COMPANY LSG CLIENT NO: 0734 0015
ADDRESS: P.O. BOX 1717 PACE PROJECT: H07340015
ROSWELL, NM 88202-1717 PACE CLIENT: 620562

ATTENTION: LARRY CAMPBELL

SAMPLE ID: AT1-2W DATE SAMPLED: 26-JUN-93
LSG SAMPLE NO: H0242335 : DATE RECEIVED: 29-JUN-93
P.O. NO.: VERBAL APPROVED BY: L Beyer

TEST
LN CODE DETERMINATION RESULT UNITS
3 1685 Petroleum Hydrocarbons 180 mg/L
8 1590 Solids, Dissolved at 180C 7,700 mg/L

1 oSvTCwW TCL - Semi-volatile Extractables in Water
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene
1,2-Dichlorobenzene
1,3-Dichlorobenzene
1,4-Dichlorobenzene
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol
2,4-Dichlorophenol
2,4-Dimethylphenol
2,4-Dinitrophenol
2,4-Dinitrotoluene
2,6-Dinitrotoluene
2-Chloronaphthalene
2-Chlorophenol
2-Methylnaphthalene
2-Methylphenol
2-Nitroaniline

1,000 ug/L
1,000 ug/L
1,000 ug/L
1,000 ug/L
5,000 ug/L
1,000 ug/L
1,000 ug/L
1,000 ug/L
5,000 ug/L
1,000 ug/L
1,000 ug/L
1,000 ug/L
1,000 ug/lL
1,000 ug/L
1,000 ug/L
1,000 ug/L

A A A A A A A A A A A A

A A A

A

2-Nitrophenol < 1,000 ug/L
3,3'-Dichlorobenzidine < 2,000 ug/L
3-Nitroaniline < 1,000 ug/L
4,6-Dinitro-o-cresol < 5,000 ug/L
4-Bromophenylphenylether < 1,000 ug/L
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol < 5,000 ug/L
4-Chloroaniline < 1,000 ug/L
4-Chlorophenylphenylether < 1,000 ug/L
4-Methylphenol < 1,000 ug/L
4-Nitroaniline < 5,000 ug/L
4-Nitrophenol < 5,000 ug/L
Acenaphthene < 1,000 ug/L
Acenaphthylene < 1,000 ug/L
Anthracene < 1,000 ug/L

An Equal Opportunity Employer
900 Gemini Avenue q pp

Houston, TX 77058
TEL: 713-488-1810
FAX: 713-488-4661
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LABORATORY ANALYSIS REPORT

CLIENT NAME: TRANSWESTERN PIPELINE COMPANY

SAMPLE ID: AT1-2uW
LSG SAMPLE NO: H0242335

July 20, 1993
Report No.: 00025837
Section A Page 9

TEST
LN CODE
13 ovICcY

Benzo(a)anthracene
Benzo(a)pyrene
Benzo(b)fluoranthene
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene
Benzo(k)fluoranthene
Benzoic acid

B8enzyl alcohol
Butylbenzylphthalate
Chrysene
Di-n-butylphthalate
Di-n-octylphthalate
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene
Dibenzofuran
Diethylphthalate
Dimethylphthalate
Fluoranthene

Fluorene
Hexachlorobenzene
Hexachlorobutadiene
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene
Hexachloroethane
Indena(1,2,3-cd)pyrene
Isophorone
N-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine
Naphthalene

Nitrobenzene
Pentachlorophenol
Phenanthrene

Phenol

Pyrene
bis(2-Chloroethoxy)methane
bis(2-Chloroethyl )ether
bis(2-Chloroisopropyl)ether
bis(2-Ethylhexyl)phthalate
TCL - Volatiles in Water
1,1,1-Trichloroethane
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane
1,1,2-Trichloroethane

< 1,000 ug/L
< 1,000 ug/L
< 1,000 ug/L
< 1,000 ug/L
< 1,000 ug/L
< 5,000 ug/L
< 1,000 ug/L
< 1,000 ug/L
< 1,000 ug/L
< 1,000 ug/L
< 1,000 ug/t
< 1,000 ug/L
< 1,000 ug/L
< 1,000 ug/L
< 1,000 ug/L
< 1,000 ug/L
< 1,000 ug/L
< 1,000 ug/L

< 1,000 ug/L
< 1,000 ug/L
< 1,000 ug/L

< 1,000 ug/L
< 1,000 ug/L
< 1,000 ug/L
< 1,000 ug/L
< 1,000 ug/L
< 1,000 ug/L
< 5,000 ug/L
< 1,000 ug/t
< 1,000 ug/L
< 1,000 ug/L

< 1,000 ug/L
< 1,000 ug/L
< 1,000 ug/L

< 1,000 ug/L

< 3,000 * ug/L
< 3,000 ug/L
< 3,000 ug/L

900 Gemini Avenue
Houston, TX 77058
TEL: 713-488-1810
FAX: 713-488-2661

An Equal Opportunity Employer
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July 20, 1993
Report No.: 00025837
Section A Page 10
LABORATORY ANALYSIS REPORT

CLIENT NAME: TRANSWESTERN PIPELINE COMPANY
SAMPLE ID: AT1-2W
LSG SAMPLE NO: H0242335

1,1-Dichioroethane < 3,000 ug/L
1,1-Dichloroethene < 3,000 ug/L
1,2-Dichloroethane < 3,000 ug/L
1,2-Dichloroethene (total) < 3,000 ug/L
1,2-Dichloropropane < 3,000 ug/L
2-Butanone < 6,000 ug/L
2-Hexanone < 6,000 ug/L
4-Methyl -2-pentanone < 6,000 ug/L
Acetone < 6,000 ug/L
Benzene 32,000 ug/L
Bromodichloromethane < 3,000 ug/L
Bromoform < 3,000 ug/L
Bromomethane < 6,000 ug/L
Carbon disulfide < 3,000 ug/L
Carbon tetrachloride < 3,000 ug/L
Chlorobenzene < 3,000 ug/L
Chloroethane < 6,000 ug/L
Chloroform < 3,000 ug/L
Chloromethane < 6,000 ug/L
Dibromochloromethane < 3,000 ug/L
Ethylbenzene 53,000 ug/L
Methylene chloride < 3,000 ug/L
Styrene < 3,000 ug/L
Tetrachloroethene < 3,000 ug/L
Toluene 150,000 ug/L
Trichloroethene < 3,000 ug/L
Vinyl acetate < 6,000 ug/L
Vinyl chloride < 6,000 ug/L
Xylene(total) 260,000 ug/L
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene < 3,000 ug/L
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene < 3,000 ug/L

COMMENTS: * The detection limits were elevated due to the dilution required because
of the high concentration of target and non-target analytes.

. An Equal Opportunity Employer
900 Gemini Avenue !

Houston, TX 77058
TEL: 713-488-1810
FAX: 713-488-4661
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THE ASSURANCE OF QUALITY

LABORATORY ANALYSIS REPORT

CLIENT NAME: TRANSWESTERN PIPELINE COMPANY

ADDRESS: P.0. BOX 1717
ROSWELL, NM 88202-1717
ATTENTION: LARRY CAMPBELL

SAMPLE ID: AT1-3A (20-22)
LSG SAMPLE NO: HO0242336
P.0O. NO.: VERBAL

July 20, 1993
Report No.: 00025837
Section A Page 11

LSG CLIENT NO: 0734 0015
PACE PROJECT: H07340015
PACE CLIENT: 620562

DATE SAMPLED: 26-JUN-93
DATE RECEIVED: 29-JUN-93
APPROVED BY: L Beyer

TEST
N CODE
3 1685S Petroleum Hydrocarbons
4 oVTCS TCL - Volatiles in Soil

1,1,1-Trichloroethane
1,1,2,2,-Tetrachloroethane
1,1,2-Trichloroethane
1,1-Dichloroethane
1,1-Dichloroethene
1,2-Dichloroethane
1,2-Dichloroethene (total)
1,2-Dichloropropane
2-Butanone

2-Hexanone
4-Methyl-2-pentanone
Acetone

Benzene
Bromodichloromethane
Bromofaorm
Bromomethane

Carbon disulfide
Carbon tetrachloride
Chlorobenzene
Chloroethane
Chloroform
Chloromethane
Dibromochloromethane
Ethyibenzene
Methylene chloride
Styrene
Tetrachloroethene
Toluene
Trichloroethene

Vinyl acetate

Vinyt chloride

< 20 mg/kg

<5 ug/kg
<5 ug/kg
<5 ug/kg
<5 ug/kg
<S5 ug/kg
<5 ug/kg
<5 ug/kg
<5 ug/kg
< 10 ug/kg
< 10 ug/kg
< 10 ug/kg
< 10 ug/kg
<5 ug/kg
<5 ug/kg
<5 ug/kg
< 10 ug/kg
<5 ug/kg
<5 ug/kg
<5 ug/kg
< 10 ug/kg
<5 ug/kg
<10 ug/kg
<5 ug/kg
<5 ug/kg
30 ug/kg
<5 ug/kg
<5 ug/kg
<5 ug/kg
<5 ug/kg
< 10 ug/kg

< 10 ug/kg

900 Gemini Avenue
Houstan, TX 77058
TEL: 713-488-1810
FAX: 713-488-4661

An Equal Opportunity Employer
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LABORATORY ANALYSIS REPORT

CLIENT NAME: TRANSWESTERN PIPELINE COMPANY
SAMPLE ID: AT1-3A (20-22)
LSG SAMPLE NO: H0242336

TEST
LN CODE DETERMINATION RESULT UNITS
Xylene(total) <5 ug/kg
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene <5 ug/kg
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene <5 ug/kg
6 0SVTCS TCL - Semi-volatile Extractables in Soitl
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene < 330 ug/kg
1,2-Dichlorobenzene < 330 ug/kg
1,3-Dichlorobenzene . < 330 ug/kg
1,4-Dichlorobenzene < 330 ug/kg
2,4,5-Trichtorophenot < 1,600 ug/kg
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol < 330 ug/kg
2,4-Dichlorophenol < 330 ug/kg
2,4-Dimethylphenol < 1,600 ug/kg
2,4-Dinitrophenol < 330 ug/kg
2,4-Dinitrotoluene < 330 ug/kg
2,6-Dinitrotoluene < 330 ug/kg
2-Chloronaphthalene < 330 ug/kg
2-Chlorophenol < 330 ug/kg
2-Methylnaphthalene < 330 ug/kg
2-Methylphenol < 330 ug/kg
2-Nitroaniline < 1,600 ug/kg
2-Ni trophenol < 330 ug/kg
3,3'-Dichlorobenzidine < 660 ug/kg
3-Nitroaniline < 1,600 ug/kg
4,6-Dinitro-o-cresol < 1,600 ug/kg
4-Bromophenylphenytether < 330 ug/kg
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol < 1,600 ug/kg
4-Chloroaniline < 330 ug/kg
4-Chlorophenytiphenylether < 330 ug/kg
4-Methylphenol < 330 ug/kg
4-Nitronaniline < 1,600 ug/kg
4-Nitrophenol < 1,600 ug/kg
Acenaphthene < 330 ug/kg
Acenaphthylene < 330 ug/kg
Anthracene < 330 ug/kg
Benzo(a)anthracene < 330 ug/kg
Benzo(a)pyrene < 330 ug/kg
Benzo(b) fluoranthene < 330 ug/kg
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene < 330 ug/kg
Benzo(k)fluoranthene - < 330 ug/kg

- tuni [
900 Gemini Avenue An Equal Opportunity Employer

Houston, TX 77058
TEL: 713-488-1810
FAX: 713-488-4661
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Report No.: 00025837
Section A Page 13
LABORATORY ANALYSIS REPORT

CLIENT NAME: TRANSWESTERN PIPELINE COMPANY
SAMPLE ID: AT1-3A (20-22)
LSG SAMPLE NO: 10242336

Benzoic acid < 1,600 ug/kg
Benzyl alcohol < 330 ug/kg
Butylbenzylphthalate < 330 ug/kg
Chrysene < 330 ug/kg
Di-n-butylphthalate < 330 ug/kg
Di-n-octylphthalate < 330 ug/kg
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene < 330 ug/kg
Dibenzofuran < 330 ug/kg
Diethylphthalate < 330 ug/kg
Dimethyiphthalate < 330 ug/kg
Fluoranthene < 330 ug/kg
Fluorene < 330 ug/kg
Hexachlorobenzene < 330 ug/kg
Hexachlorobutadiene < 330 ug/kg
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene < 330 ug/kg
Hexachloroethane < 330 ug/kg
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene < 330 ug/kg
Isophorone < 330 ug/kg
N-Nitrosodi-n-propylamine < 330 ug/kg
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine < 330 ug/kg
Naphthalene < 330 ug/kg
Nitrobenzene < 330 ug/kg
Pentachtorophenol < 1,600 ug/kg
Phenanthrene < 330 ug/kg
Phenol < 330 ug/kg
Pyrene < 330 ug/kg
bis(2-Chloroethoxy)methane < 330 ug/kg
bis(2-Chloroethyl)ether < 330 ug/kg
bis(2-Chloroisopropyl)ether < 330 ug/kg
bis(2-Ethylhexyl)phthalate < 330 ug/kg

COMMENTS: Results are reported on an "as received" basis without correction for percent
moisture unless previously specified.

. tunity Empl
900 Gemini Avenue An Equal Opportunity Employer

Houston, TX 77058
TEL: 713-488-1810
FAX: 713-488-4661
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LABORATORY ANALYSIS REPORT

CLIENT NAME: TRANSWESTERN PIPELINE COMPANY LSG CLIENT NO: 0734 0015
ADDRESS: P.0. BOX 1717 PACE PROJECT:  HO7340015
ROSWELL, NM 88202-1717 PACE CLIENT: 620562

ATTENTION: LARRY CAMPBELL

SAMPLE ID: AT1-1A (16-17) DATE SAMPLED: 26-JUN-93
© LSG SAMPLE NO: H0242337 DATE RECEIVED: 29-JUN-93
P.O. NO.: VERBAL APPROVED BY: L Beyer
TEST
N CODE DETERMINATION RESULT UNITS
3 1685S Petroleum Hydrocarbons 40 mg/kg
4 ovVTCS TCL - Volatiles in Soil
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <5 ug/kg
1,1,2,2,-Tetrachloroethane <5 ug/kg
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <5 ug/kg
1,1-Dichloroethane <5 ug/kg
1,1-Dichloroethene <5 ug/kg
1,2-Dichloroethane <5 ug/kg
1,2-Dichloroethene (total) <5 ug/kg
1,2-Dichloropropane <5 ug/kg
2-Butanone <10 ug/kg
2-Hexanone < 10 ug/kg
4-Methyl-2-pentanone <10 ug/kg
Acetone <10 ug/kg
Benzene <5 ug/kg
Bromodichloromethane <5 ug/kg
Bromoform <5 ug/kg
Bromomethane < 10 ug/kg
Carbon disulfide <5 ug/kg
Carbon tetrachloride <5 ug/kg
Chlorobenzene <5 ug/kg
Chloroethane <10 ug/kg
Chloroform <5 ug/kg
Chloromethane < 10 ug/kg
Dibromochloromethane <5 ug/kg
Ethylbenzene <5 ug/kg
Methylene chloride <5 ug/kg
Styrene <5 ug/kg
Tetrachloroethene <5 ug/kg
Toluene <5 ug/kg
Trichloroethene <5 ug/kg
Vinyl acetate <10 ug/kg
Vinyl chloride <10 ug/kg

. An Equal Opportunity Employer
900 Gemini Avenue quat Upp y mploy

Houston, TX 77058
TEL: 713-488-1810
FAX: 713-488-4661
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LABORATORY ANALYSIS REPORT

CLIENT NAME: TRANSWESTERN PIPELINE COMPANY
SAMPLE ID: AT1-1A (16-17)
LSG SAMPLE NO: HO0242337

Xylene(totat) <5 ug/kg

l cis-1,3-Dichloropropene < ug/kg
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene <5 ug/kg

[ osvTCS TCL - Semi-volatile Extractables in Soil

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene < 330 ug/kg

l 1,2-Dichlorobenzene . < 330 ug/kg
1,3-Dichlorobenzene < 330 ug/kg

1,4-Dichlorobenzene < 330 ug/kg

l 2,6,5-Trichlorophenot < 1,600 ug/kg
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol < 330 ug/kg

2,4-Dichlorophenol < 330 ug/kg

2,4-Dimethylphenol < 330 ug/kg

l 2,4-Dinitrophenol < 1,600 ug/kg
2,4-Dinitrotoluene < 330 ug/kg

2,6-Dinitrotoluene < 330 ug/kg

2-Chloronaphthalene < 330 ug/kg

' 2-Chlorophenol < 330 ug/kg

2-Methylnaphthalene < 330 ug/kg

2-Methylphenol < 330 ug/kg

' 2-Nitroaniline < 1,600 ug/kg

2-Nitrophenol < 330 ug/kg

3,3'-Dichlorobenzidine < 660 ug/kg

3-Nitroaniline < 1,600 ug/kg

. 4,6-Dinitro-o-cresot < 1,600 ug/kg

4-Bromopheny | phenylether < 330 ug/kg

4-Chloro-3-methylphenol < 1,600 ug/kg

4-Chloroaniline < 330 ug/kg

' 4-Chlorophenylphenylether < 330 ug/kg

4-Methylphenol < 330 ug/kg

4-Nitronaniline < 1,600 ug/kg

4-Nitrophenol < 1,600 ug/kg

Acenaphthene < 330 ug/kg

330 ug/kg
330 ug/kg
l 330 ug/kg

330 ug/kg
330 ug/kg
330 ug/kg
l 330 ug/kg

Acenaphthylene
Anthracene
Benzo(a)anthracene
Benzo(a)pyrene
Benzo(b)fluoranthene
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene
Benzo(k)fluoranthene

A A A A A A A

An Equal tunit [
900 Gemimi Avenue " Equal Opportunity Employer

Houston, TX 77058
TEL: 713-488-1810
FAX: 713-488-4661
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LABORATORY ANALYSIS REPORT

CLIENT NAME: TRANSWESTERN PIPELINE COMPANY
SAMPLE ID: AT1-1A (16-17)
LSG SAMPLE NO: H0242337

Benzoic acid < 1,600 ug/kg
Benzyl alcohol < 330 ug/kg
Butylbenzylphthalate < 330 ug/kg
Chrysene < 330 ug/kg
Di-n-butylphthalate < 330 ug/kg
Di-n-octylphthalate < 330 ug/kg
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene < 330 ug/kg
Dibenzofuran < 330 ug/kg
Diethylphthalate < 330 ug/kg
Dimethylphthalate < 330 ug/kg
Fluoranthene < 330 ug/kg
fluorene < 330 ug/kg
Hexachlorobenzene < 330 ug/kg
Hexachlorobutadiene < 330 ug/kg
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene < 330 ug/kg
Hexachloroethane < 330 ug/kg
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene < 330 ug/kg
Isophorone < 330 ug/kg
N-Nitrosodi-n-propylamine < 330 ug/kg
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine < 330 ug/kg
Naphthalene < 330 ug/kg
Nitrobenzene < 330 ug/kg
Pentachlorophenol < 1,600 ug/kg
Phenanthrene < 330 ug/kg
Phenol < 330 ug/kg
Pyrene < 330 ug/kg
bis(2-Chloroethoxy)methane < 330 ug/kg
bis(2-Chloroethyl)ether < 330 ug/kg
bis(2-Chloroisopropyl )ether < 330 ug/kg
bis(2-Ethylhexyl)phthalate < 330 ug/kg

COMMENTS: Results are reported on an "as received" basis without correction for percent
moisture unless previously specified.

900 Gemini Avenue An Equal Opportunity Employer

Houston, TX 77058
TEL: 713-488-181¢
FAX: 713-488-4661
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CLIENT NAME:
ADDRESS:

ATTENTION:

SAMPLE 1ID:

LSG SAMPLE NO:
P.0. NO.:

LABORATORY ANALYSIS REPORT

TRANSWESTERN PIPELINE COMPANY

P.0. BOX 1717
ROSWELL, NM 88202-1717
LARRY CAMPBELL

AT1-18 (18.5-20.5)
H0242338
VERBAL

July 20, 1993
Report No.: 00025837
Section A Page 17

LSG CLIENT NO: 0734 0015
PACE PROJECT:  HO7340015
PACE CLIENT: 620562

DATE SAMPLED: 26-JUN-93
DATE RECEIVED: 29-JUN-93
APPROVED BY: L Beyer

Petroleum Hydrocarbons
TCL - volatiles in Soil
1,1,1-Trichloroethane
1,1,2,2,-Tetrachloroethane
1,1,2-Trichloroethane
1,1-Dichloroethane
1,1-Dichloroethene
1,2-Dichloroethane
1,2-Dichloroethene (total)
1,2-Dichloropropane
2-Butanone

2-Hexanone

4-Methyl -2-pentanone
Acetone

Benzene
8romodichloromethane
Bromoform
Bromomethane

Carbon disulfide
Carbon tetrachloride
Chlorobenzene
Chloroethane
Chloroform
Chloromethane
Dibromochloromethane
Ethylbenzene
Methylene chloride
Styrene
Tetrachloroethene
Toluene
Trichloroethene

Vinyl acetate

Vinyl chloride

< 20 mg/kg

<5 ug/kg
<5 ug/kg
<5 ug/kg
<5 ug/kg
<5 ug/kg
<5 ug/kg
<5 ug/kg
<5 ug/kg
< 10 ug/kg
<10 ug/kg

< 10 ug/kg
<10 ug/kg

<5 ug/kg
<5 ug/kg
<5 ug/kg
< 10 ug/kg
<5 ug/kg
<5 ug/kg
<5 ug/kg
< 10 ug/kg
<5 ug/kg
< 10 ug/kg
<5 ug/kg
<5 ug/kg
<5 ug/kg
<5 ug/kg
<5 ug/kg
<5 ug/kg
<5 ug/kg
< 10 ug/kg
< 10 ug/kg

900 Gemini Avenue
Houston, TX 77058
TEL: 713-488-1810
FAX: 713-488-4661

An Equal Opportunity Employer
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THE ASSURANCE OF QUALITY
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LABORATORY ANALYSIS REPORT

CLIENT MAME: TRANSWESTERN PIPELINE COMPANY
SAMPLE ID: AT1-1B (18.5-20.5)
LSG SAMPLE NO: HO0242338

TEST
LN CODE DETERMINATION RESULT UNITS
Xylene(total) <5 ug/kg
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene <5 ug/kg
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene <5 ug/kg
6 OSVTCS TCL - Semi-volatile Extractables in Soil
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene < 330 ug/kg
1,2-Dichtorobenzene < 330 ug/kg
1,3-Dichlorobenzene . < 330 ug/kg
1,4-Dichlorobenzene < 330 ug/kg
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol < 1,600 ug/kg
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol < 330 ug/kg
2,4-Dichlorophenol < 330 ug/kg
2,4-Dimethylphenot < 1,600 ug/kg
2,4-Dinitrophenol < 330 ug/kg
2,4-Dinitrotoluene < 330 ug/kg
2,6-Dinitratoluene < 330 ug/kg
2-Chloronaphthalene < 330 ug/kg
2-Chlorophenol < 330 ug/kg
2-Methylnaphthalene < 330 ug/kg
2-Methylphenol < 330 ug/kg
2-Nitroaniline < 1,600 ug/kg
2-Nitrophenol < 330 ug/kg
3,3'-Dichlorobenzidine < 660 ug/kg
3-Nitroaniline < 1,600 ug/kg
4,6-Dinitro-o-cresol < 1,600 ug/kg
4-Bromopheny(phenylether < 330 ug/kg
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol < 1,600 ug/kg
4-Chloroaniline < 330 ug/kg
4-Chlorophenylphenylether < 330 ug/kg
4-Methylphenol < 330 ug/kg
4-Nitronaniline < 1,600 ug/kg
4-Nitrophenot < 1,600 ug/kg
Acenaphthene < 330 ug/kg
Acenaphthylene < 330 ug/kg
Anthracene < 330 ug/kg
Benzo(a)anthracene < 330 ug/kg
Benzo(a)pyrene < 330 ug/kg
Benzo(b)fluoranthene < 330 ug/kg
Benzo(g,h, i)perylene < 330 ug/kg
Benzo(k)fluoranthene < 330 ug/kg

An Equal Opportunity Employer
900 Gemini Avenue

Houston, TX 77058
TEL: 713-488-1810
FAX: 713-488-4661
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THE ASSURANCE OF QUALITY

July 20, 1993
Report No.: 00025837
Section A Page 19
LLABORATORY ANALYSIS REPORT

CLIENT NAME: TRANSWESTERN PIPELINE COMPANY
SAMPLE ID: AT1-1B (18.5-20.5)
LSG SAMPLE NO: H0242338

Benzoic acid < 1,600 ug/kg
Benzyl alcohol : < 330 ug/kg
Butylbenzylphthalate < 330 ug/kg
Chrysene < 330 ug/kg
Di-n-butylphthalate < 330 ug/kg
Di-n-octylphthalate < 330 ug/kg
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene < 330 ug/kg
Dibenzofuran < 330 ug/kg
Diethylphthalate < 330 ug/kg.
Dimethylphthalate < 330 ug/kg
Fluoranthene < 330 ug/kg
Fluorene < 330 ug/kg
Hexachlorobenzene < 330 ug/kg
Hexachlorobutadiene < 330 ug/kg
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene < 330 ug/kg
Hexachloroethane < 330 ug/kg
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene < 330 ug/kg
Isophorone < 330 ug/kg
N-Nitrosodi-n-propylamine < 330 ug/kg
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine < 330 ug/kg
Naphthalene < 330 ug/kg
Nitrobenzene < 330 ug/kg
Pentachlorophenol < 1,600 ug/kg
Phenanthrene < 330 ug/kg
Phenol < 330 ug/kg
Pyrene < 330 ug/kg
bis(2-Chloroethoxy)methane < 330 ug/kg
bis(2-Chloroethyl)ether < 330 ug/kg
bis(2-Chloroisopropyl)ether < 330 ug/kg
bis(2-Ethylhexyl)phthalate < 330 ug/kg

COMMENTS: Results are reported on an "as received" basis without correction for percent
moisture unless previously specified.

) An Equal Opportunity Employer
900 Geminr Avenue gqual Upp y tmploy!

Houston, TX 77058
TEL: 713-488-1810
FAX: 713-488-4661
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THE ASSURANCE OF QUALITY

July 20, 1993
Report No.: 00025837
_ Section A Page 20
LABORATORY ANALYSIS REPORT

CLIENT NAME: TRANSWESTERN PIPELINE COMPANY LSG CLIENT NO: 0734 0015
ADDRESS: P.0. BOX 1717 PACE PROJECT: H07340015
ROSWELL, NM 88202-1717 PACE CLIENT: 620562

ATTENTION: LARRY CAMPBELL

SAMPLE ID: AT1-2A (12-14) DATE SAMPLED: 26-JUN-93
LSG SAMPLE NO: H0242339 DATE RECEIVED: 29-JUN-93
P.0O. NO.: VERBAL APPROVED BY: L Beyer
TEST i

LN CODE DETERMINATION RESULT UNITS

3 1685S Petroleum Hydrocarbons . 70 mg/kg

4 OVTCS TCL - volatiles in Soil
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <5 ug/kg
1,1,2,2,-Tetrachloroethane <5 ug/kg
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <5 ug/kg
1,1-Dichloroethane <5 ug/kg
1,1-Dichloroethene <5 ug/kg
1,2-Dichloroethane <5 ug/kg
1,2-Dichloroethene (total) <5 ug/kg
1,2-Dichloropropane <5 ug/kg
2-Butanone < 10 ug/kg
2-Hexanone < 10 ug/kg
4-Methyl-2-pentanone < 10 ug/kg
Acetone < 10 ug/kg
Benzene <5 ug/kg
Bromodichloromethane <5 ug/kg
Bromoform <5 ug/kg
Bromomethane < 10 ug/kg
Carbon disulfide <5 ug/kg
Carbon tetrachloride <5 ug/kg
Chlorobenzene <5 ug/kg
Chloroethane < 10 ug/kg
Chloroform <5 ug/kg
Chloromethane < 10 ug/kg
Dibromochloromethane <5 ug/kg
Ethylbenzene <5 ug/kg
Methylene chloride <5 ug/kg
Styrene <5 ug/kg
Tetrachloroethene <5 ug/kg
Toluene <5 ug/kg
Trichloroethene <5 ug/kg
Vinyl acetate < 10 ug/kg
Vinyl chloride < 10 ug/kg

. An Equal Opportunity Empioyer
900 Gemni Avenue quat Upp y tmploy

Houston, TX 77058
TEL: 713-488-1810
FAX: 713-488-4661
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LABORATORY ANALYSIS REPORT

CLIENT NAME: TRANSWESTERN PIPELINE COMPANY
SAMPLE ID: AT1-2A (12-14)
LSG SAMPLE NO: H0242339

TEST
LN CODE DETERMINATION RESULT UNITS
Xylene(total) <5 ug/kg
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene <5 ug/kg
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene <5 ug/kg
6 OSVTCS TCL - Semi-volatile Extractables in Soil
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene < 330 ug/kg
1,2-Dichlorobenzene < 330 ug/kg
1,3-Dichlorobenzene < 330 ug/kg
1,4-Dichlorobenzene < 330 ug/kg
2,4,5-Trichlorophenol < 1,600 ug/kg
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol < 330 ug/kg
2,4-Dichlorophenol < 330 ug/kg
2,4-Dimethylphenol < 1,600 ug/kg
2,4-Dinitrophenot < 330 ug/kg
2,4-Dinitrotoluene < 330 ug/kg
2,6-Dinitrotoluene < 330 ug/kg
2-Chloronaphthalene < 330 ug/kg
2-Chlorophenol < 330 ug/kg
2-Methylnaphthalene < 330 ug/kg
2-Methylphenol < 330 ug/kg
2-Nitroaniline < 1,600 ug/kg
2-Nitrophenol < 330 ug/kg
3,3'-Dichlorobenzidine < 660 ug/kg
3-Nitroaniline < 1,600 ug/kg
4,6-Dinitro-o-cresol < 1,600 ug/kg
4-Bromophenylphenylether < 330 ug/kg
4-Chloro-3-methyiphenol < 1,600 ug/kg
4-Chloroaniline < 330 ug/kg
4-Chlorophenylphenylether < 330 ug/kg
4-Methylphenol < 330 ug/kg
4-Nitronaniline < 1,600 ug/kg
4-Nitrophenol < 1,600 ug/kg
Acenaphthene < 330 ug/kg
Acenaphthylene < 330 ug/kg
Anthracene < 330 ug/kg
Benzo(a)anthracene < 330 ug/kg
Benzo(a)pyrene < 330 ug/kg
Benzo(b)fluoranthene < 330 ug/kg
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene < 330 ug/kg
Benzo(k)fluoranthene . < 330 ug/kg

- An Equai Opportunity Employer
900 Gemini Avenue q P! y Empioy!

Houston, TX 77058
TEL: 713-488-1810
FAX: 713-488-4661
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THE ASSURANCE OF QUALITY
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Section A Page 22
LABORATORY ANALYSIS REPORT

CLIENT NAME: TRANSWESTERN PIPELINE COMPANY
SAMPLE ID: AT1-2A (12-14)
LSG SAMPLE NO: H0242339

Benzoic acid < 1,600 ug/kg
Benzy! alcohol < 330 ug/kg
Butylbenzylphthalate < 330 ug/kg
Chrysene < 330 ug/kg
Di-n-butylphthalate < 330 ug/kg
Di-n-octylphthalate < 330 ug/kg
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene < 330 ug/kg
Dibenzofuran < 330 ug/kg
Diethylphthalate < 330 ug/kg
Dimethylphthalate < 330 ug/kg
Fluoranthene < 330 ug/kg
Fluorene < 330 ug/kg
Hexachlorobenzene < 330 ug/kg
Hexachlorobutadiene < 330 ug/kg
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene < 330 ug/kg
Hexachloroethane < 330 ug/kg
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene < 330 ug/kg
Isophorone < 330 ug/kg
N-Nitrosodi-n-propylamine < 330 ug/kg
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine < 330 ug/kg
Naphthalene < 330 ug/kg
Nitrobenzene < 330 ug/kg
Pentachtorophenol < 1,600 ug/kg
Phenanthrene < 330 ug/kg
Phenol < 330 ug/kg
Pyrene < 330 ug/kg
bis(2-Chloroethoxy)methane < 330 ug/kg
bis(2-Chloroethy!)ether < 330 ug/kg
bis(2-Chloroisopropyl)ether < 330 ug/kg
bis(2-Ethylhexyl)phthalate < 330 ug/kg

COMMENTS: Results are reported on an "as received" basis without correction for percent
moisture unless previously specified.

. An Equal Opportunity Employer
900 Gemini Avenue q pp y Employ

Houston, TX 77058
TEL: 713-488-1810
FAX: 713-488-4661
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THE ASSURANCE OF QUALITY

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

July 20, 1993
Report No.: 00025838
Section A Page 1

LABORATORY ANALYSIS REPORT

LSG CLIENT NO: 0734 0015
PACE PROJECT: H07340015
PACE CLIENT: 620562

CLIENT NAME: TRANSWESTERN PIPELINE COMPANY
ADDRESS: P.0. BOX 1717
ROSWELL, NM 88202-1717
ATTENTION: LARRY CAMPBELL

—
SAMPLE ID: AT1-6A (0.8 - Lo DATE SAMPLED: 28-JUN-93
LSG SAMPLE NO: H0242499 DATE RECEIVED: 01-JUL-93
P.0O. NO.: VERBAL APPROVED BY: L Beyer
SITE: ATOKA-1
TEST
LN CODE DETERMINATION RESULT UNIT
3 16858 Petroleum Hydrocarbons < 20 mg/kg
4 OVTCS TCL - volatiles in Soil
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <5 ug/kg
1,1,2,2,-Tetrachloroethane <5 ug/kg._
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <S5 ug/kg
1,1-Dichloroethane <5 ug/kg
1,1-Dichloroethene <5 ug/kg
1,2-Dichloroethane <5 ug/kg
1,2-Dichloroethene (total) <5 ug/kg
1,2-Dichloropropane <5 ug/kg
2-Butanone 14 ug/kg
2-Hexanone <10 ug/kg
4-Methyl -2-pentanone <10 ug/kg
Acetone 20 ug/kg
Benzene <5 ug/kg
Bromodichloromethane <5 ug/kg
Bromoform <5 ug/kg
Bromomethane <10 ug/kg
Carbon disulfide <5 ug/kg
Carbon tetrachloride <5 ug/kg
Chlorobenzene <5 ug/kg
Chloroethane <10 ug/kg
Chloroform <5 ug/kg
Chloromethane < 10 ug/kg
Dibromochloromethane <5 ug/kg
Ethylbenzene <5 ug/kg
Methylene chloride <5 ug/kg
Styrene <5 ug/kg
Tetrachloroethene <5 ug/kg
Toluene <5 ug/kg
N R E
e Do -
- ~r‘ e a
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900 Gemini Avenue s~ 1 An Equat Gprortungy Emetoyet: ZNTAL

Houstonr, TX 77058

TEL: 713-488-1810
FAX: 713-488-4661
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July 20, 1993
Report No.: 00025838
Section A Page 2
LABORATORY ANALYSIS REPORT

CLIENT NAME: TRANSWESTERN PIPELINE COMPANY
SAMPLE ID: AT1-6A
LSG SAMPLE NO: H0242499

TEST
LN CODE DETERMINATION RESULT UNITS
Trichloroethene <5 ug/kg
Vinyl acetate <10 ug/kg
Vinyl chloride < 10 ug/kg
Xyl{ene(total) <5 ug/kg
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene <5 ug/kg
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene <5 ug/kg
6 0OSVTCS TCL - Semi-volatile Extractables in Soil
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene < 330 ug/kg
1,2-Dichlorobenzene < 330 ug/kg
1,3-Dichlorobenzene < 330 ug/kg
1,4-Dichlorobenzene < 330 ug/kg
2,4,5-Trichtorophenol < 1,600 ug/kg
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol < 330 ug/kg
2,4-Dichiorophenol < 330 ug/kg
2,4-Dimethylphenol < 330 ug/kg
2,4-Dinitrophenol < 1,600 ug/kg
2,4-Dinitrotoluene < 330 ug/kg
2,6-Dinitrotoluene < 330 ug/kg
2-Chloronaphthalene < 330 ug/kg
2-Chlorophenol < 330 ug/kg
2-Methylnaphthalene < 330 ug/kg
2-Methylphenol < 330 ug/kg
2-Nitroaniline < 1,600 ug/kg
2-Nitrophenol < 330 ug/kg
3,3'-Dichlorobenzidine < 660 ug/kg
3-Nitroaniline < 1,600 ug/kg
4,6-pinitro-o-cresol < 1,600 ug/kg
4-Bromophenylphenylether < 330 ug/kg
4-Chloro-3-methylphenot < 1,600 ug/kg
4-Chloroaniline < 330 ug/kg
4-Chlorophenylphenylether < 330 ug/kg
4-Methyiphenol < 330 ug/kg
4-Nitronaniline < 1,600 ug/kg
4-Nitrophenol < 1,600 ug/kg
Acenaphthene < 330 ug/kg
Acenaphthylene < 330 ug/kg
Anthracene < 330 ug/kg
Benzo(a)anthracene < 330 ug/kg
Benzo(a)pyrene - < 330 ug/kg

. | funit I
900 Gemini Avenue An Equal Opportunity Employer

Houston, TX 77058
TEL: 713-488-1810
FAX: 713-488-4661




Pnce REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

NCDRPOD

THE ASSURANCE OF QUALITY

LABORATORY ANALYSIS REPORT

CLIENT NAME: TRANSWESTERN PIPELINE COMPANY
SAMPLE 1D: AT1-6A
LSG SAMPLE NO: HO0242499

TEST
LN CODE
COMMENTS:

Benzo(b)fluoranthene
Benzo(g,h, i)perylene
Benzo(k)fluoranthene
Benzoic acid

Benzylt alcohol
Butylbenzyiphthalate
Chrysene
Di-n-butyiphthalate
Di-n-octylphthalate
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene
Dibenzofuran
Diethylphthalate
Dimethylphthalate
Fluoranthene

Fluorene
Hexachlorobenzene
Hexachlorobutadiene
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene
Hexachloroethane
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene
[sophorone
N-Nitrosodi-n-propylamine
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine
Naphthalene

Nitrobenzene
Pentachlorophenol
Phenanthrene

Phenol

Pyrene
bis(2-Chloroethoxy)methane
bis(2-Chloroethyl)ether
bis(2-Chloroisopropyl)ether
bis(2-Ethylhexyl)phthalate

July 20, 1993
Report No.: 00025838
Section A Page 3

330 ug/kg
330 ug/kg
330 ug/kg
,600 ug/kg
330 ug/kg
330 ug/kg
330 ug/kg
330 ug/kg
330 ug/kg
330 ug/kg
330 ug/kg
330 ug/kg
230 ug/kg
330 ug/kg
330 ug/kg
330 ug/kg
330 ug/kg
330 ug/kg
330 ug/kg
330 ug/kg
330 ug/kg
330 ug/kg
330 ug/kg
330 ug/kg
330 ug/kg
,600 ug/kg
330 ug/kg
330 ug/kg
330 ug/kg
330 ug/kg
330 ug/kg
330 ug/kg
330 ug/kg

AA A A A A A =2 A A A A A A A A AAAAAAAAAAAANAN=—2A A A

Results are reported on an “as received" basis without correction for percent

moisture unless previously specified.

900 Gemini Avenue
Houston, TX 77058
TEL: 713-488-1810
FAX: 713-488-4661

An Equal Opportunity Employer
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NCORPORATETSD

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

THE ASSURANCE OF QUALITY

CLIENT NAME:
ADDRESS:

ATTENTION:

SAMPLE ID:

LSG SAMPLE NO:
P.0O. NO.:

LABORATORY ANALYSIS REPORT

TRANSWESTERN PIPELINE COMPANY

P.0. BOX 1717
ROSWELL, NM 88202-1717
LARRY CAMPBELL

AT1-5A j4-14.5"
H0242500
VERBAL

July 20, 1993
Report No.: 00025838
Section A Page &

LSG CLIENT NO: 0734 0015
PACE PROJECT: HO7340015
PACE CLIENT: 620562

DATE SAMPLED: 28-JUN-93
DATE RECEIVED: 01-JUL-93
APPROVED BY: L Beyer

Petroleum Hydrocarbons
TCL - Volatiles in Soil
1,1,1-Trichloroethane
1,1,2,2,-Tetrachloroethane
1,1,2-Trichloroethane
1,1-Dichloroethane
1,1-Dichloroethene
1,2-Dichloroethane
1,2-Dichloroethene (total)
1,2-Dichloropropane
2-Butanone

2-Hexanone

4-Methyl -2-pentanone
Acetone

Benzene
Bromodichloromethane
Bromoform
Bromomethane

Carbon disulfide
Carbon tetrachloride
Chlorobenzene
Chloroethane
Chloroform
Chloromethane
Dibromochloromethane
Ethylbenzene
Methylene chloride
Styrene
Tetrachloroethene
Toluene
Trichloroethene

Vinyl acetate

Vinyl chloride

< 20 mg/kg

ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
<S5 ug/kg
< 10 ua/kg
< 10 ug/kg
< 10 ug/kg

[V RV, BV, BV, RV, BV, BNV, |

<10 ug/kg
<5 ug/kg
<5 ug/kg
<5 ug/kg
< 10 ug/kg
<5 ug/kg
<5. ug/kg
<5 ug/kg
< 10 ug/kg
<5 ug/kg
<10 ug/kg
<5 ug/kg
<5 ug/kg
<5 ug/kg
<5 ug/kg
<5 ug/kg
<5 ug/kg
<5 ug/kg
< 10 ug/kg
<10 ug/kg

900 Gemini Avenue
Houston, TX 77058
TEL: 713-488-1810
FAX: 713-488-4661

An Equal Opportunity Empioyer
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LABORATORY ANALYSIS REPORT

CLIENT NAME: TRANSWESTERN PIPELINE COMPANY
SAMPLE ID: AT1-5A
LSG SAMPLE NO: H0242500

TEST
LN CODE DETERMINATION RESULT UNITS
Xylene(total) <S5 ug/kg
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene <5 ug/kg
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene <5 ug/kg
[ 0OSVTCS TCL - Semi-volatile Extractables in Soil
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene < 330 ug/kg
1,2-Dichlorobenzene < 330 ug/kg
1,3-Dichlorobenzene < 330 ug/kg
1,4-Dichlorobenzene < 330 ug/kg
2,6,5-Trichlorophenol < 1,600 ug/kg
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol < 330 ug/kg
2,4-Dichlorophenol < 330 ug/kg
2,4-Dimethylphenol < 330 ug/kg
2,4-Dinitrophenol < 1,600 ug/kg
2,4-Dinitrotoluene < 330 ug/kg
2,6-Dinitrotoluene < 330 ug/kg
2-Chloronaphthalene < 330 ug/kg
2-Chlorophencl < 330 ug/kg
2-Methylnaphthalene < 330 ug/kg
2-Methylphenol < 330 ug/kg
2-Nitroaniline < 1,600 ug/kg
2-Nitrophenol < 330 ug/kg
3,3’ -Dichlorobenzidine < 660 ug/kg
3-Nitroaniline < 1,600 ug/kg
4,6-Dinitro-o-cresol < 1,600 ug/kg
4-Bromophenylphenylether < 330 ug/kg
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol < 1,600 ug/kg
4-Chloroaniline < 330 ug/kg
4-Chlorophenylphenylether < 330 ug/kg
4-Methylphenol < 330 ug/kg
4-Nitronaniline < 1,600 ug/kg
4-Nitrophenol < 1,600 ug/kg
Acenaphthene < 330 ug/kg
Acenaphthylene < 330 ug/kg
Anthracene < 330 ug/kg
Benzo(a)anthracene < 330 ug/kg
Benzo(a)pyrene < 330 ug/kg
B8enzo(b)fluoranthene < 330 ug/kg
Benzo(g,h,i)perytene < 330 ug/kg
Benzo(k)fluoranthene - < 330 ug/kg

. An Equal Opportunity Employe
900 Gemini Avenue 7 bqual Upportunity Employer

Houston, TX 77058
TEL: 713-488-1810
FAX: 713-488-4661
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Section A Page 6
{ ABORATORY ANALYSIS REPORT

CLIENT NAME: TRANSWESTERN PIPELINE COMPANY
SAMPLE ID: AT1-5A
LSG SAMPLE NO: HO242500

Benzoic acid < 1,600 ug/kg
Benzyl alcohol < 330 ug/kg
Butylbenzylphthatate < 330 ug/kg
Chrysene < 330 ug/kg
Di-n-butylphthalate < 330 ug/kg
Bi-n-octylphthalate < 330 ug/kg
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene < 330 ug/kg
Dibenzofuran < 330 ug/kg
Diethylphthalate < 330 ug/kg
Dimethylphthalate < 330 ug/kg
Fluoranthene < 330 ug/kg
Fluorene < 330 ug/kg
Hexachlorobenzene < 330 ug/kg
Hexachlorobutadiene < 330 ug/kg
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene < 330 ug/kg
Hexachloroethane < 330 ug/kg
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene < 330 ug/kg
Isophorone < 330 ug/kg
N-Nitrosodi-n-propylamine < 330 ug/kg
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine < 330 ug/kg
Naphthalene < 330 ug/kg
Nitrobenzene < 330 ug/kg
Pentachlorophenol < 1,600 ug/kg
Phenanthrene < 330 ug/kg
Phenol < 330 ug/kg
Pyrene < 330 ug/kg
bis(2-Chloroethoxy)methane < 330 ug/kg
bis(2-Chloroethyl)ether < 330 ug/kg
bis(2-Chloroisopropyl)ether < 330 ug/kg
bis(2-Ethylhexyl)phthalate < 330 ug/kg

COMMENTS: Results are reported on an “as received" basis without correction for percent
moisture unless previously specified.

" An Equal Opportunity Employel
300 Gemini Avenue qual Upportunity employer

Houston, TX 77058
TEL: 713-488-1810
FAX: 713-488-4661
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REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

THE ASSURANCE OF QuaALITY

LABORATORY ANALYSIS REPORT

CLIENT NAME: TRANSWESTERN PIPELINE COMPANY
ADDRESS: P.O0. BOX 1717
ROSWELL, NM 88202-1717

ATTENTION: LARRY CAMPBELL

SAMPLE ID: AT1-4A
LSG SAMPLE NO: H0242501
P.O. NO.: VERBAL

| §-20

July 20, 1993
Report No.: 00025838
Section A Page 7

LSG CLIENT NO: 0734 0015
PACE PROJECT: HO7340015
PACE CLIENT: 620562

DATE SAMPLED: 28-JUN-93
DATE RECEIVED: 01-JuL-93

TEST
LN CODE
3 1685S
4 ovTCs

Petroleum Hydrocarbons
TCL - Volatiles in Soil
1,1,1-Trichloroethane
1,1,2,2,-Tetrachloroethane
1,1,2-Trichloroethane
1,1-Dichloroethane
1,1-Dichloroethene
1,2-Dichloroethane
1,2-Dichloroethene (total)
1,2-Dichtoropropane
2-Butanone

2-Hexanone
4-Methy!l-2-pentanone
Acetone

Benzene
Bromodichloromethane
Bromoform
Bromomethane

Carbon disul fide
Carbon tetrachloride
Chlorobenzene
Chloroethane
Chloroform
Chloromethane
Dibromochloromethane
Ethylbenzene
Methylene chloride
Styrene
Tetrachloroethene
Toluene
Trichloroethene

vinyl acetate

Vinyl chloride

APPROVED BY: L Beyer
RESULT UNITS
490 mg/kg

< 1,200 * ug/kg

< 1,200 ug/kg
1,200 ug/kg
1,200 ug/kg
1,200 ug/kg
1,200 ug/kg
1,200 ug/kg
1,200 ug/kg
2,400 ug/kg
2,400 ug/kg
2,400 ug/kg
2,400 ug/kg
1,200 ug/kg
1,200 ug/kg
1,200 ug/kg
2,400 ug/kg
1,200 ug/kg
1,200 ug/kg
1,200 ug/kg
2,400 ug/kg
1,200 ug/kg
2,400 ug/kg
1,200 ug/kg
6,200 ug/kg
< 1,200 ug/kg
< 1,200 ug/kg
< 1,200 ug/kg

1,900 ug/kg
< 1,200 ug/kg
< 2,400 ug/kg
< 2,400 ug/kg

A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A

900 Gemini Avenue
Houston, TX 77058
TEL: 713-488-1810
FAX: 713-488-4661

An Equal Opportunity Employer




ch@’ REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

P NCORPORATETD
THE ASSURANCE OF QUALITY

July 20, 1993
Report No.: 00025838
Section A Page 8
LABORATORY ANALYSIS REPORT

CLIENT NAME: TRANSWESTERN PIPELINE COMPANY
SAMPLE ID: AT1-4A
LSG SAMPLE NO: H0242501

TEST
LN CODE DETERMINATION RESULT UNITS
Xylene(total) 40,000 ug/kg
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene < 1,200 ug/kg
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene < 1,200 ug/kg
[ OSVTCS TCL - Semi-volatile Extractables in Soil
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene < 330 ug/kg
1,2-Dichlorobenzene < 330 ug/kg
1,3-Dichlorobenzene < 330 ug/kg
1,4-Dichlorobenzene < 330 ug/kg
2,4,5-Trichtorophenol < 1,600 ug/kg
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol < 330 ug/kg
2,4-Dichlorophenol < 330 ug/kg
2.4-Dimethylphenol < 330 ug/kg
2,4-Dinitrophenol < 1,600 ug/kg
2,4-Dinitrotoluene < 330 ug/kg
2,6-Dinitrotoluene < 330 ug/kg
2-Chloronaphthalene < 330 ug/kg
2-Chlorophenol < 330 ug/kg
2-Methylnaphthalene < 330 ug/kg
2-Methylphenol < 330 ug/kg
2-Nitroaniline < 1,600 ug/kg
2-Nitrophenol < 330 ug/kg
3,3'-Dichlorobenzidine < 660 ug/kg
3-Nitroaniline < 1,600 ug/kg
4,6-Dinitro-o-cresol < 1,600 ug/kg
4-Bromophenylphenylether < 330 ug/kg
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol < 1,600 ug/kg
4-Chloroaniline < 330 ug/kg
4-Chlorophenylphenylether < 330 ug/kg
4-Methylphenol < 330 ug/kg
4-Nitronaniline < 1,600 ug/kg
4-Nitrophenol < 1,600 ug/kg
Acenaphthene < 330 ug/kg
Acenaphthylene < 330 ug/kg
Anthracene < 330 ug/kg
Benzo(a)anthracene < 330 ug/kg
Benzo(a)pyrene < 330 ug/kg
Benzo(b)fluoranthene < 330 ug/kg
Benzo(g,h, i)perylene < 330 ug/kg
Benzo(k)fluoranthene - < 330 ug/kg

| tunity Empl
900 Gemini Avenue An Equal Opportunity Employer

Houston, TX 77058
TEL: 713-488-1810
FAX: 713-488-4661




ch REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

I NCORPORATETD
THE ASSURANCE OF QUALITY

Juty 20, 1993
Report No.: 00025838
Section A Page 9
LABORATORY ANALYSIS REPORT

CLIENT NAME: TRANSWESTERN PIPELINE COMPANY
SAMPLE ID: AT1-4A
LSG SAMPLE NO: H0242501

Benzoic acid < 1,600 ug/kg
Benzyl alcohol < 330 ug/kg
Butylbenzylphthalate < 330 ug/kg
Chrysene < 330 ug/kg
Di-n-butylphthalate < 330 ug/kg
Di-n-octylphthalate < 330 ug/kg
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene < 330 ug/kg
Dibenzofuran < 330 ug/kg
Diethylphthalate < 330 ug/kg-
Dimethylphthalate < 330 ug/kg
Fluoranthene < 330 ug/kg
Fluorene < 330 ug/kg
Hexachlorobenzene < 330 ug/kg
Hexachlorobutadiene < 330 ug/kg
Hexachtorocyclopentadiene < 330 ug/kg
Hexachloroethane < 330 ug/kg
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene < 330 ug/kg
I sophorone < 330 ug/kg
N-Nitrosodi-n-propylamine < 330 ug/kg
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine < 330 ug/kg
Naphthalene < 330 ug/kg
Nitrobenzene < 330 ug/kg
Pentachlorophenol < 1,600 ug/kg
Phenanthrene < 330 ug/kg
Phenol ’ < 330 ug/kg
Pyrene < 330 ug/kg
bis(2-Chloroethoxy)methane < 330 ug/kg
bis(2-Chlorocethyl)ether < 338 ug/ kg
bis(2-Chloroisopropyl)ether < 330 ug/kg
bis(2-Ethylhexyl)phthalate 1,500 ug/kg

COMMENTS: Results are reported on an "as received" basis without correction for percent
moisture unless previously specified.
* The detection limits for Volatiles were elevated due to the dilution required
because of the high concentrations of target and non-target analytes.

An Equal Opportunity Employer
900 Gemini Avenue n Equal Opportunity Employ!

Houston, TX 77058
TEL: 713-488-1810
FAX: 713-488-4661
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NCORPODRATED

REPORT OF

LABORATORY ANALYSIS

THE ASSURANCE OF QuaLITY

QUALITY CONTROL REPORT
SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION

TEST LR- LR-
LN CODE  BATCH METHOD  DATE/TIME ANALYST METHOD
SAMPLE ID: AT1-6A
3 16858 32224 19-3550 02-418.1
4 OVICS 32300 NA 19-8240

6  OSVTCS 32204  19-3550 02-JUL-93 0530 MLN 19-8270
LR Method Literature Reference
02 EPA-Methods for Chemical Analysis of Water & Wastes, 1984.

19 EPA-Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, 3rd ed, Nov. 1986

SAMPLE ID: AT1-5A
3 16855 32224 19-3550 02-418.1
4 OVICS 32300 NA 19-8240

6  OSVTCS 32204 19-3550 02-JUL-93 0530 MLN 19-8270
LR  Method Literature Reference
02 EPA-Methods for Chemical Analysis of Water & Wastes, 1984.

19  EPA-Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, 3rd ed, Nov. 1986

SAMPLE ID: AT1-4A
3 1685 32224  19-3550 02-418.1
4  OVICS 32335 NA 19-8240

6 0SVTCS 32204 19-3550 02-JUL-93 0530 MLN 19-8270
LR Method Literature Reference
02 EPA-Methods for Chemical Analysis of Water & Wastes, 1984.

19  EPA-Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, 3rd ed, Nov. 1986

July 20, 1993
Report No.: 00025838
Section B Page 1

----------- SAMPLE ANALYSIS --------sceceoomonn

ANLS

DATE/TIME ANALYST BATCH INSTRUMENT

LSG SAMPLE NO: H0242499
02-J4UL-93 100 tLin 0

07-JUL-93 1807 E M
08-JUL-93 2031 G W

302WAT
32201 GCMsQ
32204 GCMsP

LSG SAMPLE NO: H0242500
02-JUL-93 100 Lin 0

07-JUL-93 1837 E M
08-4UL-93 2111 G W

302wAT
32201 GcMsa
32204 GCMSP

LSG SAMPLE NO: H0242501
02-JUL-93 100 Lin 0

08-JUL-93 2141 E M
08-JUL-93 2310 G W

302WAT
32201 GCMSQ
32204 GCMSP

900 Gemini Avenue
Houston, TX 77058
TEL: 713-488-1810
FAX: 713-488-4661

An Equat Opportunity Empioyer
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N CORPORATED REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

THE ASSURANCE OF QUALITY

July 20, 1993
Report No.: 00025838
Section C Page 1
QUALITY CONTROL REPORT
SURROGATE STANDARD RECOVERY

TEST SURROGATE PERCENT ACCEPTANCE REF

LN CODE COMPOUND RECOVERY LIMITS LN

SAMPLE ID: AT1-6A LSG SAMPLE NO: H0242499

5 $VOAS GC/MS Volatiles Surrogates 4
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 99 -
4-Bromof luorobenzene 102 -

Toluene-d8 105 -

7 $BNAS GC/MS BNA Surrogates [
2,4 ,6-Tribromophenol 75 -
2-Fluorobiphenyl 66 -
2-Fluorophenot 69 -
Nitrobenzene-d5 66 -

Phenol -d5 71 -
p-Terphenyl-di4 90 -
SAMPLE ID: AT1-5A LSG SAMPLE NO: H0242500

5 $VOAS GC/MS Volatiles Surrogates 4
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 99 -
4-Bromofluorobenzene 99 -

Toluene-d8 110 -

7 $BNAS GC/MS BNA Surrogates 6
2,4,6-Tribromophenol 58 -
2-Fluorobiphenyl 59 -
2-Fluorophenol 62 -
Nitrobenzene-dS 61 -

Phenol -d5 62 -
p-Terphenyl-di4 59 -
SAMPLE ID: AT1-4A LSG SAMPLE NO: H0242501

5 $VOAS GC/MS Volatiles Surrogates 4
1,2-Dichloroethane-dé4 73 -
4-Bromof luorobenzene 80 -

Toluene-d8 62 * -

* The surrogate was out of range due to the dilution required because of
matrix interferences.

7 $BNAS GC/MS BNA Surrogates 6
2,4,6-Tribromophenol 90 -
2-Fluorobiphenyl 87 -
2-Fluorophenol 99 -
Nitrobenzene-d5 91 -

Phenol -d5 . 91 -
p-Terphenyl-di4 94 -
900 Gemini Avenue An Equal Opportunity Employer

Houston, TX 77058
TEL: 713-488-1810
FAX: 713-488-4661
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I NCORPDODRATED

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

THE ASSURANCE OF QUALITY

LABORATORY ANALYSIS REPORT

CLIENT NAME: TRANSWESTERN RIPELINE COMPANY
ADDRESS: P.O. BOX 1717
ROSWELL, NM 88202-1717
ATTENTION: LARRY CAMPBELL

SAMPLE ID: AT1-10A 5-7
" LSG SAMPLE NO: HO0242646
P.0. NO.: VERBAL

SITE: AT OKA-1

1 G107s BTEX Package
Benzene
Ethy(benzene
Toluene
m-Xylene
o-Xylene
p-Xylene
3 16858 Petroleum Hydrocarbons

July 19, 1993
Report No.: 00025800
Section A Page 1

LSG CLIENT NO: 0734 0015
PACE PROJECT:  HO7340015
PACE CLIENT: 620562

DATE SAMPLED: 01-JUL-93
DATE RECEIVED: 03-JuUL-93
APPROVED BY: L Beyer

RESULT UNIT
<5 ug/kg
<5 ug/kg
<5 ug/kg
<S ug/kg
7 ug/kg
<5 ug/kg

< 20 ma/kg

COMMENTS: Results are reported on an "as received" basis without correction for percent

moisture unless previously specified.
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900 Gemini Avenue
Hauston, TX 77058
TEL: 713-488-1810
FAX: 713-488-4661

An Equal Opportunity Employer
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J NCODRPORATED

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

THE ASSURANCE

0F QUALITY

July 19, 1993
Report No.: 00025800
Section A Page 2

LABORATORY ANALYSIS REPORT

CLIENT NAME: TRANSWESTERN RIPELINE COMPANY
ADDRESS: P.O. BOX 1717

ROSWELL, NM 88202-1717

ATTENTION: LARRY CAMPBELL .

SAMPLE I1D: AT1-10B 13-15
LSG SAMPLE NO: H0242647

LSG CLIENT NO: 0734 0015
PACE PROJECT:  HO7340015
PACE CLIENT: 620562

DATE SAMPLED: 01-JUL-93
DATE RECEIVED: 03-JUL-93

P.O. NO.: VERBAL APPROVED BY: L Beyer
TEST

LN CODE DETERMINATION RESULT UNITS

1 G107s BTEX Package
Benzene <5 ug/kg
Ethytbenzene <5 ug/kg
Toluene - <5 ug/kg_
m-Xylene <5 ug/kg
o-Xylene 6 ug/kg
p-Xylene <5 ug/kg

3 1685S Petroleum Hydrocarbons < 20 mg/kg

COMMENTS:

Results are reported on an “as received”" basis without correction for percent

moisture unless previously specified.

900 Gemini Avenue
Houston, TX 77058
TEL: 713-488-1810
FAX: 713-488-4661

An Equal Opportunity Employer
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NCORPORATED

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

THE ASSURANCE OF QUALITY

July 19, 1993

Report No.:

00025800

Section A Page 3

LABORATORY ANALYSIS REPORT

CLIENT NAME: TRANSWESTERN PIPELINE COMPANY
ADDRESS: P.O0. BOX 1717

ROSWELL, NM 88202-1717

ATTENTION: LARRY CAMPBELL

]
SAMPLE ID: AT1-8A JL-12
LSG SAMPLE NO: HO242648
P.0. NO.: VERBAL

LSG CLIENT NO:
PACE PROJECT:
PACE CLIENT:

DATE SAMPLED:
DATE RECEIVED:
APPROVED BY:

0734 0015
HO07340015
620562

01-JuL-93
03-4uL-93
D Meyer

ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
mg/kg

TEST

N CODE DETERMINATION RESULTY

1 G107s BTEX Package
Benzene <5
Ethylbenzene <5
Toluene . <5
m-Xylene <5
o-Xylene <5
p-Xylene <5

3 16858 Petroleum Hydrocarbons < 20

COMMENTS: Results are reported on an “as received" basis without correction for percent

moisture unless previously specified.

900 Gemini Avenue
Houston, TX 77058
TEL: 713-488-1810
FAX: 713-488-4661

An Equal Opportunity Employer
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I NCORPORATED

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

THE ASSURANCE OF QUALITY

CLIENT NAME:
ADDRESS:

ATTENTION:

SAMPLE ID:

LSG SAMPLE NO:
P.0. NO.:

LABORATORY ANALYSIS REPORT

TRANSWESTERN PIPELINE COMPANY
P.0. BOX 1717

ROSWELL, NM 88202-1717

LARRY CAMPBELL

AT1-9A 18-20
H0242649
VERBAL

July 19, 1993

Report No.:

00025800

Section A Page &

LSG CLIENT NO:

PACE PROJECT:

PACE CLIENT:

DATE SAMPLED:
DATE RECEIVED:

APPROVED BY:

0734 0015
H07340015
620562

01-JUL-93
03-JUL-93
L Beyer

1 G107s

3 1685s

COMMENTS:

BTEX Package

Benzene

Ethylbenzene

Toluene

m-Xylene

o-Xylene

p-Xylene

Petroleun Hydrocarbons

moisture unless previously specified.

A A A A A A
LV RV, BV, BV RV, RV, |

< 20

Results are reported on an “as received" basis without correction for percent

ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
mg/kg

900 Gemini Avenue
Houston, TX 77058
TEL: 713-488-1810
FAX: 713-488-4661

An Equal Opportunity Employer




I NCORPORATED REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

THE ASSURANCE OF GUALITY

QUALITY CONTROL REPORT

SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION

July 19, 1993
Report No.: 00025800
Section B Page 1

TEST LR-

LN CODE BATCH METHOD DATE/TIME ANALYST

----------- SAMPLE ANALYSIS -=---=-==emmemmeo.

ANLS

DATE/TIME ANALYST BATCH INSTRUMENT

SAMPLE ID: AT1-10A 5-7

1 G107 32304 NA
3 16858 32296 19-3550

LR Method Literature Reference

02 EPA-Methods for Chemical Analysis of Water & Wastes, 1984.
19  EPA-Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, 3rd ed, Nov.

SAMPLE ID: AT1-108 13-15

1 G107s 32304 NA
3 1685s 32296 19-3550

LR Method Literature Reference

02 EPA-Methods for Chemical Analysis of Water & Wastes, 1984.
19 EPA-Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, 3rd ed, Nov.

SAMPLE ID: AT1-8A

1 G107s 32451 NA
3 16858 32296 19-3550

LR Method Literature Reference

02 EPA-Methods for Chemical Analysis of Water & Wastes, 1984.
19  EPA-Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, 3rd ed, Nov.

SAMPLE ID: AT1-9A 18-20

1 G107s 32331 NA
3 1685S 32296 19-3550

LR  Method Literature Reference

19-8020
02-418.1

1986

19-8020
02-418.1

1986

19-8020
02-418.1

1986

19-8020
02-418.1

LSG SAMPLE NO: H0242646

08-JUL-93 109 Dan 32192 3678GC
07-JUL-93 430 Lin 0 302WAT

LSG SAMPLE NO: H0242647

r

08-JUL-93 144 Dan 32192 3678GC
07-JUL-93 430 Lin 0 302WAT

LSG SAMPLE NO: H0242648

15-JuL-93 319 Dan 32104 7287GC
07-JUL-93 430 Lin 0 302WAT

LSG SAMPLE NO: H0242649

09-4UL-93 1 Dan 32104 3678GC
07-JUL-93 430 Lin 0 302WAT

900 Gemini Avenue
Houston, TX 77058
TEL: 713-488-1810
FAX: 713-488-4661

An Equal Opportunity Employer




ch sg‘” REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

THE ASSURANCE OF QUALITY

July 19, 1993
Report No.: 00025800
Section B Page 2
QUALITY CONTROL REPORT
SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION

------------ SAMPLE PREPARATION -----======= =====ss=-c--cccoooe SAMPLE ANALYSIS ==------eoccocnaace
TEST LR- LR- ANLS
LN CODE BATCH METHOD  DATE/TIME ANALYST _METHOD  DATE/TIME ANALYST BATCH INSTRUMENT

LR  Method Literature Reference

02 EPA-Methods for Chemical Analysis of Water & Wastes, 1984,
19 EPA-Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, 3rd ed, Nov. 1986

An Equal Cpportunity Emplo
900 Gemini Avenue n Equal Upportunity Employer

Houston, TX 77058
TEL: 713-488-1810
FAX: 713-488-4661




nce@ REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

I'NCORPORATED
THE ASSURANCE OF QUALITY

July 19, 1993
Report No.: 00025800
Section C Page 1
QUALITY CONTROL REPORT
SURROGATE STANDARD RECOVERY

TEST SURROGATE PERCENT ACCEPTANCE REF
LN  CODE COMPOUND RECOVERY LIMITS LN
SAMPLE ID: AT1-10A 5-7 LSG SAMPLE NO: H0242646
2 $VARS GC Volatile Aromatics Surrogate * 1
alpha,alpha,alpha-Trifluorotoluene 78 -
SAMPLE ID: AT1-10B 13-15 LSG SAMPLE NO: H0242647
2 $VARS GC Volatile Aromatics Surrogate ’ 1
alpha,alpha,alpha-Trifluorotoluene 84 -
SAMPLE ID: AT1-8A LSG SAMPLE NO: HO0242648
2 $VARS GC Volatile Aromatics Surrogate 1
alpha,alpha,alpha-Trifluorotoluene 92 -
SAMPLE ID: AT1-9A 18-20 LSG SAMPLE NO: H0242649
2 $VARS GC Volatile Aromatics Surrogate 1
alpha,alpha,aipha-Trifluorotoluene 82 -

An Equal Opportunity Employer
900 Gemini Avenue qual Upp y tmpioy

Houston, TX 77058
TEL: 713-488-1810
FAX: 713-488-4661




N CORPORATED. REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

THE ASSURANCE OF QUALITY

July 19, 1993
Report No.: 00025800
Section D Page 1
QUALITY CONTROL REPORT
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE RECOVERY

TEST PERCENT ACCEPTANCE
CODE DETERMINATION RECOVERY LIMITS

BATCH: 32296 SAMPLE ID: Lab Control Sample LSG SAMPLE NO: H0243501
1685 Petroleum Hydrocarbons 99.0 -

BATCH: 32304 SAMPLE ID: Lab Control Samplé - LSG SAMPLE NO: H0243515

G107S BTEX Package

Benzene 98 : -
Ethylbenzene 91 -
Totuene 117 -
m-Xylene 95 -
o-Xylene I 96 -
p-Xylene 91 -
BATCH: 32331 SAMPLE ID: Lab Control Sample LSG SAMPLE NO: HO0244556

G107S BTEX Package

Benzene 115 -
Ethytlbenzene 12 -
Toluene 116 -
m-Xylene m -
o-Xylene 112 -
p-Xylene 104 -
BATCH: 32451 SAMPLE ID: tab Control Sample LSG SAMPLE NO: H0244723

G107S BTEX Package

Benzene 116 -
Ethylbenzene 114 -
Toluene 124 -
m-Xylene 116 * -
o-Xylene 113 -
p-Xylene * -

* The compounds m-Xylene and p-Xylene co-elute. The reported result is the
sum of the two.

An Equal Opportunity Employer
900 Gemini Avenue quai Upp y Employ!

Houston, TX 77058
TEL: 713-483-1810
FAX: 713-488-4661




ch Sg“’ REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

THE ASSURANCE OF QUALITY

July 19, 1993
Report No.: 00025800
Section E Page 1
QUALITY CONTROL REPORT
METHOD BLANK DATA

TEST
CODE Determination RESULT UNITS
BATCH: 32296 SAMPLE ID: Method Blank LSG SAMPLE NO: H0243502
1685S Petroleum Hydrocarbons ! < 20 mg/kg
BATCH: 32304 SAMPLE ID: Method Blank LSG SAMPLE NO: H0243516
G107s BTEX Package
Benzene <1 ug/kg
Ethylbenzene <1 ug/kg
Toluene <1 ug/kg
m-Xylene <1 ug/kg
o-Xylene - <1 ug/kg
p-Xylene <1 ug/kg
BATCH: 32331 SAMPLE ID: Method Blank LSG SAMPLE NO: H0244557
G107s BTEX Package
Benzene <5 ug/kg
Ethylbenzene <5 ug/kg
Toluene <5 ug/kg
m-Xylene <5 ug/kg
o-Xylene <5 ug/kg
p-Xylene <5 ug/kg
BATCH: 32451 SAMPLE 1D: Method Blank LSG SAMPLE NO: H0244724
G107s BTEX Package
Benzene <5 ug/kg
Ethylbenzene <5 ug/kg
Toluene <5 ug/kg
m-Xylene <5 ug/kg
o-Xylene <5 ug/kg
p-Xylene <5 ug/kg

An Equal Opportunity Employer
900 Gemini Avenue qual Upp y employ

Houston, TX 77058
TEL: 713-488-1810
FAX: 713-488-4661
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NCORPORATED

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

THE ASSURANCE OF QUALITY

QUALITY CONTROL REPORT

DUPLICATE AND MATRIX SPIKE DATA

July 19, 1993
Report No.: 00025800
Section F Page 1

PREP  BATCH: 32296

TEST  DETERMINATION
16855 Petroleum Hydrocarbons

ORIGINAL  DUPLICATE
RESULT RESULT UNITS
30 20 mg/kg

RANGE /
RPD
10.0

LSG SAMPLE NO: H0242565

MS MS %
UNITS RESULT RCVRY
mg/kg 340 102.0

900 Gemini Avenue
Houston, TX 77058
TEL: 713-488-1810
FAX: 713-488-4661

An Equal Opportunity Employer




. X cg t)ncATEen® REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

THE ASSURANCE QF QuUALLTY

July 19, 1993
Report No.: 00025800
Section H Page 1
QUALITY CONTROL REPORT

MATRIX SPIKE AND MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE DATA .
ANLS BATCH: 32104 LSG SAMPLE NO: H0241017
MS MSD MS PCT MSD PCT
JEST DETERMINATION RESULT RESULT UNITS RPD RECOVERY RECOVERY
G107S Benzene 11.7 14.1 ug/kg 18.6 58.5 70
G107S Ethylbenzene 4.19 4.88 ug/kg 15.2 58.5 24
G107S Toluene 12.2 13.8 ug/kg 12.3 58.5 69
G107S m-Xylene 8.40 8.37 ug/kg 0.33 58.5 42
G107S o-Xylene 9.79 10.3 ug/kg 5.13 58.5 52
G107s p-Xylene 9.08 1.3 ug/kg 21.8 . 58.5 56
ANLS BATCH: 32192 LSG SAMPLE NO: HO0242345
Ms MSD - Ms pCT MSD PCT

TEST DETERMINATION RESULT RESULT UNITS RPD RECOVERY RECOVERY
G107S Benzene 10.3 10.4 ug/kg 1.8 52 52
G107S Ethylbenzene 4.51 4.73 ug/kg 4.7 23 26
G107S Methyltertiarybutylether 6.03 7.36 ug/kg 19.9 30 37
G107S Toluene 5.09 5.61 ug/kg 9.7 26 28
G107S m-Xylene 5.04 5.61 ug/kg 10.7 25 28
G107S o-Xylene . 4.33 4.77 ug/kg 9.7 22 24
G107S p-Xylene * * ug/kg

* The compounds m-Xylene and p-Xylene co-elute. The reported result is the
sum of the two.

- An Equal Opportunity Employer
900 Gemini Avenue qual Qpportunity Employ

Houston, TX 77058
TEL: 713-488-1810
FAX: 713-488-4661
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I'NCORPORATED

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

THE ASSURANCE OF QUALITY

LABORATORY ANALYSIS REPORT

July 30,

Report No.:

1993
00026105

Section A Page 1

CLIENT NAME: TRANSWESTERN PIPELINE COMPANY LSG CLIENT NO: 0734 0015
ADDRESS: P.0. BOX 1717 PACE PROJECT: H07340015
ROSWELL, NM 88202-1717 PACE CLIENT: 620562
ATTENTION: LARRY CAMPBELL
SAMPLE ID: AT1-10C DATE SAMPLED: 15-4uUL-93
LSG SAMPLE NO: H0244067 DATE RECEIVED: 20-JUL-93
P.0O. NO.: VERBAL APPROVED BY: L Beyer
TEST
LN CODE DETERMINATION RESULT UNIT
1 G107s BTEX Package
Benzene <5 ug/kg
Ethyibenzene <5 ug/kg
Toluene <5 ug/kg
m-Xylene <5 ug/kg
o-Xylene <5 ug/kg
p-Xylene <9 ug/kg
3 16858 Petroleum Hydrocarbons < 20 mg/kg

COMMENTS: Results are reported on an "as received" basis without correction for percent
moisture unless previously specified.
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; An Equal Opportunity Employer
900 Gemini Avenue n Equal Opportunity Employ

Houston, TX 77058
TEL: 713-488-1810
FAX: 713-488-4661
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NCORPORATED

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

THE ASSURANCE OF QUALITY

CLIENT NAME
ADDRESS

ATTENTION

SAMPLE 1D

LABORATORY ANALYSIS REPORT

:  TRANSWESTERN PIPELINE COMPANY
: P.O. BOX 1717

ROSWELL, NM 88202-1717
¢ LARRY CAMPBELL

: AT1-7A

LSG SAMPLE NO: H0244068

P.0O. NO.:

VERBAL

July 30, 1993

Report No.:

00026105

Section A Page 2

LSG CLIENT NO:
PACE PRODJECT:
PACE CLIENT:

DATE SAMPLED:
DATE RECEIVED:
APPROVED BY:

0734 0015
HO7340015
620562

18-4UL-93
20-JUL-93
L Beyer

1 G107s

3 1685s

COMMENTS :

BTEX Package

Benzene

Ethylbenzene

Toluene

m-Xylene

o-Xylene

p-Xylene

Petroleum Hydrocarbons

2,000
1,700
6,700
4,300 *
1,300

150

Results are reported on an "as received" basis without correction for percent

moisture unless previously specified.
* The compounds m-Xylene and p-Xylene co-elute.
sum of the two.

The reported result

is the

ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
mg/kg

900 Gemini Avenue
Houston, TX 77058
TEL: 713-488-1810
FAX: 713-488-4661

An Equal Opportunity Employer




| nce@ REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

I NCORPORATETD
THE ASSURANCE OF QUALITY July 30, 1993
!

Report No.: 00026105
Section B Page 1

QUALITY CONTROL REPORT
SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION

------------ SAMPLE PREPARATION ----=---=<-= =-=-ce-coococ-coooo GAMPLE ANALYSIS --------eeooeoooaan
TEST LR- LR- ANLS
LN CODE BATCH METHOD DATE/TIME ANALYST METHOD  DATE/TIME ANALYST BATCH INSTRUMENT
SAMPLE 1D: AT1-10C LSG SAMPLE NO: H0244067
1 G107S 32575 NA 19-8020 22-JUL-93 156 Dan 32575 7287GC
3 16858 32704  19-3550 02-418.1 26-J4UL-93 1000 J J 0 302WAT

LR Method Literature Reference
02 EPA-Methods for Chemical Analysis of Water & Wastes, 1984.
19 EPA-Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, 3rd ed, Nov. 1986

SAMPLE ID: AT1-7A ’ LSG SAMPLE NO: H0244068
1 G107S 32601 NA 19-8020 22-JUL-93 1847 Dan 32575 7287GC
3 16855 32704  19-3550 02-418.1 26-JUL-93 1000 4 J 0 302WAT

LR Method Literature Reference
02 EPA-Methods for Chemical Analysis of Water & Wastes, 1984,
19 EPA-Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, 3rd ed, Nov. 1986

) An Equal Opportunity Employer
900 Gemini Avenue qual Upp y tmploy

Houston, TX 77058
TEL: 713-488-1810
FAX: 713-488-4661




ﬂ cg Sg““ . REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

THE ASSURANCE DOF QUALITY July 30, 1993
Report No.: 00026105
Section C Page 1

QUALITY CONTROL REPORT
SURROGATE STANDARD RECOVERY

TEST SURROGATE PERCENT ACCEPTANCE REF
LN CODE COMPOUND RECOVERY LIMITS LN
SAMPLE ID: AT1-10C LSG SAMPLE NO: HO244067
2 $VARS GC Volatile Aromatics Surrogate 1
alpha,alpha,alpha-Trifluorotoluene 93 -
SAMPLE ID: AT1-7A LSG SAMPLE NO: HO244068
2 $VARS GC Volatile Aromatics Surrogate 1
alpha,alpha,alpha-Trifluorotoluene 432 * -

* The surrogate was out of range due to matrix interferences which was
confirmed by re-analysis.

An Equal Opportunity Employer
900 Gemini Avenue qual Upp y Employ

Houston, TX 77058
TEL: 713-488-1810
FAX: 713-488-4661




R (:9 Sg“" REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

THE ASSURANCE OF QUALITY July 30, 1993
’
Report No.: 00026105
Section D Page 1

QUALITY CONTROL REPORT
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE RECOVERY

TEST PERCENT ACCEPTANCE
CODE DETERMINATION RECOVERY LIMITS
BATCH: 32575  SAMPLE ID: Lab Control Sample LSG SAMPLE NO: H0244920

G107S BTEX Package

Benzene 101 -
Ethylbenzene 98 -
Toluene 100 -
m-Xylene 99 * -
o-Xylene 98 -
p-Xylene * -

* The compounds m-Xylene and p-Xylene co-elute. The reported result is the
sum of the two.

BATCH: 32601 SAMPLE ID: Lab Control Sample LSG SAMPLE NO: H0244952

G107S BTEX Package

Benzene 105 -
Ethyibenzene 101 -
Toluene 103 -
m-Xylene 102 * -
o-Xylene 100 -
p-Xylene * -

* The compounds m-Xylene and p-Xylene co-elute. The reported result is the
sum of the two.

BATCH: 32704  SAMPLE ID: Lab Control Sample LSG SAMPLE NO: H0245132

1685S Petroleum Hydrocarbons 101.0 -

An Equal Opportunity Employe
900 Gemini Avenue qual Upportunity Employer

Houston, TX 77058
TEL: 713-488-1810
FAX: 713-488-4661




R cg sg‘“’ REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

THE ASSURANCE OF QUALITY July 30, 1993
Report No.: 00026105
Section E Page 1

QUALITY CONTROL REPORT
METHOD BLANK DATA

TEST
CODE Determination RESULT UNITS
BATCH: 32575 SAMPLE ID: Method Blank LSG SAMPLE NO: H0244921
G107s BTEX Package
Benzene <5 ug/kg
Ethylbenzene <5 ug/kg
Toluene <5 ug/kg
m-Xylene <5 ug/kg
o-Xylene <5 ug/kg
p-Xylene <5 ug/kg
BATCH: 32601 SAMPLE ID: Method Blank LSG SAMPLE NO: H0244953
G107S BTEX Package
Benzene <5 ug/kg
Ethylbenzene <5 ug/kg
Toluene <5 ug/kg
m-Xylene <5 ug/kg
o-Xylene <5 ug/kg
p-Xylene <5 ug/kg
BATCH: 32704 SAMPLE ID: Method Blank LSG SAMPLE NO: H0245133
1685s Petroleum Hydrocarbons < 20 mg/kg

. An Equal Opportunity Employer
900 Gemini Avenue qual Dpp: y Employ

Houston, TX 77058
TEL: 713-488-1810
FAX: 713-488-4661




ncc@ | REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

! NCORPORATED
THE ASSURANCE OF QUALITY July 30, 1993

Report No.: 00026105
Section F Page 1

QUALITY CONTROL REPORT
DUPLICATE AND MATRIX SPIKE DATA

PREP BATCH: 32704 LSG SAMPLE NO: HO0Z243952
ORIGINAL DUPLICATE RANGE / MS MS %

TEST. DETERMINATION RESULT RESULT UNITS RPD UNITS RESULT RCVRY

1685S Petroleum Hydrocarbons < 20 < 20 mg/kg --- mg/kg 280 94.0

An Equat Opportunity Employer
900 Gemini Avenue
Houston, TX 77058
TEL: 713-488-1810
FAX: 713-488-4661
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NCORPORATETHD

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

THE ASSURANCE OF QUALITY

ANLS  BATCH: 32575

TEST DETERMINATION
G107S Benzene

G107S Ethylbenzene

G107S Toluene

G107S m-Xylene

G107S o-Xylene

G107S p-Xylene

QUALITY CONTROL REPORT
MATRIX SPIKE AND MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE DATA

MS MSD
RESULT RESULT UNITS
14.6 14.1 ug/kg
9.62 8.07 ug/kg
13.5 12.0 ug/kg
23.0 ** 16.5 ** ug/kg
12.4 9.54 ug/kg
*k *%k ug/kg

* Recovery of the spike indicates the presence of a matrix interference.
This should be considered in evaluating the data.
** The compounds m-Xylene and p-Xylene co-elute. The reported result is the

sum of the two.

July 30, 1993
Report No.: 00026105
Section H Page 1

LSG SAMPLE NO: H0244069

MS PCT MSD PCT
RPD RECOVERY RECOVERY
3.48 73 70
17.5 48 * 40 *
11.8 68 60 *
32.9 58 * 41 *
26.1 62 * 48 *
32.9 58 * 41 *

900 Gemini Avenue
Houston, TX 77058
TEL: 713-488-1810
FAX: 713-488-4661

An Equal Opportunity Employer
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NCORPORATED REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

THE ASSURANCE OF OVALITY

July 20, 1993
Report No.:
Section B Page 1
QUALITY CONTROL REPORTY

SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION

------------ SAMPLE PREPARATION --v-=----=-c- ~-cc-cece-coe-----o- SAMPLE ANALYSIS -----c--cncevoe-onoo
TEST PREP  LR- LR- ANLS
LN CODE  BATCH METHOD  DATE/TIME ANALYST METHOD  DATE/TIME ANALYST BATCH INSTRUMENT
SAMPLE ID: AT1-2B (32-33) LSG SAMPLE NO: H0242333
3 16855 32126 19-3550 02-418.1 29-JUN-93 1100 JLJ 0 302WAT
4 OVTICS 32153 NA 19-8240 29-JUN-93 1805 EHM 32091 GCMsa
6  OSVTCS 32130  19-3550 29-JUN-93 1400 MLN 19-8270 29-JUN-93 2233 GMW 32106 GCMsp

LR Method Literature Reference
02 EPA-Methods for Chemical Analysis of Water & Wastes, 1984.
19 EPA-Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, 3rd ed, Nov. 1986

SAMPLE ID: AT2-1B (28-30) LSG SAMPLE NO: H0242334

3 16858 32126 19-3550 02-418.1 29-JUN-93 1100 JLJ 0 302WAT
4 OVICS 32153 NA 19-8240 29-JUN-93 1831 EnM 32091 GCMSQ
6 OSVICS 32130 19-3550 29-JUN-93 1400 MLN 19-8270 29-JUN-93 1854 ASP 32106 GCMSS

LR  Method Literature Reference
02 EPA-Methods for Chemical Analysis of Water & Wastes, 1984.
19 EPA-Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, 3rd ed, Nov. 1986

SAMPLE 1D: AT1-2uW LSG SAMPLE NO: H0242335

3 1685 32124 02-418.1 02-418.1 29-JUN-93 600 JLJ 0 302WAT
8 1S90 32178 NA 02-160.1 29-JUN-93 2359 DPP 0 00SWAT
11 0SVTCW 32138  19-3520 29-JUN-93 1530 MLN 19-8270 29-JUN-93 1806 ASP 32107 GCMsS

11 OSVTCW 32138  19-3520 29-JUN-93 1530 MLN 19-8270 29-JUN-93 1806 ASP 32107 GCMsS

13 OvICWw 32154  NA 05-624  29-JUN-93 1648 JBP 32144 -GCMSR

LR Method Literature Reference

02 EPA-Methods for Chemical Analysis of Water & Wastes, 1984.

05 EPA-40 CFR 136, October 26, 1984.

19 EPA-Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, 3rd ed, Nov. 1986

300 Gemim Avenue An Equal Opportunity Employer
Houstan, TX 77058
TEL: 713-488-1810
FAX: 713-488-4661
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I'NCORPOGORATETD

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

THE ASSURANCE OF QUALITY

July 20, 1993
Report No.: 00025837
Section 8 Page 2

QUALITY CONTROL REPORT

SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION

TEST LR-
LN CODE  BATCH METHOD  DATE/TIME ANALYST
SAMPLE ID: AT1-3A (20-22)
3 16855 32215 19-3550
4 OVICS 32201 NA

6 OSVTCS 32130  19-3550 29-JUN-93 1400 MLN

Method Literature Reference

EPA-Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste,

SAMPLE 1D: AT1-1A (16-17)
3 1685 32215
4 ovrcs 32201
6 0OSVTCS 32130

19-3550
NA

19-3550 29-JUN-93 1400 MLN

LR
02
19

Method Literature Reference

EPA-Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste,

SAMPLE ID: AT1-18 (18.5-20.5)
3 16858 32215
4 0VTCS 32201
6 0SvVTCS 32130

19-3550
NA
19-3550 29-JUN-93 1400 MLN

LR Method Literature Reference
02 EPA-Methods for Chemical Analysis of Water & Wastes,
19

EPA-Methods for Chemical Analysis of Water & Wastes,
3rd ed,

EPA-Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, 3rd ed, Nov.

SAMPLE ANALYSIS

LR~ ANLS

METHOD  DATE/TIME ANALYST BATCH INSTRUMENT
LSG SAMPLE NO: H0242336

02-418.1 01-JUL-93 600 tLin 0 302uAT

19-8240 30-JUN-93 1320 E M
19-8270 07-JuUL-93 2215 G M

32201 GCMsQ
32106 GCMsP

EPA-Methods for Chemi;al Analysis of Water & Wastes, 1984,
3rd ed, Nov.

1986

LSG SAMPLE NO: H0242337
02-418.1 01-JUL-93 600 Lin 0

19-8240 30-JUN-93 1320 E M
19-8270 08-JuUL-93 1262 G W

302wWAT
32201 GeMsQ
32106 GCMSP

1984.
Nov. 1986
LSG SAMPLE NO: H0242338
02-418.1 01-JUL-93 600 Lin 0 302WAT
19-8240 30-JUN-93 1353 E M 32201 GcMse
19-8270 07-JuL-93 2028 C H 32106 GcmsT
1984.

1986

900 Gemuni Avenue
Houston, TX 77058
TEL: 713-488-1810
FAX: 713-488-4661

An Equal Opportumity Employer
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NCORPORATED REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

THE ASSURANCE OF QUALITY

Juty 20, 1993

Report No.: 00025837

QUALITY CONTROL REPORT
SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION

Section B Page 3

---------- SAMPLE PREPARATION ------------  --c--c----cce-cco-o GAMPLE ANALYSIS -------ce----onooe-
TEST LR- LR- ANLS
LN CODE BATCH  METHOD  DATE/TIME ANALYST METHOD  DATE/TIME ANALYST BATCH INSTRUMENT
SAMPLé‘lD: AT1-2A (12-14) LSG SAMPLE NO: H0242339
3 1685s 32215 19-3550 02-418.1 01-JUL-93 600 Lin 0 302WAT
4 ovics 32201 NA 19-8240 30-JUN-93 1426 E M 32201 GCMsa

6 0svics 32130  19-3550 29-JUN-93 1400 MLN 19-8270 07-JUL-93 2115 C H

LR  Method Literature Reference
02 EPA-Methods for Chemical Analysis of Water & Wastes, 1984,
19  EPA-Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, 3rd ed, Nov. 1986

SAMPLE ID: AT2-1A (12-14) LSG SAMPLE NO:
3 1685s 32215  19-3550 02-418.1 01-4UL-93 600 Lin
4 0ovics 32201 NA 19-8240 30-JUN-93 1531 E M
6 OSVTCS 32130 19-3550 29-JUN-93 1400 MLN 19-8270 07-JUL-93 2202 C H

LR Method Literature Reference
02 EPA-Methods for Chemical Analysis of Water & Wastes, 1984.
19  EPA-Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, 3rd ed, Nov. 1986

SAMPLE ID: AT2-1C (60-62) LSG SAMPLE NO:
3 1685s 32215 19-3550 02-418.1 01-JuUL-93 600 Lin
4 Ovics 32201 NA 19-8240 30-JUN-93 1615 E M
6 OSVTCS 32130  19-3550 29-JUN-93 1400 MLN 19-8270 08-JuL-93 1107 C H

LR Method Literature Reference
02 EPA-Methods for Chemical Analysis of Water & Wastes, 1984.
19  EPA-Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, 3rd ed, Nov. 1986

32130 GCMSTY

H0242341 -

0 302uWAT
32201 GCMsa
32130 GCMST

H0242342

0 302WAT
32201 GeMmsae
32130 GCMST

I
900 Gemini Avenue An Equal Opportumity Emplayer

Houston, TX 77058
TEL: 713-488-1810
FAX: 713-488-4661
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I NCORPORATED

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

THE ASSURANCE OF QUALITY

TEST SURROGATE
LN CODE COMPOUND

July 20, 1993
Report No.:

Section C Page 1
QUALITY CONTROL REPORT
SURROGATE STANDARD RECOVERY

00025837

SAMPLE ID:

AT1-2B (32-33)

PERCENT ACCEPTANCE
RECOVERY LIMITS
LSG SAMPLE NO: H0242333

5 $VOAS GC/MS Volatiles Surrogates

1,2-Dichloroethane-dé4
4-Bromofluorobenzene
Toluene-d8

7 $BNAS GC/MS BNA Surrogates

SAMPLE 1D:

2,4,6-Tribromophenol
2-Fluorobiphenyl
2-Fluorophenot
Nitrobenzene-d5
Phenol -d5
p-Terphenyl-di14

AT2-18 (28-30)

5 $VOAS GC/MS Volatiles Surrogates

7 $BNAS

1,2-Dichloroethane-dé4
4-8romofluorobenzene
Toluene-d8

GC/MS BNA Surrogates
2,4,6-Tribromophenol
2-Fluorobiphenyl
2-Fluorophenol
Nitrobenzene-dS
Phenot -dS
p-Terphenyl-d14

LSG SAMPLE

* The surrogates were not recovered due to the dilution required because of
of matrix interferences or high analyte concentration.

SAMPLE 1D:

AT1-2W

12 $BNAW GC/MS BNA Surrogates

2,4,6-Tribromophenol
2-Fluorobiphenyl
2-Fluorophenot
Nitrobenzene-d5
Phenol -dS
p-Terphenyl-d14

LSG SAMPLE

* The surrogates were not recovered due to the dilution required because of
of matrix interferences or high analyte concentration.
14 $VOAW GC/MS volatiles Surrogates

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4
4-Bromofluorobenzene

86 -
98 -
80 -

132 -
862 -
982 -
882 -
109 -
118 -

NO: H0242334

80 -
100 -
80 -

NO: H0242335

101 -

900 Gemini Avenue
Houston, TX 77058
TEL: 713-488-1810
FAX: 713-488-4661

An Equal Opportumty Employer

1




P ul W', REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

THE ASSURANCE OF QuaALITY

July 20, 1993
Report No.: 00025837
Section C Page 2
QUALITY CONTROL REPORT
SURROGATE STANDARD RECOVERY

TEST SURROGATE PERCENT ACCEPTANCE REF

LN CODE COMPOUND RECOVERY LIMITS LN
Toluene-d8 93 -

SAMPLE 1D: AT1-3A (20-22) LSG SAMPLE NO: H0242336

5 $VOAS GC/MS Volatites Surrogates 4
1,2-Dichloroethane-dé4 100 -
4-8romof luorobenzene 101 -
Toluene-d8 105 -

7 $BNAS GC/MS BNA Surrogates 6
2,4,6-Tribromophenol 140 -
2-Fluorobiphenyl 92 -
2-Fluorophenol 94 -
Nitrobenzene-d5 83 -

Phenol -d5 105 -
p-Terphenyl-d14 84 -
SAMPLE [D: AT1-1A (16-17) LSG SAMPLE NO: H0242337

] $VOAS GC/MS Volatiles Surrogates 4
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 100
4-Bromof luorobenzene ' 101 -

Toluene-d8 105 -

7 $BNAS GC/MS BNA Surrogates [
2,4,6-Tribromophenot 89 -
2-Fluorobiphenyl 87 -
2-Fluorophenot 84 -
Nitrobenzene-dS 82
Phenol -d5 101
p-Terphenyl-di14 88

SAMPLE ID: AT1-1B (18.5-20.5) LSG SAMPLE NO: H0242338

5 $VOAS GC/MS Volatiles Surrogates 4
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 101 -
4-Bromof luorobenzene 100 -

Toluene-d8 107 -

7 $BNAS GC/MS BNA Surrogates [
2,4,6-Tribromophenol 118 -
2-Fluorobiphenyt 85 -
2-Fluorophenol 92 -
Nitrobenzene-d5 79 -

Phenol -d5 102 -
p-Terphenyt-di4 . 108 -
900 Gemint Avenue An Equal Opportunity Employer

Houston, TX 77058
TEL: 713-488-1810
FAX: 713-488-4661
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o - REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

THE ASSURANCE OF QUALITY

July 20, 1993
Report No.: 00025837
Section C Page 3
QUALITY CONTROL REPORT
SURROGATE STANDARD RECOVERY

TEST SURROGATE PERCENT ACCEPTANCE REF

LN CODE COMPOUND RECOVERY LIMITS LN

SAMPLE ID: AT1-2A (12-14) LSG SAMPLE NO: HO0242339

5 $VOAS GC/MS Volatiles Surrogates 4
1,2-Dichloroethane-d& 95 -
4-8romof luorobenzene 95 -

Toluene-d8 103 -

7 $BNAS GC/MS BNA Surrogates [
2,4,6-Tribromophenol 115 -
2-Fluorcbiphenyl 82 -
2-Fluorophenol 83 -
Nitrobenzene-d5 75
Phenot -d5 [-1A -
p-Terphenyl-d14 101 -

SAMPLE 1D: ATZ2-1A (12-14) LSG SAMPLE NO: H0242341

5 $VOAS GC/MS Volatiles Surrogates 4
1,2-Dichloroethane-dé 98 -
4-Bromof luorobenzene ) 91 -

Toluene-d8 99 -

7 $BNAS GC/MS BNA Surrogates 6
2,4,6-Tribromophenol 112 -
2-fluorobiphenyl 74 -
2-Fluorophenol 47 -
Nitrobenzene-d5 91 -

Phenol -d5 53 -
p-Terphenyt-dil4 89 -

SAMPLE 1D: AT2-1C (60-62) LSG SAMPLE NO: H0242342

5 $VOAS GC/MS Volatiles Surrogates

4
1,2-Dichloroethane-dé 109 -
4-8romof {uorobenzene 112 -
Toluene-d8 96 -

7 $BNAS GC/MS BNA Surrogates 6
Phenol -d5 88 -
p-Terphenyt -di4 79 -
2,4,6-Tribromophenol 70 -
2-Fluorobiphenyl 86 -
2-Fluorophenol 78 -
Nitrobenzene-d5 120 -

900 Gemini Avenue An Equal Opportunity Employer

Houston, TX 77058
TEL: 713-488-1810
FAX: 713-488-4661
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N CORPORATED REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

THE ASSURANCE OF GuaALITY

July 20, 1993
Report No.: 00025837

Section D Page 1
QUALITY CONTROL REPORT

LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE RECOVERY

TEST

PERCENT ACCEPTANCE
CODE DETERMINATION RECOVERY LIMITS

BATCH: 32124 SAMPLE [0: Lab Control Sample LSG SAMPLE NO: H0243221

1685 Petroleum Hydrocarbons

92.0 -
BATCH: 32126 SAMPLE ID: Lab Control Sample LSG SAMPLE NO: H0243225
16858 Petroleum Hydrocarbons 108.0 -
BATCH: 32130 SAMPLE 1D: Lab Control sample LSG SAMPLE NO: HO0243233
QSVTC TCL - Semi-volatile Extractables in Soil -
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 74 -
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 78 -
2,4-Dinitrototuene 84 -
2-Chlorophenol 68 -
4-Chloro-3-methyiphenot 75 -
4-Nitrophenol 116 -
Acenaphthene 75 -
N-Nitrosodi-n-propylamine . 72 -
Pentachlorophenol 108 -
Phenol 68 -
Pyrene 86 -

BATCH: 32153 SAMPLE 1D: Lab Control Sample LSG SAMPLE NO: H0243269
OVTCS TCL - Volatiles in Soil

1,1-Dichloroethene

88 -
Benzene 99 -
Chlorobenzene 89 -
Toluene 95 -
Trichloroethene 91 -

BATCH: 32154  SAMPLE ID: Lab Control Sampte

LSG SAMPLE NO: H0243271
OVTCW TCL - Volatiles in Water

1,1-Dichloroethene 95 -
Benzene 109 -
Chlorobenzene 105 -
Toluene 108 -
Trichloroethene

99 -

900 Gemini Avenue An Equal Opgortunity Employer
Houston, TX 77058

TEL: 713-488-1810

FAX: 713-488-4661
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e - REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

THE ASSURANCE OF QUALITY

July 20, 1993
Report No.: 00025837

Section D Page 2
QUALITY CONTROL REPORT

LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE RECOVERY

TEST

PERCENT ACCEPTANCE
CODE DETERMINATION

RECOVERY LIMITS

BATCH: 32201 SAMPLE ID: Lab Control Sample LSG SAMPLE NO: H0243344

OVTCS TCL - Volatiles in Soil
1,1-Dichloroethene

99 -
Benzene 108 -
Chlorobenzene 94 -
Toluene 104 -
Trichloroethene 95 -

BATCH: 32215 SAMPLE ID: Lab Control Sample LSG SAMPLE NO: HO0243361

1685S Petroleum Hydrocarbons 102 -

900 Gemuni Avenue
Houstan, TX 77058
TEL: 713-488-1810
FAX: 713-488-4661

An Equal Opportumity Employer
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NCORPORATETD

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

THE ASSURANCE DOF QUALITY

QUALITY CONTROL REPORT

METHOD BLANK DATA

July 20, 1993

Report No.:

00025837

Section £ Page 1

RESULT

UNITS

BATCH: 32124  SAMPLE ID: Method Blank

1685

Petroleum Hydrocarbons

BATCH: 32126  SAMPLE ID: Method Blank

16858

Petroleum Hydrocarbons

BATCH: 32130  SAMPLE ID: Method Blank

OSVTCS

TCL - Semi-volatile Extractables in Soil
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene
1,2-Dichlorobenzene
1,3-Dichlorobenzene
1,4-Dichlorobenzene
2,4,5-Trichlorophenot
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol
2,4-Dichlorophenol
2,4-Dimethylphenol
2,4-Dinitrophenol
2,4-Dinitrotoluene
2,6-Dinitrotoluene
2-Chloronaphthalene
2-Chlorophenol
2-Methylnaphthalene
2-Methylphenol
2-Nitroaniline
2-Nitrophenol
3,3'-Dichlorobenzidine
3-Nitroaniline
4,6-Dinitro-o-cresol
4-Bromophenylphenylether
4-Chloro-3-methylphenol
4-Chloroaniline
4-Chlorophenyiphenylether
4-Methylphenol
4-Nitronaniline
4-Nitrophenol
Acenaphthene
Acenaphthylene
Anthracene
Benzo(a)anthracene

LSG SAMPLE NO:

< 0.2

LSG SAMPLE NO:

< 20

LSG SAMPLE NO:

< 330
< 330
< 330
< 330
< 1,600
< 330
< 330
< 1,600
< 330
< 330
< 330
< 330
< 330
< 330
< 330
< 1,600
< 330
< 660
< 1,600
< 1,600
< 330
< 1,600
< 330
< 330
< 330
< 1,600
< 1,600
< 330
< 330
< 330
< 330

mg/L

mg/kg

ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg

-ug/kg

ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg
ug/kg

900 Gemini Avenue
Houston, TX 77058
TEL: 713-488-1810
FAX: 713-488-4661

An Equal Opportumity Employer
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THE ASSURANCE OF QUALITY

July 20, 1993
Report No.: 00025837
Section E Page 2
QUALITY CONTROL REPORY
METHOD BLANK DATA

TEST
CODE Determination RESULT UNITS
Benzo(a)pyrene < 330 ug/kg
Benzo(b)fluoranthene < 330 ug/kg
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene < 330 ug/kg
Benzo(k)fluoranthene < 330 ug/kg
Benzoic acid < 1,600 ug/kg
Benzyl alcohol < 330 ug/kg
Butytbenzylphthalate < 330 ug/kg
Chrysene < 330 ug/kg
Di-n-butylphthalate < 330 ug/kg
Di-n-octylphthalate < 330 ug/kg
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene < 330 ug/kg
Dibenzofuran < 330 ug/kg
pDiethylphthalate < 330 ug/kg
Dimethytphthalate < 330 ug/kg
Fluoranthene < 330 ug/kg
Fluorene < 330 ug/kg
Hexachlorobenzene < 330 ug/kg
Hexachlorobutadiene < 330 ug/kg
Hexachtorocyclopentadiene < 330 ug/kg
Hexachloroethane < 330 ug/kg
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene ) < 330 ug/kg
Isopharaone < 330 ug/kg
N-Nitrosodi-n-propylamine < 330 ug/kg
N-Nitrosodiphenytamine < 330 ug/kg
Naphthalene < 330 ug/kg
Nitrobenzene < 330 ug/kg
Pentachlorophenol < 1,600 ug/kg
Phenanthrene < 330 ug/kg
Phenol < 330 . ug/kg
Pyrene < 330 ug/kg
bis(2-Chloroethoxy)methane < 330 ug/kg
bis(2-Chloroethyl )ether < 330 ug/kg
bis(2-Chioroisopropyt Yether < 330 ug/kg
bis(2-Ethylhexyl)phthalate < 330 ug/kg
BATCH: 32138 SAMPLE ID: Method Blank LSG SAMPLE NO: H0243246

OSVTCW TCL - Semi-volatile Extractables in Water

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene < 10 ug/L
1,2-Dichlorobenzene < 10 ug/L
1,3-Dichlorobenzene < 10 ug/L
1,4-0ichlorobenzene < 10 ug/L
2,4,5-Trichlorophenot < 50 ug/L
2,4,6-Trichlorophenol < 10 ug/L

tumt |
900 Gemini Avenue An Equal Opportunity Employer

Houston, TX 77058
TEL: 713-488-1810
FAX: 713-488-4661
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THE ASSURANCE OF QUALITY

July 20, 1993
Report No.: 00025837
Section E Page 3
QUALITY CONTROL REPORY
METHOD BLANK DATA

TEST
CODE Determination RESULT UNITS
2,4-Dichlorophenat < 10 ug/L
B 2,4-Dimethyiphenot < 50 ug/L
2,4-Dinitrophenol <10 ug/L
2,4-Dinitrotoluene < 10 ug/L
2,6-Dinitrotoluene <10 ug/L
2-Chloronaphthalene < 10 ug/L
2-Chlorophenot < 10 ug/L
2-Methylnaphthalene < 10 ug/L
2-Methylphenol <10 ug/L
2-Nitroanitine < 50 ug/L
2-Nitrophenol < 10 ug/L
3,3’ -pichlorobenzidine < 20 ug/L
3-Nitroaniline < 50 ug/L
4,6-Dinitro-o-cresol < 50 ug/L
4-Bromophenylphenylether < 10 ug/L
4-Chloro-3-methy{phenot < S0 ug/L
4-Chloroaniline < 10 ug/L
4-Chlorophenylphenytether <10 ug/L
4-Methylphenot < 10 ug/L
4-Nitroaniline < 50 ug/L
4-Nitrophenot < 50 ug/L
Acenaphthene < 10 ug/L
Acenaphthylene < 10 ug/L
Anthracene < 10 ug/L
Benzo(a)anthracene <10 ug/L
Benzo(a)pyrene < 10 ug/L
8enzo(b)fluoranthene < 10 ug/L
Benzo(g,h, i)perylene <10 ug/L
Benzo(k)fluoranthene < 10 ug/L
Benzoic acid < 50 ug/L
Benzyl alcohol < 10 ug/t
Butylbenzylphthalate < 10 ug/L
Chrysene < 10 ug/L
Di-n-butylphthalate < 10 ug/L
Di-n-octylphthalate < 10 ug/L
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene <10 ug/L
Dibenzofuran < 10 ug/L
Diethylphthatate <10 ug/t
Dimethylphthalate <10 ug/L
Fluoranthene < 10 ug/L
Fluorene < 10 ug/L
Hexachtorobenzene < 10 ug/L
Hexach lorobutadiene < 10 ug/L
Hexachlorocyclopentadiene < 10 ug/L

An Equai Jpportunity Emplayer
900 Gemint Avenue q pp y Emplay!

Houston, TX 77058
TEL: 713-488-1810
FAX: 713-488-4661
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Report No.: 00025837
Section E Page &

QUALITY CONTROL REPORT
METHOD BLANK DATA

TEST

CODE Determination RESULT UNITS
Hexachloroethane < 10 ug/L
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene <10 ug/L
{sophorone < 10 ug/L
N-Nitroso-di-n-propylamine <10 ug/L
N-Nitrosodiphenylamine <10 ug/L
Naphthalene < 10 ug/L
Nitrobenzene <10 ug/L
Pentachlorophenol < 50 ug/L
Phenanthrene <10 ug/L
Phenol <10 ug/L
Pyrene <10 ug/L
bis(2-Chloroethoxy)methane < 10 ug/L
bis(2-Chloroethyl)ether <10 ug/L
bis(2-Chloroisopropyl)ether < 10 ug/L
bis(2-Ethylhexyl)phthalate < 10 ug/L

BATCH: 32153  SAMPLE ID: Method Blank LSG SAMPLE NO: H0243270

OVICS TCL - Volatiles in Soil
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <5 ug/kg
1,1,2,2,-Tetrachloroethane <5 ug/kg
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <5 ug/kg
1,1-Dichloroethane <5 ug/kg
1,1-Dichtoroethene <5 ug/kg
1,2-Dichloroethane <S5 ug/kg
1,2-Dichloroethene (total) <5 ug/kg
1,2-Dichloropropane <5 ug/kg
2-Butanone < 10 ug/kg
2-Hexanone < 10 ug/kg
4-Methyl-2-pentanone < 10 ug/kg
Acetone < 10 ug/kg
8enzene <5 ug/kg
Bromodichioromethane <5 ug/kg
Bromoform <5 ug/kg
Bromomethane < 10 ug/kg
Carbon disulfide <5 ug/kg
Carbon tetrachioride <5 ug/kg
Chlorobenzene <S5 ug/kg
Chloroethane <10 ug/kg
Chloroform <5 ug/kg
Chloromethane < 10 ug/kg
Dibromochloromethane <5 ug/kg
Ethylbenzene - <5 ug/kg
Methylene chloride <5 ug/kg
900 Germin Avenue &n Equal Opportumty Employer

Houston, TX 77058
TEL 713-488-1810
FAX: 713-488-4661
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Report No.: 00025837
Section £ Page S
QUALITY CONTROL REPORT
METHOD BLANK DATA

TEST

CODE Determination RESULT UNITS
Styrene <SS ug/kg
Tetrachloroethene <5 ug/kg
Toluene <5 ug/kg
Trichloroethene <5 ug/kg
Vinyl acetate < 10 ug/kg
Vinyl chloride <10 ug/kg
Xylene(total) <5 ug/kg
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene <5 ug/kg
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene <5 ug/kg

BATCH: 32154  SAMPLE 1D: Method Blank LSG SAMPLE NO: HO0243272

ovTCW TCL - Volatiles in Water
Xylene(total) <5 ug/L
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <5 ug/L
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane <5 ug/L
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <5 ug/L
1,1-Dichloroethane <5 ug/L
1,1-Dichloroethene <5 ug/L
1,2-Dichloroethane <5 ug/L
1,2-Dichloroethene (total) <5 ug/L
1,2-Dichloropropane <5 ug/L
2-Butanone < 10 ug/L
2-Hexanone < 10 ug/L
4-Methyl-2-pentanone < 10 ug/L
Acetone < 10 ug/L
Benzene <S5 ug/L
Bromodichloromethane <5 ug/L
Bromoform <5 .ug/L
8romomethane < 10 ug/L
Carbon disulfide <5 ug/L
Carbon tetrachloride <5 ug/L
Chlorobenzene <5 ug/L
Chloroethane <10 ug/tL
Chloroform <5 ug/L
Chioromethane <10 ug/L
Dibromochloromethane <5 ug/L
Ethylbenzene <5 ug/L
Methylene chloride <5 ug/L
Styrene <5 ug/L
Tetrachloroethene - <5 ug/L
Toluene <5 ug/L
Trichloroethene . <5 ug/L
Vinyl acetate < 10 ug/L

900 Germint Avenue An Equal Opportumity Employer

Houston, TX 77058
TEL: 713-488-1810
FAX: 713-488-4661
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Section E Page 6

QUALITY CONTROL REPORT
METHOD BLANK DATA

1
1
|
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
i
1
1
1

TEST

CODE Determination RESULT UNITS
Vinyl chloride < 10 ug/L
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene <5 ug/L
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene <5 ug/L

BATCH: 32178 SAMPLE ID: Method Blank
1590 Solids, Dissolved at 180C

BATCH: 32201  SAMPLE ID: Method Blank

LSG SAMPLE NO:

<10

LSG SAMPLE NO: H0243345
~

mg/L

ovTCS TCL - Volatiles in Soil
Bromodichloromethane <5 ug/kg
8romoform <5 ug/kg
8romomethane < 10 ug/kg
Carbon disulfide <5 ug/kg
Carbon tetrachloride <5 ug/kg
Chlorobenzene <5 ug/kg
Chloroethane < 10 ug/kg
Chloroform <5 ug/kg
Chloromethane <10 ug/kg
Dibromochloromethane <S5 ug/kg
Ethyibenzene <S5 ug/kg
Methylene chloride <5 ug/kg
Styrene . <5 ug/kg
Tetrachloroethene <5 ug/kg
Toluene <5 ug/kg
Trichloroethene <5 ug/kg
Vinyl acetate < 10 ug/kg
Vinyl chloride < 10 - ug/kg
Xylene(total) <5 ug/kg
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene <5 ug/kg
1,1,1-Trichloroethane <5 ug/kg
1,1,2,2,-Tetrachloroethane <5 ug/kg
1,1,2-Trichloroethane <5 ug/kg
1,1-Dichloroethane <5 ug/kg
1,1-Dichloroethene <5 ug/kg
1,2-Dichloroethane <5 ug/kg
1,2-Dichlorocethene (total) <5 ug/kg
1,2-Dichloropropane <5 ug/kg
2-Butanone <10 ug/kg
2-Hexanone < 10 ug/kg
4-Methyl -2-pentanone <10 ug/kg
Acetone <10 ug/kg
Benzene <5 ug/kg

900 Gemini Avenue
Houston, TX 77058
TEL: 713-488-1810
FAX: 713-488-4661

An Equal Opportunity Employer

H0243314
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Section E Page 7
QUALTTY CONTROL REPORT

METHOD BLANK DATA

CODE Determination RESULT UNITS

trans-1,3-Dichtoropropene <5

BATCH: 32215  SAMPLE ID: Method Blank LSG SAMPLE NO: H0243362

1685S Petroleum Hydrocarbons < 20 mg/kg

300 Gemini Avenue An Equal Opportunity Employer
Houston, TX 77058
TEL: 713-488-1810
FAX: 713-488-4661
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QUALITY CONTROL REPORT
DUPLICATE AND MATRIX SPIKE DATA

July 20, 1993
Report No.:
Section F Page 1

00025837

PREP BATCH: 32126

ORIGINAL DUPLICATE
TEST DETERMINATION RESULT RESULT UNITS
1685S Petroleum Hydrocarbons 6,800 6,800 mg/kg

* The concentration of the analyte prevented accurate determination of the
matrix spike recovery.

RANGE /
RPD
0.0

RANGE /
RPD
0.0

RANGE /
RPD
4

LSG SAMPLE NO: H0242334
MS MS %
UNITS RESULT RCVRY
mg/kg 7,800 *
LSG SAMPLE NO: H0242335
MS MS %
UNITS RESULT RCVRY
mg/L
LSG SAMPLE NO: H0242341
MS MS %
UNITS RESULT RCVRY
mg/kg 3,000 * *

PREP BATCH: 32178

ORIGINAL  DUPLICATE
TEST DETERMINATION RESULT RESULT UNITS
I590 Solids, Dissolved at 180C 7,700 7,700 mg/L
PREP BATCH: 32215

ORIGINAL DUPLICATE
TEST DETERMINATION RESULT RESULT UNITS
16858 Petroleum Hydrocarbons 2,900 2,800 mg/kg

* The concentration of the analyte prevented accurate determination of the
matrix spike recovery.

900 Gemint Avenue
Houston, TX 77058
TEL: 713-488-1810
FAX: 713-488-4661

An Equai Gpportumity Employer
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PREP  BATCH: 32201

TEST DETERMINATION
OVTCS 1,1-Dichloroethene
OVTCS Benzene
OVTCS Chiorobenzene
OVTCS Toluene
OVTICS Trichloroethene

PREP  BATCH: 32130

TEST DETERMINATION
OSVTCS 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene
OSVTCS 1,4-Dichlorobenzene
OSVICS 2,4-Dinitrotoluene
OSVTCS 2-Chlorophenot
OSVTCS 4-Nitrophenol
OSVTCS Acenaphthene
OSVTCS N-Nitrosodi-n-propylamine
0SVTCS Pentachlorophenol
0SVTCS Phenol
OSVTCS Pyrene
QSVTCS p-Chloro-m-cresol

ANLS  BATCH: 32091

TEST DETERMINATION

ANLS  BATCH: 32106

TEST DETERMINATION
OSVTCS 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene
OSVTCS 1,4-Dichlorobenzene
OSVTCS 2,4-Dinitrotoluene

QUALITY CONTROL REPORT

MATRIX SPIKE AND MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE DATA

MS MSD
RESULT RESULT
S4.4 48.7
52.9 52.9
53.2 51.7
52.0 50.6
52.1 49.9
MS MSD
RESULT RESULT
3,530 4,030
1,430 1,400
3,720 3,630
2,870 2,770
5,730 5,370
2,430 2,370
1,890 1,810
7,060 7,160
2,620 2,510
3,120 2,830
6,660 6,550
MS MSD
RESULT RESULT
MS MSD
RESULT RESULT
3,000 2,760
2,610 2,370
2,770 2,830

July 20, 1993
Report No.: 00025837
Section H Page 1

LSG SAMPLE NO: HO0242336

MS PCT MSD PCT

RPD RECOVERY RECOVERY
11.0 109 97
0.055 106 106
2.93 106 103
2.66 104 101
4.38 104 100

LSG SAMPLE NO: H0242341

MS PCT MSD PCT
RPD RECOVERY RECOVERY
13.2 106 121
2.12 43 42
2.45 m 109
3.55 43 42
6.49 86 80
2.50 73 71
4.32 57 S4
1.41 106 107
4.29 39 38
9.75 94 85
1.66 100 98
LSG SAMPLE NO: H0242034
MS PCT MSD PCT
RPD RECOVERY RECOVERY
LSG SAMPLE NO: H0242130
MS PCT MSD PCT
RPD RECOVERY RECOVERY
8.33 91 84
9.64 79 72
2.14 84 86

900 Gemim Avenue
Houston, TX 77058
TEL: 713-488-1810
FAX: 713-488-4661

An Equal Opportumity Employer
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Report No.: 00025837
Section H Page 2
QUALITY CONTROL REPORT
MATRIX SPIKE AND MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE DATA

ANLS  BATCH: 32106 LSG SAMPLE NO: 10242130

MS MSD MS PCT MSD PCT
TEST DETERMINATION . RESULT RESULT UNITS RPD RECOVERY RECOVERY
OSVTCS 2-Chlorophenol 5,500 4,940 ug/kg 10.7 83 75
OSVICS 4-Chloro-3-methyiphenol 5,350 5,000 ug/kg 6.76 81 76
OSVTCS 4-Nitrophenol 5,170 5,380 ug/kg 3.98 78 82
OSVTCS Acenaphthene 2,510 2,440 ug/kg 2.83 76 74
OSVTCS N-Nitrosodi-n-propylamine 2,770 2,600 ug/kg 6.33 84 79
0SVTCS Pentachlorophenol 8,040 7,790 ug/kg 3.16 122 118
OSVTCS Phenol 5,440 4,820 ug/kg 12.1 82 73
OSVTCS Pyrene 2,770 2,800 ug/kg 1.08 84 84
ANLS BATCH: 32107 LSG SAMPLE NO: H0242108

MS MSD MS PCT MSD PCT
TEST DETERMINATION RESULT RESULT UNITS RPD RECOVERY RECOVERY
OSVTICW 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 65 61 ug/L 4.81 65 61
OSVTCW 1,4-Dichlorobenzene 63 61 ug/tL 3.42 63 61
OSVTCW 2,4-Dinitrotoluene 104 100 ug/L 3.86 104 100
OSVICW 2-Chlorophenol 152 156 ug/L 1.18 76 78
OSVTCW 4-Nitrophenol 98 102 ug/L 5.45 49 51
OSVTCW Acenaphthene 82 81 ug/L 0.37 82 31
OSVTCW N-Nitrosodi-n-propytamine 78 78 ug/L 0.78 78 78
OSVTCW Pentachtorophenol 212 220 ug/L 4.06 106 110
OSVTCW Phenol 79 82 ug/L 4.51 39 82
OSVTCW Pyrene 102 100 ug/L 2.71 102 100
OSVTCW p-Chloro-m-cresol 198 196 ug/L 1.39 99 98
ANLS BATCH: 32144 LSG SAMPLE NO: 10242107

MS MSD MS PCT MSD PCT
JEST DETERMINATION RESULT RESULT UNITS RPD RECOVERY RECOVERY
OVICW 1,1-Dichloroethene 47.0 56.0 ug/L 17.3 94 112
OVTCW Benzene 47.0 52.7 ug/L 9.40 96 105
OVTCW Chlorobenzene 49.9 59.5 ug/L 17.5 100 119
OVICW Toluene 45.2 56.7 ug/L 17.2 90 107
OVTCW Trichloroethene 49.8 58.4 ug/L 15.9 100 17

900 Gemim Avenue
Houston, TX 77058
TEL: 713-488-1810
FAX: 713-488-4661

An Equal Opporturity Employer
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REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

THE ASSURANCE OF QUALITY

CLIENT NAME

LABORATORY ANALYSIS REPORT

TRANSWESTERN PIPELINE COMPANY
P.0. BOX 1717

ROSWELL, NM 88202-1717

LARRY CAMPBELL

ATOKA 1- MW-2
H0244190
VERBAL

ATOKA-1

August 06, 1993
Report No.: 00026257
Section A Page 1

LSG CLIENT NO: 0734 0015
PACE PROJECT: HO7340015
PACE CLIENT: 620562

DATE SAMPLED: 21-JuUL-93
DATE RECEIVED: 22-JUL-93

ADDRESS
ATTENTION
SAMPLE 1D

- LSG SAMPLE NO
P.O. NO.:
SITE:
TEST
LN CODE
1 1685
2 1590
3 G107W

Petroleum Hydrocarbons
Solids, Dissolved at 180C
BTEX Package

Benzene

Ethylbenzene

Toluene

m-Xylene

o-Xylene

p-Xylene

COMMENTS: * The compounds m-Xylene and p-Xylene co-elute.
sum of the two.

APPROVED BY: L Beyer
RESULT UNIT
12 mg/L

5,800 mg/L

3,600 ug/L

400 ug/L
9,800 ug/L
2,600 * ug/L
570 ug/L

* ug/L

The reported result is the

T ™ o, e [
P e R 4
t‘ll'ﬁ' ' .

it 4.

peun o GERCT
S THIESY HEAY

N
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e

900 Gemini Avenue
Houston, TX 77058
TEL: 713-488-1810
FAX: 713-488-4661

An Equal Opportunity Employer
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August 06, 1993
Report No.: 00026257
Section A Page 2
LABORATORY ANALYSIS REPORT

CLIENT NAME: TRANSWESTERN PIPELINE COMPANY LSG CLIENT NO: 0734 0015
ADDRESS: P.0. BOX 1717 . PACE PROJECT:  HO07340015
ROSWELL, NM 88202-1717 PACE CLIENT: 620562

ATTENTION: LARRY CAMPBELL

SAMPLE ID: ATOKA 1 Mu-3 DATE SAMPLED: 21-JUL-93
LSG SAMPLE NO: H0244191 DATE RECEIVED: 22-JUL-93
P.O. NO.: VERBAL APPROVED BY: L Beyer
TEST
LN CODE DETERMINATION RESULT UNITS
1 1685 Petroleum Hydrocarbons 1.1 mg/L
2 1590 Solids, Dissolved at 180C 5,800 mg/L
3 G107w BTEX Package .-
Benzene 7 ug/L
Ethylbenzene < 2 ug/L
Toluene 6 ug/L
m-Xylene ) <2 ug/L
o-Xylene <2 ug/L
p-Xylene <2 ug/L
COMMENTS:

i tunity Empl
900 Gemini Avenue An Equal Opportunity Employer

Houston, TX 77058
TEL: 713-488-1810
FAX: 713-488-4661
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THE ASSURANCE OF QUALITY

CLIENT NAME:
ADDRESS:

ATTENTION:

SAMPLE ID:
LSG SAMPLE NO:

P.0.

NO.:

August 06, 1993

Report No.:

00026257

Section A Page 3

LABORATORY ANALYSIS REPORT

TRANSWESTERN PIPELINE COMPANY
P.0. BOX 1717

ROSWELL, NM 88202-1717

LARRY CAMPBELL

ATOKA 1 MW-4
H0244192
VERBAL

LSG CLIENT NO:
PACE PROJECT:
PACE CLIENT:

DATE SAMPLED:
DATE RECEIVED:
APPRQVED BY:

0734 0015
HO7340015
620562

21-JuL-93
22-JuL-93
L Beyer

COMMENTS:

Petroleum Hydrocarbons
Solids, Dissolved at 180C
BTEX Package

Benzene

Ethylbenzene

Toluene

m-Xylene

o-Xylene

p-Xylene

* The compounds m-Xylene and p-Xylene co-elute.

sum of the two.

0.6
4,600

61

20
61 *

The reported result is the

mg/L
mg/L

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

900 Gemini Avenue
Houston, TX 77058
TEL: 713-488-1810
FAX: 713-488-4661

An Equal Opportunity Employer
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August 06, 1993
Report No.: 00026257
Section B Page 1
QUALITY CONTROL REPORT
SUPPLEMENTAL INFORMATION

------------------- SAMPLE ANALYSIS =--~s--=vesmasnonnn
TEST LR- LR- ANLS

LN CODE BATCH METHOD  DATE/TIME ANALYST METHOD  DATE/TIME ANALYST BATCH INSTRUMENT
SAMPLE ID: ATOKA 1- MW-2 LSG SAMPLE NO: HO0244190

1 1685 32610 02-418.1 02-418.1 23-JUL-93 1100 J J 0 302WAT

2 1590 32622 NA 02-160.1 22-JUL-93 2359 D P 0 005WAT

3 G107w 32872 NA 19-8020 04-AUG-93 1905 Dan 32859 72876C
LR Method Literature Reference
02 EPA-Methods for Chemical Analysis of Water & Wastes, 1984.

19  EPA-Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, 3rd ed, Nov. 1986

H0244191

SAMPLE ID: ATOKA 1 MW-3 LSG SAMPLE NO:
1 1685 32610 02-418.1 02-418.1 23-JUL-93 1100 J J 0 302WAT
2 I590 32622 NA 02-160.1 22-JUL-93 2359 D P 0 005SWAT

3  G107W 32859 NA 19-8020 03-AUG-93 2112 Dan 32859 7287GC
LR Method Literature Reference
02  EPA-Methods for Chemical Analysis of Water & Wastes, 1984.

19 EPA-Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, 3rd ed, Nov. 1986

SAMPLE ID: ATOKA 1 MW-4 LSG SAMPLE NO: H0244192
1 1685 32610 02-418.1 02-418.1 23-JUL-93 1100 J J 0 302WAT
2 1590 32622 NA 02-160.1 22-JUL-93 2359 D P 0 005WAT

3  G107w 32859 NA 19-8020 03-AUG-93 2148 Dan 32859 72876C
LR Method Literature Reference
02 EPA-Methods for Chemical Analysis of Water & Wastes, 1984.

19  EPA-Test Methods for Evaluating Solid Waste, 3rd ed, Nov. 1986

. An Equal Opportunity Employer
900 Gemini Avenue qual Opp y Emp

Houston, TX 77058
TEL: 713-488-1810
FAX: 713-488-4661
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QUALITY CONTROL REPORT
SURROGATE STANDARD RECOVERY

August 06, 1993

Report No.: 00026257

Section C Page 1

TEST SURROGATE
LN  CODE COMPOUND

PERCENT ACCEPTANCE
RECOVERY LIMITS

SAMPLE 1D: ATOKA 1- MW-2

4 $VARW GC Volatile Aromatics Surrogate
alpha,alpha,alpha-Trifluorotoluene

SAMPLE ID: ATOKA 1 MW-3

4 $VARW GC Volatile Aromatics Surrogate
alpha,alpha,alpha-Trifluorotoluene
* The surrogate Was out of range due to matrix interferences which was

confirmed by re-analysis.

SAMPLE 1D: ATOKA 1 MW-4

4 BVARW GC Volatile Aromatics Surrogate
alpha,alpha,alpha-Trifluorotoluene
* The surrogate was out of range due to matrix interferences which was

confirmed by re-analysis.

LSG SAMPLE NO: H0244190

16 -

LSG SAMPLE NO: H0244191

432 * -

LSG SAMPLE NO: HO0244192

351 * -

900 Gemini Avenue
Houston, TX 77058
TEL. 713-488-1810
FAX: 713-488-4661

An Equal Opportunity Employer
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THE ASSURANCE OF QUALITY

Report No.:

QUALITY CONTROL REPORT

LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE RECOVERY

TEST
CODE DETERMINATION

BATCH: 32610 SAMPLE ID: Lab Control Sample

1685 Petroleum Hydrocarbons

BATCH: 32859 SAMPLE ID: Lab Control Sample
G107W BTEX Package

Benzene

Ethylbenzene

Toluene

m-Xylene

o-Xylene

p-Xylene
* The compounds m-Xylene and p-Xylene co-elute.
sum of the two.
BATCH: 32872 SAMPLE 1D: Lab Control Sample

G107W BTEX Package

Benzene

Ethylbenzene

Toluene

m-Xylene

o-Xylene

p-Xylene
* The compounds m-Xylene and p-Xylene co-elute.
sum of the two.

PERCENT
RECOVERY

105.0

105
96
106
96 *
98

The reported result is the

106
100
103
98 *
100

The reported result is the

August 06, 1993

00026257

Section D Page 1

ACCEPTANCE

LIMITS

LSG SAMPLE NO:

LSG SAMPLE NO:

LSG SAMPLE NO:

H0244968

H0246370

H0246391

900 Gemini Avenue
Houston, TX 77058
TEL: 713-488-1810
FAX: 713-488-4661

An Equal Opportunity Employer




ch Sg‘“’ REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

THE ASSURANCE OF QUALITY

August 06, 1993
Report No.: 00026257
Section E Page 1
QUALITY CONTROL REPORT
METHOD BLANK DATA

TEST
CODE Determination RESULT UNITS

BATCH: 32610 SAMPLE ID: Method Blank LSG SAMPLE NO: HO0244969
1685 Petroleum Hydrocarbons < 0.2 ma/L

BATCH: 32622 SAMPLE 1D: Method Blank LSG SAMPLE NO: H0244992
1590 Solids, Dissolved at 180C < 10 mg/L

BATCH: 32859 SAMPLE ID: Method Blank . LSG SAMPLE NO: HO0246371

G107w BTEX Package

Benzene <1 ug/L
Ethylbenzene <1 ug/L
Toluene <1 ug/L
m-Xylene <1 ug/L
o-Xylene <1 ug/L
p-Xylene <1 ug/L
BATCH: 32872 SAMPLE ID: Method Blank LSG SAMPLE NO: H0246392
G107W BTEX Package
Benzene <1 ug/L
Ethylbenzene <1 ug/L
Toluene <1 ug/L
m-Xylene <1 ug/L
o-Xylene <1 ug/L
p-Xylene <1 ug/L

. An Equal Opportunity Employer
900 Gemini Avenue quai Upp y Employ

Houston, TX 77058
TEL: 713-488-1810
FAX: 713-488-4661
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REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

THE ASSURANCE OF QUALITY

QUALITY CONTROL REPORTY
DUPLICATE AND MATRIX SPIKE DATA

August 06, 1993
Report No.: 00026257
Section F Page 1

PREP  BATCH: 32622

TEST DETERMINATION
1590 Solids, Dissolved at 180C

ORIGINAL  DUPLICATE
RESULT RESULT UNITS

11,000 11,000 mg/L

RANGE /
RPD
0.0

LSG SAMPLE NO: HO0244163

Ms MS %
UNITS RESULT RCVRY
mg/L

900 Gemini Avenue
Houston, TX 77058
TEL: 713-488-1810
FAX: 713-488-4661

An Equal Opportunity Employer
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I NCORPORATETD

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

THE ASSURANCE OF QuUALITY

QUALITY CONTROL REPORT

Report No.:

MATRIX SPIKE AND MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE DATA

August 06, 1993
00026257
Section H Page 1

PREP BATCH: 32859

MS MSD
TEST DETERMINATION RESULT RESULT
G107W~ Benzene 12.3 12.2
G107W Ethylbenzene 8.47 7.87
G107W Toluene 9.67 8.89
G107W m-Xylene 15.3 ** 14,1 **
G107W o-Xylene 8.82 8.20
G107W p-Xylene halad *x

* Recovery of the spike indicates the presence of a matrix interference.

This should be considered in evaluating the data.
** The compounds m-Xylene and p-Xylene co-elute.
sum of the two.

UNITS RPD
ug/L 0.80
ug/L 7.3
ug/L 8.4
ug/L 8.2
ug/L 7.2
ug/L 8.2

The reported result is the

LSG SAMPLE NO: H0244191
MS PCT MSD PCT
RECOVERY RECOVERY

62 * 61 *

42 * 39 *

48 * 44

38 * 35 *

44 * 41 *

38 * 35 *

900 Gemini Avenue
Houston, TX 77058
TEL: 713-488-1810
FAX: 713-488-4661

An Equal Opportunity Employer
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CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD
Analytical Request

Client L i Report To: Pace Client No.

Address Bill To: Pace Project Manager
P.O. #/ Billing Reference Pace Project No.

Phone Project Name / No. *Requested Due Date:

Sampled By (PRINT): o PRESERVATIVES ANALYSES
/ ¢ REQUEST
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1 Report To:

128241
CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD
Analytical Request

Pace Client No.

Bill To:

Pace Project Manager

P.O. # / Billing Reference <

Pace Project No.

Phone

e Project Name / No.

*Requested Due Date:

Sampled By (PRINT):

PRESERVATIVES

ANALYSES
REQUEST

Sampler Signature Date Sampled
;f' , A "7
A » D P O ATR PA O

2 y 7
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Client frs e , S, Report To: Pace Client No.

Address Bill To: . Pace Project Manager

P.Q. #/ Billing Reference Pace Project No.

Phone Project Name / No. *Requested Due Date:

-
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Address Bili To: Pace Project Manager
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Client L, b L e 1! LR [ Report To: Pace Client No.

Address Bill To: Pace Project Manager
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Phone Project Name / No. *Requested Due Date:
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REQUEST
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Sampler Signature Date Sampled
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CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY RECORD
Analytical Request
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Client Prodors W Tosa it e ( Report To: Pace Client No.
Address Bill To: Pace Project Manager
P.O. #/ Billing Reference Pace Project No.
Phone Project Name / No. *Requested Due Date:
Sampled By (PRINT): R o PRESERVATIVES ANALYSES
w REQUEST
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Sampler Signature Date Sampled | % u>:
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